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Welcome 

 
 

Thank you for your purchase! Model One Digital mixes classic design and the latest technology to 

create a simple solution for wireless audio in the home. Encased in a furniture grade wood cabinet and 

finished with a high-quality Gabriel® fabric grill, this piece elevates the craftsmanship and technology of the 

ART by Tivoli Audio product line. 

These DAB, FM, WiFi and Bluetooth® enabled radios allow for a variety of configurations to meet your 

playback preferences. Whether it’s a single Model One Digital playing in your kitchen, paired to another ART 

speaker in your dining room in a stereo configuration, or your Spotify party playlist playing throughout your 

home in a multi-room system, the Model One Digital offers a simple and flexible solution to best fit your 

surroundings and enhance your world through music. Start with one, learn how simple it is to build upon, and 

match your style in each room. 

We know you are eager to begin listening to your new purchase, but in order to take full advantage of 

what it is capable of, please take a moment to read this owner’s manual and the safety instructions. If you have 

any questions, please do not hesitate to contact your dealer or Tivoli Audio. 

Please save the original packing should you ever need to ship your radio. 

 

Packed with your Model One Digital you should find: 

(1) External Power Supply and accompanying plugs 

(1) FM/DAB Telescopic Antenna 

Please contact your dealer or Tivoli Audio if any of these items are missing. 
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Guide to Features 

 

 

POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME KNOB : Push and hold to turn the unit on or off. Short press to cycle between 

WiFi, FM (if available), DAB (if available), Bluetooth, and Auxiliary. Rotate right to increase volume, rotate left 

to decrease volume.  

MOD BEZEL CONTROL:  

In DAB mode: Turn left to tune down. Turn right to tune up. Short press to add a station to your presets. Push 

and hold to enter preset mode. Double press to reload DAB station list.  

In FM mode: Turn left to tune down. Turn right to tune up. Short press to add a station to your presets. Push 

and hold to enter preset mode. Double press to scan.  

In Bluetooth mode: Turn left to go to previous track. Turn right to go to next track. Short press to play/pause. 

Push and hold to enter Bluetooth pairing mode.  

In Auxiliary mode: No function. Operate controls from connected device.  

In WiFi Streaming mode: Turn left to go to previous track. Turn right to go to next track. Short press to 

play/pause. Push and hold to change music service.  
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AUX: Plug in music directly for a standalone experience.  

Service: Service port. Only for use by an Authorized Tivoli Audio service center.  

SETUP: Tap to enable your speaker to be connected to your home network  

PARTY MODE: Hold to send the music from that speaker to all other connected speakers  

DC Power: Plug in your Tivoli power adapter to power your Model One Digital. 

 

Wireless Mode 

Setup for Android 
Before setting up your new Model One Digital for WiFi streaming, you need to download the 

Tivoli Audio Wireless App. This is available on the Google Play store. 

 

1. Turn on the Model One Digital using the POWER button. 

 

2. In the Tivoli Audio Wireless App, press the Configure button, and then press “Add more speakers”. 
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3. Press the large Configure button. 

 

4. On the Model One Digital, short press the SETUP button that is located on the back of the radio. 

The screen on the radio will say “Wireless Setup Enabled”. After, press “Next” in the App. 
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5. Press the Open Settings button in the App. 

 

 

6. You have been taken to your wireless settings screen. Now select the network which is a 

combination of Tivoli and numbers and letters, for example Tivoli_E0DF8D. 
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7. Return to the Tivoli Audio Wireless App, either by using the back button on your phone, the arrow 

in the upper left-hand corner, or selecting “Back to Tivoli Audio”. 

 

 

8. Once you’ve returned to the Tivoli Audio Wireless App, select “Next”. 
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9. Select your desired Wireless Network and input your network password. After you’ve entered your 

password correctly, press “Save”. 

 

10. Congratulations! Your Model One Digital is now configured and ready to stream music. 
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Setup for iOS 

Before setting up your new Model One Digital for WiFi streaming, you need to download the 

Tivoli Audio Wireless App. This is available on the Apple App store. 

 

1. Turn on the Model One Digital using the POWER button. 

 

2. In the Tivoli Audio Wireless App, press the Configure button, and then press “Add more speakers”. 
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3. Press the large Configure button. 

 

 

4. On the Model One Digital, short press the SETUP button that is located on the back of the radio. 

The screen on the radio will say “Wireless Setup Enabled”. After, press “Next” in the App. 
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5. On your Apple Device, press the Home button (the button located at the bottom of your device).  

 

 

6. Open your Apple device’s Settings and go to your Wi-Fi settings. 
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7. Now select the network which is a combination of Tivoli and numbers and letters, for example 

Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Once connected, open the Tivoli Audio Wireless app again. 
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9. Once you’ve returned to the Tivoli Audio Wireless App, select “Next”. 

 

10. Select your desired Wireless Network and input your network password. After you’ve entered your 

password correctly, press “Save”. 
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11. Congratulations! Your Model One Digital is now configured and ready to stream music. 
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Changing Speaker Configuration 

Speaker Configuration Settings - Name 

 You’ll probably want to personalize the name of your Model One Digital. This can be done quite easily. 

1. On the opening screen of the App, select “Configure”. 
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2. Select the radio of which you wish to change the name. 

 

3. To change the name, select the “pencil” icon next to the name of the speaker. Press the “X” to remove 

the current name, then type what you would like to name the radio. 
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4. To save the name change, press the “checkmark” icon, and then press “Save”. 
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Speaker Configuration Settings – Stereo/Left/Right 

 If you have more than one Model One Digital or other ART product, you may want to set two speakers 

up in a Left and Right pair.  

1. On the opening screen of the App, select “Configure”. 
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2. Select the speaker or radio of which you wish to change the audio configuration. 

 

 

3. In the Speaker Setup window, select the area that says “Stereo (S)” and change it to “Left (L)” or “Right 

(R)”, then press “Save”.  

                       

Tip: If you are looking at your speakers in the Group window, you can easily go to that speaker’s 

configuration section. Go to the Group Configuration section for more information. 
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Group Configuration Settings – Adding/Dropping Speakers to a Group 

Now that you’ve set up your radio and any additional speakers you may have and named them, 

it’s time to listen to some tunes. Let’s set up a group and add an additional speaker or radio first. 

 

1. Select “Play New” on the home screen, and then select which of your radios or speakers you would like 

to be the “source” speaker (also known as the “master” speaker). It does not matter which speaker or 

radio is selected as the source speaker. However, if this speaker is removed from the group, then the 

group will be deleted. 
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2. You can add any additional speakers or radios you would like to play the same music. In the list of 

speakers, just tap on the speaker’s name. You will see the speaker change to a “slave” speaker. You 

can select the dots in the upper right corner in order to add all “free” speakers, or “all” speakers if you 

wish. Once you are finished, or if you do not wish to add any speakers, select “Next”. 
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Group Configuration Settings – Selecting a Music Source 

Now that you’ve set up the group, we can select the music source for the group. 

1. Select the source of music you would like to listen to. Certain sources like Tidal and Deezer require you 

to enter your log-in information in the Tivoli Audio Wireless App and control your music through the 

Tivoli Audio Wireless App. Other sources, such as Spotify, require you to use an outside App for login 

and selecting your initial music content. If you have content saved onto your phone or tablet, you can 

select Local Content to listen to it. 
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2. For an example of using a music service that must also use an outside App, let’s select Spotify. After 

you select Spotify, a pop-up window will appear which will let you open up the Spotify App. 

                

3. Once you have opened the Spotify App, make sure you are logged into your Spotify Premium 
account. Spotify Connect only works with a Spotify Premium account. Play music content so you can 

see the “Devices Available” symbol below the music. Then tap on “Devices Available” to be able to 

select your group. 
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4. After selecting your music, return to the Tivoli Audio Wireless App, and go to the Now Playing screen, 

either by selecting “Now Playing” or pressing the “Back” button on your phone or tablet. Now you’ll 

see your Group playing music. 
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Group Configuration Settings – Naming the Group 

Now that you’ve set up the group and you’re playing music, we can name the group. 

1. Select the Group you want to change the name of in the Groups window, and then select the Speakers 

area towards the bottom of the screen. 

              

2. Select the “pencil” icon and then the “X” icon to clear the default name. Enter your desired group 

name, select the “checkmark” icon, and then select “Done” at the bottom of the screen. 
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Group Configuration Settings – Volume adjustment of Group 

1. Select the Group you would like to change the volume of the speakers in. In the Now Playing 

window, use the volume slider to adjust the volume or use the volume buttons on your phone or 

tablet. 
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Group Configuration Settings – Volume adjustment of individual speakers 

1. Select the Group you would like to change the volume of the speakers in. In the Now Playing 

window, select the Speakers section towards the bottom. In the Add More Speakers section, you 

can adjust the volume slider of the individual speakers or you can use the volume knob on the 

Model One Digital. 
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Group Configuration Settings – Speaker Configuration Shortcut 

While you are listening to music, you may want to change the name or audio configuration of speakers 

as you add speakers, drop speakers, or move them around your home. You can get to the Speaker 

Configuration window quickly to change these settings via the Groups screen. 

1. Select the Group that contains the speakers you wish to adjust. Then select the Speakers section 

towards the bottom of the screen. 

            
2. On the Add More Speakers page, you can select the  symbol to take you directly to that speaker’s 

configuration page, where you can change the name and audio configuration of the speaker. Take 

care to only select the  symbol, otherwise you may accidentally drop the speaker from the Group. 
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Group Configuration Settings – Releasing a group of speakers 

1. Select the Group that contains the speakers you wish to release. Select the dots in the upper right 

corner of the Now Playing Screen, then select “Release This Scene”. This will free all of the 

speakers from the group, including the master speaker. 

              

Group Configuration Settings – Releasing all speakers 

1. If you want to release all speakers from all groups in your home, select the dots in the upper right 

corner on the Groups screen, then select “Drop All”. This will free all speakers in all groups, and 

you will see no groups are active. 
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MOD Bezel Control 
Play/Pause – To play or pause music, short press the MOD Bezel 

Next Track – To go to the next track in an album or playlist, rotate the bezel right. 

Previous Track – To go to the previous track in an album or playlist, rotate the bezel left. 

Cycle Music Services – To go to the next music service listed in the Tivoli Wireless App, press and hold the 

MOD Bezel 

 

Party Mode Button 

 
The Party Mode button allows you to quickly send music to all of the ART by Tivoli Audio products in 

your home. The music from the radio or speaker you press the Party Mode button on will be the music that is 

sent to the other speakers and radios. This is similar to the “Join All Speakers” function available in the App on 

the Add More Speakers page. 

Send music to all speakers: On the speaker that is playing the music you would like to be on all 

speakers, hold the Party Mode button for 3 seconds. All speakers will then join the group of that speaker and 

play that music. Any groups that were previously made will be released.  

 

DDMS Mode 
 If you are using your Model One Digital in an area where there is no internet connection but you wish 

to play Local Content from your phone or tablet, you can connect to the Model One Digital via DDMS mode. 

1. On your speaker, press the SETUP button for three seconds. 

 

2. Go to the Wireless Networks Settings screen on your phone or tablet, and select “DIRECT-LBTivoli” 
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3. If prompted for a password, enter “hello123”. 

 

4. Be sure to restart your Tivoli Audio Wireless App after you have joined the “DIRECT-LBTivoli” network. 

 

5. You may now play local content from your phone or tablet on a single speaker. Note that music 

streaming services or anything requiring an internet or data connection will not function. 

 

Bluetooth Mode 

Pairing 
Your Model One Digital can act as a standalone Bluetooth speaker. 

1. On your radio, short press the POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME KNOB until the screen on the Model 

One Digital says “Bluetooth” in the upper left-hand corner. 

 

2. On your radio, hold the MOD BEZEL until the screen on the Model One Digital says “Pairing 

Enabled” in the center. 

 

3. Go to the Bluetooth settings screen on your phone or tablet.  

 

4. Select the device that has a name similar to “Tivoli Mod|###X#”. 

 

5. Once the radio displays “Pairing Success” on its screen, you are paired to the radio. 

 

6. You can begin playing your music via Bluetooth.  

 

MOD Bezel Control 
Mute/Unmute – To mute or unmute the volume on the radio, short press the MOD Bezel 

Next Track – To go to the next track in an album or playlist, rotate the bezel right. 

Previous Track – To go to the previous track in an album or playlist, rotate the bezel left. 

Enable pairing – To enable pairing, press and hold the MOD Bezel 

 

 



__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

English - 33 

Bluetooth over WiFi 
Bluetooth over WiFi enables you to use any music service you can use via Bluetooth on all of your ART 

by Tivoli Audio speakers. This allows you to play music over multiple speakers even if a music service is not 

listed in the Source screen. 

1. Pair normally to the speaker which will be the “master” speaker. If you have never paired to any of 

your speakers before, it helps to turn off all speakers except the speaker that will be master until 

you’ve paired. Then turn all other speakers back on. 

 

2. Open the Tivoli Audio Wireless App and make a group with the speaker you have paired to set as 

the “master” speaker, adding any other speakers you want to play the Bluetooth stream. 

 

 

3. On the Sources page, make sure the Bluetooth slider is enabled. 
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4. You will now see that Bluetooth is playing in the group, and should hear your music on all speakers 

included in the group. 

            

 

Auxiliary Mode 
 Your Model One Digital can be used as a standalone speaker. Simply use an 1/8” stereo cable to 

attach any line or headphone level source into the AUX input on the back of your radio. You can control the 

volume of the speaker using the volume control on the Model One Digital or using the Tivoli Audio Wireless 

App. Please note the Model One Digital cannot send the signal going into the AUX input to any other 

speakers. If you wish to do this, refer to the Bluetooth over WiFi section of the Model One Digital manual. 
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FM Mode 

MOD Bezel Control 
Manual Tune Up – To manually tune up to a higher frequency station, rotate the MOD bezel to the right. 

Manual Tune Down – To manually tune down to a lower frequency station, rotate the MOD bezel to the left. 

Autoscan Up – To autoscan to a higher frequency, quickly double press the MOD bezel. 

Add a station to your preset stations– To add a station to your saved preset stations, press the MOD bezel 

once. 

Enter preset station mode – To enter preset station mode, hold the MOD bezel until “Preset Mode” appears 

on the screen of your Model One Digital. 

 

Preset Mode 
Preset mode allows you to only listen to stations you have preset, enabling you to quickly tune through your 

favorite stations.  

Enter and exit preset mode – To enter and exit preset mode, hold the MOD bezel until either “Preset Mode” 

or “Normal Mode” appears on the screen. 

Delete a preset station – To delete one of your saved preset stations, double press quickly the MOD bezel. 

You will see “Station deleted” on the screen. When you turn the bezel to go to the next preset station, the 

station you deleted will be removed from your presets. 

 

FM over WiFi 
FM over WiFi enables you to hear a tuned FM station on all of your ART by Tivoli Audio speakers that 

are together in a group.  

1. Turn on your Model One Digital and change the source to WiFi 

 

2. Open the Tivoli Audio Wireless App and make a group with your Model One Digital set as the 

“master” speaker. Add any other speakers you want to the group. 
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3. On the Sources page, make sure the FM slider is enabled. 

 

 

4. You will now see that FM is playing in the group, and should hear an FM station on all speakers 

included in the group. 

 

 
 

5. On your Model One Digital, change the FM station as you would normally.  
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DAB/DAB+/DMB Mode 

MOD Bezel Control 
Manual Tune Up – To manually tune up to a higher frequency station, rotate the MOD bezel to the right. 

Manual Tune Down – To manually tune down to a lower frequency station, rotate the MOD bezel to the left. 

Rescan– To rescan for all DAB stations, quickly double press the MOD bezel. 

Add a station to your preset stations– To add a station to your saved preset stations, press the MOD bezel 

once. 

Enter preset station mode – To enter preset station mode, hold the MOD bezel until “Preset Mode” appears 

on the screen of your Model One Digital. 

 

Preset Mode 
Preset mode allows you to only listen to stations you have preset, enabling you to quickly tune through your 

favorite stations.  

Enter and exit preset mode – To enter and exit preset mode, hold the MOD bezel until either “Preset Mode” 

or “Normal Mode” appears on the screen. 

Delete a preset station – To delete one of your saved preset stations, double press quickly the MOD bezel. 

You will see “Station deleted” on the screen. When you turn the bezel to go to the next preset station, the 

station you deleted will be removed from your presets. 
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DAB/DAB+/DMB over WiFi 
DAB/DAB+/DMB over WiFi enables you to hear a DAB/DAB+/DMB station on all of your ART by Tivoli 

Audio speakers that are together in a group.  

1. Turn on your Model One Digital and change the source to WiFi 

 

2. Open the Tivoli Audio Wireless App and make a group with your Model One Digital set as the 

“master” speaker. Add any other speakers you want to the group. 

 

3. On the Sources page, make sure the DAB slider is enabled. 
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4. You will now see that DAB is playing in the group, and should hear a DAB station on all speakers 

included in the group. 

 

 

5. On your Model One Digital, change the DAB station as you would normally.  

 

Clock Set 
To set the clock to the correct time on your Model One Digital, connect the Model One Digital to your 

WiFi network as instructed in this manual in the section titled either “Setup for Android devices” or “Setup for 

iOS (Apple) devices” depending on your device of choice. The time will be the same as the time on your 

Apple or Android device. 

 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 
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Updating Firmware 
 Your Model One Digital will have periodic software updates. It is best to check for these updates when 

you first use the product, and about every 4 months after. 

1.  On the opening screen of the App, select “Configure”. 

 

2. Select the speaker which you wish to check the software version. 
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3. Select the “Version Check” button. If you are told “Firmware is up to date”, then your unit has the 

latest software. If you see the screen below, then select “Click to update” to receive the latest software. 

 

4. Your Model One Digital will now download and install the latest software. This process may take up to 

10 minutes depending on the speed of your internet connection. 
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5. Once the update is complete, your Model One Digital will be in standby mode. Please press the 
power button on your Model One Digital. Once your Model One Digital has turned on, it is ready to 

use. 

 

 

Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

Care 
 A dry cloth is recommended to clean the back and wooden cabinet of your Model One Digital. A lint 

roller can be used to clean the fabric on the front. Do not expose to water. 
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Bienvenida  

 
 

¡Muchas gracias por su compra! Model One Digital aúna diseño clásico con la tecnología de 

vanguardia para crear una solución simple de audio inalámbrico en casa. Esta pieza, encastrada en un mueble 

de madera y rematada con la rejilla textil Gabriel® de alta calidad, eleva la artesanía y la tecnología de la línea 

de productos ART de Tivoli Audio. 

Estas radios con DAB, FM, wifi y Bluetooth® ofrecen una amplia variedad de configuraciones que se 

adaptan a sus preferencias de reproducción. Tanto si tiene una única Model One Digital en la cocina como si 

está conectada a otro altavoz ART en el salón en una configuración en estéreo o si está reproduciendo su lista 

de Spotify para fiestas por toda la casa con un sistema multisala, la Model One Digital ofrece una solución 

sencilla y flexible que se ajusta perfectamente al entorno y mejora su mundo con la música. Empiece con una, 

vea lo fácil que es montar un equipo y decore cada habitación con su estilo. 

Sabemos que está deseando estrenar su nuevo aparato, pero para sacarle el máximo rendimiento le 

recomendamos que lea este manual y las instrucciones de seguridad. Si tiene dudas, no dude en ponerse en 

contacto con su distribuidor o con Tivoli Audio. 

Guarde el embalaje original por si tiene que devolver la radio en algún momento. 

 

El embalaje de la Model One Digital incluye además: 

(1) Fuente de alimentación externa y conexiones 

(1) Antena telescópica FM/DAB 

Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con Tivoli Audio si falta alguno de estos elementos. 
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Guía de funciones 

Panel delantero 

 
 

BOTÓN POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME : Mantenga pulsado este botón para encender o apagar la unidad. 

Pulse brevemente para cambiar entre WiFi, FM (si está disponible), DAB (si está disponible), Bluetooth y 

auxiliar. Gire a la derecha para subir el volumen, gire a la izquierda para bajarlo.  

CONTROL MOD BEZEL:  

En modo DAB: Gire a la izquierda para sintonizar hacia abajo. Gire a la derecha para sintonizar hacia arriba. 

Pulse brevemente el botón para añadir una emisora a las predeterminadas. Manténgalo pulsado para 

introducir el modo predeterminado. Pulse dos veces para actualizar la lista de emisoras DAB.  

En modo FM: Gire a la izquierda para sintonizar hacia abajo. Gire a la derecha para sintonizar hacia arriba. 

Pulse brevemente el botón para añadir una emisora a las predeterminadas. Manténgalo pulsado para 

introducir el modo predeterminado. Pulse dos veces para buscar emisoras.  

En el modo Bluetooth: Gire a la izquierda para buscar la pista anterior. Gire a la derecha para buscar la 

siguiente pista. Pulse brevemente el botón para reproducir/pausa. Manténgalo pulsado para introducir el 

modo de conexión Bluetooth.  

En modo auxiliar: Sin función. Utilice los mandos del dispositivo conectado.  

En modo de transmisión WiFi: Gire a la izquierda para buscar la pista anterior. Gire a la derecha para buscar 

la siguiente pista. Pulse brevemente el botón para reproducir/pausa. Mantenga pulsado para cambiar el 

servicio de música  
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Panel delantero 

 
AUX IN: conecte directamente la música para una experiencia independiente.  

Service: puerto de servicio. Para uso exclusivo de un centro de servicio autorizado de Tivoli.  

SETUP: pulse para conectar el altavoz a su red doméstica  

PARTY MODE: mantenga pulsado para enviar la música desde ese altavoz a todos los demás altavoces 

conectados  

DC Power: enchufe el adaptador de corriente Tivoli para encender la Model One Digital. 

 

Modo WiFi 

Configuración para dispositivos Android 
Antes de configurar su nueva Model One Digital para transmisión wifi, tiene que descargarse la 

aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless. Puede hacerlo desde la Play store de Google. 

1. Encienda la Model One Digital pulsando el botón POWER. 
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2. En la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless, pulse el botón Configure (configurar) y a continuación “Add 

more speakers” (añadir más altavoces). 

                     
 

3. Pulse el botón grande “Configure” (Configurar) . 
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4. En la Model One Digital, pulse brevemente el botón SETUP situado en la parte posterior de la 

radio. En la pantalla de la radio aparecerá “Wireless Setup Enabled” (configuración inalámbrica 

habilitada). A continuación pulse “Next” en la aplicación. 

                      

5. Pulse el botón Open Settings en la aplicación. 
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6. Le llevará a la pantalla de configuración inalámbrica. Seleccione la red, formada por una 

combinación de la palabra Tivoli y una serie de números y letras, como Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Vuelva a la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless, bien pulsando el botón atrás en el teléfono, la flecha 

de la esquina superior izquierda o seleccionando “Back to Tivoli Audio”. 
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8. Desde la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless, seleccione “Next”. 

 

9. Elija la red inalámbrica que desee e introduzca su contraseña de red. Cuando lo haya hecho, pulse 

“Save” (guardar). 
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10. ¡Enhorabuena! Su Model One Digital ya está configurada y lista para transmitir música. 
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Configuración para dispositivos iOS (Apple iOS) 

Antes de configurar su nueva Model One Digital para transmisión wifi, tiene que descargarse la 

aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless. La aplicación está disponible en las tiendas Google Play Store y Apple 

App Store. 

 

1. Encienda la Model One Digital pulsando el botón POWER. 

2. En la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless, pulse el botón Configure (configurar) y a continuación “Add 

more speakers” (añadir más altavoces). 
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3. Pulse el botón grande “Configure” (Configurar). 

 

4. En la Model One Digital, pulse brevemente el botón SETUP situado en la parte posterior de la 

radio. En la pantalla de la radio aparecerá “Wireless Setup Enabled” (configuración inalámbrica 

habilitada). A continuación pulse “Next” en la aplicación. 
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5. En su dispositivo Apple, pulse el botón Inicio (el botón situado en la parte inferior de su 

dispositivo).   

 

 

6. Abra los Ajustes de su dispositivo Apple y vaya a ajustes de Wi-Fi. 
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7. Seleccione la red, formada por una combinación de la palabra Tivoli y una serie de números y 

letras, como Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Una vez conectada, abra otra vez la aplicación de Tivoli Audio Wireless. 
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9. Desde la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless, seleccione “Next”. 

 

10. Elija la red inalámbrica que desee e introduzca su contraseña de red. Cuando lo haya hecho, pulse 

“Save” (guardar). 
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11. ¡Enhorabuena! Su Model One Digital ya está configurada y lista para transmitir música.  
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 Cambio de configuración de los altavoces 

Ajustes de configuración de altavoces - Nombre 

 Es probable que quiera personalizar el nombre de su Model One Digital. Puede hacerlo fácilmente. 

1. En la pantalla de inicio de la aplicación, seleccione “Configure”. 
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2.  Seleccione la radio cuyo nombre desea modificar. 

 

3. Para cambiar el nombre, pulse el icono del lápiz que aparece junto al nombre del altavoz. Pulse “X” 

para eliminar el nombre actual y escriba el nuevo nombre que quiere dar a la radio. 
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4. Para guardarlo, pulse el icono del “tick” y a continuación “Save”. 
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Ajustes de configuración de altavoces – Estéreo/Izquierda/derecho 

 Si tiene más de una Model One Digital o cualquier otro producto ART, puede acoplar dos altavoces en 

una disposición de derecha e izquierda. 

1. En la pantalla de inicio de la aplicación, seleccione “Configure”. 
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2. Seleccione el altavoz o la radio cuya configuración de audio desea modificar. 

 

 

3. En la ventana Speaker Setup (configuración de altavoces) seleccione “Stereo (S)” y cámbielo a “Left 

(L)” (izquierda) o “Right (R)” (derecha) y a continuación pulse “Save”.  

                       

Consejo: si ve los altavoces desde la ventana Grupo, puede acceder fácilmente a la sección de 

configuración de ese altavoz. Vaya a la sección de configuración de grupo para más información. 
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Ajustes de configuración de grupo – Añadir/eliminar altavoces de un 

grupo 

Ahora que ya ha configurado la radio y los altavoces adicionales, además de haberles dado 

nombre, ha llegado el momento de escuchar algo. Pero antes configuremos un grupo y agreguemos 

otro altavoz o radio. 

 

1. Seleccione “Play New” en la pantalla de inicio y a continuación seleccione la radio o altavoz que desea 

utilizar a modo de “fuente” (se conoce también como altavoz “maestro”). Es irrelevante qué altavoz o 

radio elige como fuente. No obstante, si elimina este altavoz del grupo, se eliminará el grupo 

completo. 
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2. Y Puede agregar altavoces o radios adicionales si quiere que reproduzcan la misma música. Sólo tiene 

que pulsar sobre el nombre del altavoz en la lista. El altavoz pasará a estado “slave” (esclavo). Puede 

seleccionar los puntos en la esquina superior derecha para añadir todos los altavoces “libres” o todos 

los altavoces, si quiere. Cuando haya terminado, o si no desea agregar más altavoces, seleccione 

“Next”. 
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Ajustes de configuración de grupo – Seleccionar el origen de la música 

Una vez configurado el grupo ya podemos seleccionar el origen de la música. 

1. Seleccione la fuente de música que desea escuchar. Algunas fuentes, como Tidal y Deezer, le pedirán 

que inicie sesión en la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless y que controle la música mediante esta 

aplicación. Otras, como Spotify, requieren utilizar una aplicación externa para iniciar sesión y 

seleccionar el contenido de música inicial. Si tiene contenido en su teléfono o tableta, puede 

seleccionar Local Content para escucharlo. 
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2. Problemos con Spotify como ejemplo sobre cómo usar un servicio de música que exige utilizar una 

aplicación externa. Tras seleccionar Spotify se abrirá una ventana que le permitirá abrir la aplicación de 

Spotify. 

                

3. Cuando la haya abierto, inicie sesión en su cuenta de Spotify Premium. Spotify Connect sólo 

funciona con una cuenta Spotify Premium. Reproduzca música para ver el símbolo de “Dispositivos 

disponibles” debajo de ella. A continuación pulse en “Dispositivos disponibles” para seleccionar el 

grupo. 
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4. Después de seleccionar su música, vuelva a la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless y vaya a la pantalla 

“Now Playing” o pulse el botón “Atrás” de su teléfono o tableta. Ahora ya podrá ver que se reproduce 

música en su grupo. 
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Ajustes de configuración de grupo – Dar nombre al grupo 

Una vez configurado el grupo y que haya empezado a reproducir música, ya podemos dar 

nombre al grupo. 

1. Seleccione el grupo cuyo nombre desea cambiar en la ventana Grupos y a continuación seleccione los 

altavoces en la parte inferior de la pantalla. 

   

2. Pulse en el icono del lápiz y después el icono “X” para borrar el nombre dado por defecto. Escriba el 

nombre que prefiera, pulse el icono del “tick” y a continuación “Done” en la parte inferior de la 

pantalla. 
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Ajustes de configuración de grupo – Ajuste de volumen del grupo 

1. Seleccione el grupo en el que desea cambiar el volumen de los altavoces. En la ventana "Now 

Playing", ajústelo con la barra de volumen o use los botones de su teléfono o tableta. 
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Ajustes de configuración de grupo – Ajuste de volumen de altavoces 

individuales 

1. Seleccione el grupo en el que desea cambiar el volumen de los altavoces. En la ventana "Now 

Playing", seleccione la sección de los altavoces en la parte inferior. En la sección "Add More 

Speakers" (añadir más altavoces), puede ajustar el volumen de cada altavoz mediante la barra o 

usar los botones en la parte inferior del Model One Digital. 
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Ajustes de configuración de grupo – Atajo de configuración de altavoces 

Cuando está escuchando música, quizá desee cambiar el nombre o la configuración de audio de los 

altavoces a medida que los añade, elimina o mueve por la casa. Puede acceder rápidamente a la ventana 

"Speaker Configuration" para modificar estos ajustes en la pantalla de grupos. 

1. Seleccione el grupo en el que están incluidos los altavoces que desea configurar. A continuación 

seleccione la sección de altavoces en la parte inferior de la pantalla. 
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2. En la página "Add More Speakers" puede seleccionar el símbolo  que le lleva directamente a la 

página de configuración de altavoces, en la que puede cambiar el nombre y la configuración de 

audio del altavoz. Tenga cuidado de seleccionar únicamente el símbolo  ya que, de lo contrario, 

puede eliminar por error el altavoz del grupo. 

                 

Ajustes de configuración de grupo – Liberar un grupo de altavoces 

1. Seleccione el grupo en el que están incluidos los altavoces que desea liberar. Seleccione los 

puntos en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla "Now Playing" y a continuación “Release This 

Scene”. Al hacerlo liberará todos los altavoces del grupo, incluyendo el maestro. 
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Ajustes de configuración de grupo – Liberar todos los altavoces 

1. Si desea liberar todos los altavoces de todos los grupos de su casa, seleccione los puntos en la 

esquina superior derecha de la pantalla de grupos y a continuación seleccione “Drop All”. Al 

hacerlo liberará todos los altavoces de todos los grupos y no aparecerá ningún grupo activo. 

                   

 

Control MOD Bezel 

Play/Pause – para reproducir o pausar música, pulse brevemente el MOD Bezel 

Pista siguiente – Gire el bisel a la derecha para pasar a la siguiente pista de un álbum o lista de reproducción. 

Pista anterior – Gire el bisel a la izquierda para pasar a la pista anterior de un álbum o lista de reproducción. 

Cycle Music Services – Para pasar al siguiente servicio de música de la lista en la aplicación Tivoli Wireless, 

mantenga pulsado el MOD Bezel. 
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Botón Party Mode 

 
El botón Party Mode le permite enviar rápidamente música a todos los productos ART de Tivoli Audio 

que tenga en casa. Cuando pulse el botón Party Mode, la música de esa radio o altavoz se enviará a los demás 

altavoces y radios. Es similar a la función “Join All Speakers” disponible en la aplicación, en la página "Add 

More Speakers". 

Enviar música a todos los altavoces: Si quiere la música en todos los altavoces, pulse el botón Party 

Mode durante 3 segundos en el altavoz en que se esté reproduciendo. Todos los altavoces pasarán a formar 

parte del grupo y comenzarán a reproducir esa música. Se anularán todos los grupos creados previamente.   

 

Modo DDMS 
 Si está utilizando su Model One Digital en una zona sin conexión a Internet pero desea reproducir 

contenido local desde su teléfono o tableta, puede conectar la Model One Digital mediante el modo DDMS. 

1. En el altavoz, pulse el botón SETUP durante tres segundos. 

2. Vaya a la pantalla "Wireless Networks Settings" (ajustes de red inalámbrica) de su teléfono o tabletay 
seleccione “DIRECT-LBTivoli”. 
 

3. Si le pide contraseña, escriba “hello123”. 

4. Reinicie la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless después de haberse unido a la red “DIRECT-LBTivoli”. 

Ahora ya puede reproducir contenido local de su teléfono o tableta en un solo altavoz. Tenga en cuenta que 

no funcionará ningún servicio de música en streaming ni cualquier otra función que necesite Internet o 

conexión de datos. 
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Modo Bluetooth 

Acoplamiento 
La Model One Digital puede funcionar como altavoz Bluetooth independiente. 

1. En la radio, pulse el botón POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME hasta que aparezca “Bluetooth” en la 
pantalla de la Model One Digital, en la esquina superior izquierda. 
 

2. En la radio, mantenga pulsado el MOD BEZEL hasta que aparezca “Pairing Enabled” 
(acoplamiento habilitado) en el centro de la pantalla de la Model One Digital. 
 

3. Vaya a la pantalla de configuración de Bluetooth de su teléfono o tableta.  
 

4. Seleccione el dispositivo con un nombre similar a “Tivoli Mod|###X#”. 
 

5. Cuando aparezca “Pairing Success” (acoplamiento realizado satisfactoriamente) en la pantalla, ya 
estará conectado a la radio. 
 

6. Ya puede empezar a reproducir música por Bluetooth.  
 

Control MOD Bezel 
Mute/Unmute – Para silenciar o anular el modo de silencio de la radio, pulse brevemente el MOD Bezel 

Pista siguiente – Gire el bisel a la derecha para pasar a la siguiente pista de un álbum o lista de reproducción. 

Pista anterior – Gire el bisel a la izquierda para pasar a la pista anterior de un álbum o lista de reproducción. 

Habilitar acoplamiento – Para habilitar el acoplamiento, mantenga pulsado el MOD Bezel. 

 

Bluetooth por WiFi 
Bluetooth por wifi le permite utilizar cualquier servicio de música que pueda utilizar por Bluetooth en 

todos sus altavoces ART de Tivoli Audio. Así podrá reproducir música en varios altavoces, incluso en el caso 

de que un servicio de música no figure en la pantalla "Source". 

1. Conecte al altavoz que vaya a ser el “maestro”. Si no ha acoplado nunca ninguno de sus altavoces, 

resulta útil apagarlos todos hasta que los haya acoplado, salvo el que vaya a ser el maestro. A 

continuación vuelva a encender todos los demás altavoces.	
 

2. Abra la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless y cree un grupo con el altavoz que ha acoplado para 

definirlo como altavoz “maestro”, añadiendo todo los altavoces en los que desee reproducir por 

Bluetooth. 
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3. Asegúrese de que esté activado el botón deslizable Bluetooth en la página "Sources". 

 
 

4. A continuación verá que se está reproduciendo por Bluetooth en el grupo y se debería escuchar la 

música en todos los altavoces que estén incluidos. 
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Modo auxiliar: 
 La Model One Digital se puede utilizar como altavoz independiente. Sólo tiene que usar un cable 

estéreo de 1/8” para conectar una línea o fuente de nivel de auriculares en la entrada AUX de la parte trasera 
de la radio. Puede controlar el volumen del altavoz con el control de volumen de la Model One Digital o 

mediante la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless. Tenga en cuenta que la Model One Digital no puede enviar la 

señal de la entrada AUX a otros altavoces. Para hacerlo, consulte la sección Bluetooth por wifi del manual de la 

Model One Digital. 

 

Modo FM 

Control MOD Bezel 
Selección manual de emisora más alta – Para seleccionar manualmente una emisora de una frecuencia más 

alta, gire el bisel MOD a la derecha. 

Selección manual de emisora más baja – Para seleccionar manualmente una emisora de una frecuencia más 

baja, gire el bisel MOD a la izquierda. 

Exploración automática ascendente – Para explorar automáticamente una frecuencia más alta, pulse dos 

veces rápidamente el bisel MOD. 

Añadir una emisora a las ya presintonizadas– Para añadir una emisora a las ya presintonizadas, pulse una vez 

el bisel MOD. 

Entrar en el modo de presintonización de emisora – Para iniciar el modo de presintonización de emisora, 

pulse el bisel MOD hasta que aparezca “Preset Mode” en la pantalla de la Model One Digital. 

 

Modo Preset 
El modo de presintonización le permite escuchar únicamente aquellas emisoras que haya presintonizado, con 

lo que podrá acceder rápidamente a sus emisoras favoritas.  

Entrar y salir del modo de presintonización – Para entrar y salir del modo de presintonización, mantenga 

pulsado el bisel MOD hasta que aparezca “Preset Mode” o “Normal Mode” en la pantalla. 

Eliminar una emisora presintonizada – Para eliminar una emisora presintonizada, pulse dos veces 

rápidamente el bisel MOD. Aparecerá “Station deleted” (emisora eliminada) en la pantalla. Si gira el bisel para 

pasar a la siguiente emisora presintonizada, la emisora eliminada desaparecerá de la lista. 
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FM por WiFi 
FM por wifi le permite escuchar una emisora FM sintonizada en todos los altavoces ART de Tivoli Audio 

que formen un grupo.  

1. Encienda la Model One Digital y cambie el origen a wifi 

 

2. Abra la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless y cree un grupo con la Model One Digital definida como 

altavoz “maestro”. Añada los altavoces que desee al grupo.	
 

3. Asegúrese de que esté activado el botón deslizable FM en la página "Sources". 
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4. A continuación verá que se está reproduciendo FM en el grupo y se debería escuchar la emisora 

FM en todos los altavoces que estén incluidos. 

 

 
 

5. En la Model One Digital, cambie la emisora FM como lo haría normalmente. 

 
DAB/DAB+/DMB Mode 

Control MOD Bezel 
Selección manual de emisora más alta – Para seleccionar manualmente una emisora de una frecuencia más 

alta, gire el bisel MOD a la derecha. 

Selección manual de emisora más baja – Para seleccionar manualmente una emisora de una frecuencia más 

baja, gire el bisel MOD a la izquierda. 

Volver a buscar– Para volver a buscar todas las emisoras DAB, pulse rápidamente el bisel MOD. 

Añadir una emisora a las ya presintonizadas– Para añadir una emisora a las ya presintonizadas, pulse una vez 

el bisel MOD. 

Entrar en el modo de presintonización de emisora – Para iniciar el modo de presintonización de emisora, 

pulse el bisel MOD hasta que aparezca “Preset Mode” en la pantalla de la Model One Digital. 
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Modo Preset 
El modo de presintonización le permite escuchar únicamente aquellas emisoras que haya presintonizado, con 

lo que podrá acceder rápidamente a sus emisoras favoritas.  

Entrar y salir del modo de presintonización – Para entrar y salir del modo de presintonización, mantenga 

pulsado el bisel MOD hasta que aparezca “Preset Mode” o “Normal Mode” en la pantalla. 

Eliminar una emisora presintonizada – Para eliminar una emisora presintonizada, pulse dos veces 

rápidamente el bisel MOD. Aparecerá “Station deleted” (emisora eliminada) en la pantalla. Si gira el bisel para 

pasar a la siguiente emisora presintonizada, la emisora eliminada desaparecerá de la lista. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB por WiFi 
DAB/DAB+/DMB por wifi le permite escuchar una emisora DAB/DAB+/DMB sintonizada en todos los 

altavoces ART de Tivoli Audio que formen un grupo.  

1. Encienda la Model One Digital y cambie el origen a wifi 

 

2. Abra la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless y cree un grupo con la Model One Digital definida como 

altavoz “maestro”. Añada los altavoces que desee al grupo.	
 

3. Asegúrese de que esté activado el botón deslizable DAB en la página "Sources". 
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4. A continuación verá que se está reproduciendo DAB en el grupo y se debería escuchar la emisora 

DAB en todos los altavoces que estén incluidos. 

 

 

5. En la Model One Digital, cambie la emisora DAB como lo haría normalmente.  

 

Ajuste del reloj 
Para poner el reloj de la Model One Digital en hora, conéctela a la red wifi como se indica en este 

manual en las secciones “Setup for Android devices” (configuración de dispositivos Android) o “Setup for iOS 

(Apple) devices” (configuración de dispositivos iOS (Apple)), dependiendo de su aparato. La hora será la 

misma que la de su dispositivo Apple o Android. 
 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 
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Actualización de Firmware 
 El software de la Model One Digital se actualizará periódicamente. Es aconsejable comprobar si hay 

actualizaciones cuando utilice el producto por primera vez y unos cuatro meses después. 

1.  En la pantalla de inicio de la aplicación, seleccione “Configure”. 

 

2. Seleccione el altavoz cuya versión de software desea comprobar. 
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3. Seleccione el botón “Version Check”. Si indica “Firmware is up to date” (el firmware está actualizado), 

la unidad cuenta con el software más reciente. Si ve la pantalla que aparece a continuación, seleccione 

“Click to update” (pulse para actualizar) para recibir el software más reciente. 

 

4. La Model One Digital descargará e instalará el software. El proceso puede durar hasta 10 minutos, 

dependiendo de la velocidad de su conexión a Internet. 
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5. Una vez finalizada la actualización, la Model One Digital entrará en modo standby. Pulse el botón de 
encendido de la Model One Digital. Cuando se encienda la Model One Digital, estará lista para su 

uso. 

 

 

Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

Cuidado 
 Se recomienda utilizar un paño seco para limpiar la parte trasera y el armazón de madera de la Model 

One Digital. Se puede usar un rodillo antipelusas para limpiar el tejido de la parte delantera. No exponga el 

aparato al agua. 
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 Velkommen 

 
 

Tak for dit køb! Model One Digital blander klassisk design og den nyeste teknologi, så du kan få en 

enkel løsning til trådløs lyd i hjemmet. Indkapslet i et trækabinet i møbelkvalitet og fuldendt med Gabriel®-

stof i høj kvalitet løftes godt håndværk og teknologi i produktlinjen ART by Tivoli Audio til et højere niveau. 

Disse DAB-, FM-, Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth®-radioer har en række konfigurationer til at opfylde din 

foretrukne afspilningsstil. Om det drejer sig om en enkelt Model One Digital i køkkenet, parret til en anden 

ART-højttaler i spisestuen i en stereokonfiguration, eller hvis din party-spilleliste fra Spotify afspilles i hele 

hjemmet i et system til flere rum, så har Model One Digital en enkel og fleksibel løsning, der passer til dine 

omgivelser og gør din verden bedre gennem musik. Start med en enkelt, og oplev, hvor let det er at udbygge 

den og matche din stil i hvert rum. 

Vi ved, at du er ivrig efter at lytte til det nye køb, men for at du kan få det fulde udbytte af 

mulighederne, så brug et øjeblik på at læse brugervejledningen og sikkerhedsinstrukserne. Hvis du har 

spørgsmål, er du velkommen til at kontakte forhandleren eller Tivoli Audio. 

Gem den originale emballage, så du har den, hvis du på et tidspunkt skulle få brug for at sende 

radioen. 

 

Sammen med Model One Digital finder du følgende i pakken: 

(1) Ekstern strømforsyning og tilhørende stik 

(1) FM/DAB-teleskopantenne 

Kontakt forhandleren eller Tivoli Audio, hvis nogen af disse dele mangler. 
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Vejledning til funktionerne 

Frontpanel 

 
 

AFBRYDER-/KILDE-/LYDSTYRKE-KNAP: Tryk og hold for at tænde eller slukke for apparatet. Tryk kort for at 

skifte mellem Wi-Fi, FM (hvis tilgængeligt), DAB (hvis tilgængeligt), Bluetooth og Auxiliary. Drej mod højre for 

at skrue op for lyden, drej mod venstre for at skrue ned for lyden.  

MOD-KONTROLKNAP:  

I DAB-tilstand: Drej mod venstre for at stille ind nedad. Drej mod højre for at stille ind opad. Tryk kort for at 

føje en station til de forudindstillede stationer. Tryk og hold for at foretage forudindstillinger. Dobbelttryk for 

at indlæse DAB-stationslisten igen.  

I FM-tilstand: Drej mod venstre for at stille ind nedad. Drej mod højre for at stille ind opad. Tryk kort for at 

føje en station til de forudindstillede stationer. Tryk og hold for at foretage forudindstillinger. Dobbelttryk for 

at scanne.  

I Bluetooth-tilstand: Drej mod venstre for at gå til den forrige sang. Drej mod højre for at gå til den næste 

sang. Tryk kort for at afspille/sætte på pause. Tryk og hold for at åbne indstillingen for Bluetooth-parring.  

I Auxiliary-tilstand: Ingen funktion. Betjen funktionerne fra den tilsluttede enhed.  

I Wi-Fi-streamingtilstand: Drej mod venstre for at gå til den forrige sang. Drej mod højre for at gå til den 

næste sang. Tryk kort for at afspille/sætte på pause. Tryk og hold for at skifte musiktjeneste.  
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Bagpanel 

 
AUX IN: Tilslutning til at levere musik direkte for en enkeltstående oplevelse.  

Service: Serviceport. Må kun bruges af et autoriseret Tivoli-servicecenter.  

SETUP: Tryk for at aktivere højttaleren, så den tilsluttes netværket i hjemmet.  

PARTY MODE: Hold for at sende musikken fra denne højttaler til alle andre tilsluttede højttalere.  

DC Power: Sæt Tivoli-strømadapteren i for at slutte strøm til Model One Digital. 

 

Trådløs tilstand 

Opsætning til Android 
Før du konfigurerer din nye Model One Digital til Wi-Fi-streaming skal du downloade Tivoli 

Audio Wireless-appen. Du kan finde den i Google Play Store. 

 

1. Tænd for Model One Digital med "POWER"-knappen. 
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2. I Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen skal du trykke på knappen "Configure" (Konfigurer) og derefter 

trykke på "Add more speakers" (Tilføj flere højttalere). 

                     
 

3. Tryk på den store knap "Configure". 
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4. På Model One Digital skal du trykke kort på "SETUP"-knappen, som findes bag på radioen. 

Skærmen på radioen viser beskeden "Wireless Setup Enabled" (Trådløs opsætning aktiveret). Tryk 

derefter på "Next" (Næste) i appen. 

                      

5. Tryk på knappen "Open Settings" (Åbn indstillinger) i appen. 
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6. Du føres til skærmen for trådløse indstillinger. Nu skal du vælge netværket, som er en kombination 

af Tivoli og tal og bogstaver, f.eks. Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Vend tilbage til Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, enten med returknappen på telefonen, pilen i øverste 

venstre hjørne eller ved at vælge "Back to Tivoli Audio" (Tilbage til Tivoli Audio). 
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8. Når du er tilbage i Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, skal du vælge "Next" (Næste). 

 

9. Vælg det ønskede trådløse netværk, og indtast din netværksadgangskode. Når du har indtastet 

adgangskoden korrekt, skal du trykke på "Save" (Gem). 
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10. Tillykke! Nu er Model One Digital konfigureret og klar til at streame musik. 
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Opsætning til iOS 

Før du konfigurerer din nye Model One Digital til Wi-Fi-streaming skal du downloade Tivoli 

Audio Wireless-appen. Du kan finde den i Apple App Store. 

 

1. Tænd for Model One Digital med "POWER"-knappen. 

2. I Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen skal du trykke på knappen "Configure" (Konfigurer) og derefter 

trykke på "Add more speakers" (Tilføj flere højttalere). 

 

                     
 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Dansk - 95	

3. Tryk på den store knap "Configure" (Konfigurer). 

 

4. På Model One Digital skal du trykke kort på "SETUP"-knappen, som findes bag på radioen. 

Skærmen på radioen viser beskeden "Wireless Setup Enabled" (Trådløs opsætning aktiveret). Tryk 

derefter på "Next" (Næste) i appen. 
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5. På Apple-enheden skal du trykke på knappen Home (knappen nederst på enheden).   

 

 

6. Åbn indstillingerne på Apple-enheden, og gå til indstilling af Wi-Fi. 
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7. Nu skal du vælge netværket, som er en kombination af Tivoli og tal og bogstaver, f.eks. 

Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Når du har forbindelse, skal du åbne Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen igen. 

 

 

 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Dansk - 98	

9. Desde la aplicación Tivoli Audio Wireless, seleccione “Next”. 

 

10. Vælg det ønskede trådløse netværk, og indtast din netværksadgangskode. Når du har indtastet 

adgangskoden korrekt, skal du trykke på "Save" (Gem). 
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11. Tillykke! Nu er Model One Digital konfigureret og klar til at streame musik.  
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Ændring af højttalerkonfiguration 

Indstilling af højttalerkonfiguration – Navn 

 Du ønsker måske at give Model One Digital et personligt navn. Det kan du gøre meget let. 

1. På startskærmen i appen skal du vælge "Configure" (Konfigurer). 
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2. Vælg den radio, du vil ændre navn på. 

 

3. Hvis du vil ændre navnet, skal du vælge "blyant-ikonet" ud for navnet på højttaleren. Tryk på X'et for at 

fjerne det nuværende navn, og skriv derefter det navn, som du ønsker at give radioen. 
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4. Hvis du vil gemme det nye navn, skal du trykke på "flueben-ikonet" og derefter trykke på "Save" 

(Gem). 
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Indstilling af højttalerkonfiguration – Stereo/venstre/højre 

 Hvis du har mere end en Model One Digital eller andet ART-produkt, vil du måske indstille to højttalere 

til et Venstre- og Højre-par. 

1. På startskærmen i appen skal du vælge "Configure" (Konfigurer). 
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2. Vælg den højttaler eller radio, du vil ændre lydkonfigurationen på. 

 

 

3. I vinduet "Speaker Setup" (Højttaleropsætning) skal du vælge det område, der viser "Stereo (S)" og 

ændre det til "Left (L)" eller "Right (R)". Tryk derefter på "Save" (Gem). 

                       

Tip: Hvis du ser efter højttalerne i gruppevinduet, kan du let komme frem til højttalerens 

konfigurationsafsnit. Gå til afsnittet Gruppekonfiguration for flere oplysninger. 
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Indstilling af gruppekonfiguration – Tilføjelse/fjernelse af højttalere i en 

gruppe 

Nu, hvor du har konfigureret din radio og eventuelle ekstra højttalere samt givet dem et navn, 

er tiden inde til at lytte til nogle sange. Lad os først oprette en gruppe og tilføje en ekstra højttaler eller 

radio. 

 

1. Vælg "Play New" (Spil ny) på startskærmen, og vælg derefter den af radioerne eller højttalerne, du 

ønsker at bruge som "kildehøjttaler" (også kaldet "masterhøjttaleren"). Det betyder ikke noget, hvilken 

højttaler eller radio der vælges som kildehøjttaler. Men hvis denne højttaler fjernes fra gruppen, så 

slettes gruppen. 
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2. Du kan tilføje så mange højttalere eller radioer, du ønsker, der skal spille den samme musik. På listen 

med højttalere skal du blot trykke på navnet på højttaleren. Du vil herefter se, at højttaleren skifter til 

"slavehøjttaler". Du kan vælge prikkerne i øverste højre hjørne for at tilføje alle ledige (free) højttalere, 

eller alle (all) højttalere, hvis du ønsker det. Når du er færdig, eller hvis du ikke ønsker at tilføje flere 

højttalere, skal du vælge "Next" (Næste). 
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Indstilling af gruppekonfiguration – Valg af musikkilde 

Nu, hvor du har oprettet gruppen, kan vi vælge musikkilden til gruppen. 

1. Vælg den musikkilde, du vil lytte til. Visse kilder, f.eks.Tidal og Deezer, kræver, at du indtaster 

loginoplysningerne i Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen og styrer din musik gennem Tivoli Audio Wireless-

appen. Andre kilder, som f.eks. Spotify, kræver, at du bruger en ekstern app til login og vælger dit 

første musikindhold. Hvis du har gemt indhold på din telefon eller tablet, kan du vælge Local Content 
(Lokalt indhold) for at lytte til det. 
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2. Som eksempel på brug af en musiktjeneste, der også kræver brug af en ekstern app, kan vi vælge 

Spotify. Når du har valgt Spotify, dukker et popop-vindue frem, som du kan bruge til at åbne Spotify-

appen. 

                

3. Når du har åbnet Spotify-appen, skal du sørge for, at du er logget på Spotify Premium-kontoen. 
Spotify Connect fungerer kun med en Spotify Premium-konto. Afspil musikindhold, så du kan se 

symbolet "Devices Available" (Tilgængelige enheder) under musikken. Tryk derefter på "Devices 

Available" (Tilgængelige enheder), så du kan vælge din gruppe. 
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4. Når du har valgt din musik, skal du vende tilbage til Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen og gå til skærmen 

"Now Playing" (Afspilles nu) enten ved at vælge "Now Playing" eller ved at trykke på knappen "Back" 

(Tilbage) på din telefon eller tablet. Nu kan du se din gruppe afspille musik. 
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Indstilling af gruppekonfiguration – Navngivning af gruppe 

Nu, hvor du har oprettet gruppen og afspiller musik, kan vi give gruppen et navn. 

1. Vælg den gruppe, hvor du ønsker at ændre navnet, i vinduet "Groups" (Grupper). Vælg derefter 

højttalerområdet nederst på skærmen. 

   

2. Vælg "blyant-ikonet" og dernæst X-ikonet for at slette standardnavnet. Indtast det ønskede 

gruppenavn, og vælg "flueben-ikonet". Vælg derefter "Done" (Udført) nederst på skærmen. 
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Indstilling af gruppekonfiguration – Justering af lydstyrke for gruppe 

1. Vælg den gruppe, hvor du ønsker at ændre lydstyrken for højttalerne. I vinduet "Now Playing" 

(Afspilles nu) skal du bruge lydstyrkeskyderen til at justere lydstyrken eller bruge 

lydstyrkeknapperne på din telefon eller tablet. 
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Indstilling af gruppekonfiguration – Justering af lydstyrke for 

enkelthøjttalere 

1. Vælg den gruppe, hvor du ønsker at ændre lydstyrken for højttalerne. I vinduet "Now Playing" 

(Afspilles nu) skal du vælge højttalerområdet nederst på skærmen. I højttalerområdet "Add More 

Speakers" (Tilføj flere højttalere) kan du justere lydstyrkeskyderen for de enkelte højttalere, eller du 

kan bruge lydstyrkeknapperne forneden på Orb. 
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Indstilling af gruppekonfiguration – Genvej til højttalerkonfiguration 

Mens du lytter til musik, kan du ønske at ændre konfiguration af navn eller lydstyrke på højttalerne, når 

du tilføjer højttalere, fjerner højttalere eller flytter rundt på dem i hjemmet. Du kan hurtigt komme til vinduet 

"Speaker Configuration" (Højttalerkonfiguration) for at ændre indstillingerne via skærmen "Groups" 

(Grupper). 

1. Vælg den gruppe, som indeholder de højttalere, du vil justere. Derefter skal du vælge afsnittet 

"Speakers" (Højttalere) nederst på skærmen. 
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2. På siden "Add More Speakers" (Tilføj flere højttalere) kan du vælge symbolet  for at komme 

direkte til den pågældende højttalers konfigurationsside, hvor du kan ændre navn- og 

lydstyrkekonfiguration på højttaleren. Sørg for kun at vælge symbolet , ellers kan du utilsigtet 

komme til at fjerne højttaleren fra gruppen. 

                 

Indstilling af gruppekonfiguration – Fjernelse af en gruppe højttalere 

1. Vælg den gruppe, som indeholder de højttalere, du vil fjerne. Vælg prikkerne i øverste højre hjørne 

på skærmen "Now Playing" (Afspilles nu), og vælg derefter "Release This Scene" (Fjern denne 

scene). Dette fjerner alle højttalerne fra gruppen, inklusive masterhøjttaleren. 
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Indstilling af gruppekonfiguration – Fjernelse af alle højttalere 

1. Hvis du ønsker at fjerne alle højttalerne fra alle grupper i hjemmet, skal du vælge prikkerne i øverste 

højre hjørne på skærmen "Groups" (Grupper) og derefter vælge "Drop All" (Fjern alle). Dette 

fjerner alle højttalere i alle grupper, og du ser ikke længere nogen aktive grupper. 

                   

 

MOD-kontrolknap 

Afspil/sæt på pause – Afspil musik, eller sæt den på pause ved at trykke kort på MOD-kontrolknappen. 

Næste nummer – Gå til næste nummer i et album eller på en spilleliste ved at dreje kontrolknappen mod 

højre. 

Forrige nummer – Gå til forrige nummer i et album eller på en spilleliste ved at dreje kontrolknappen mod 

venstre. 

Skift mellem musiktjenester – Gå til den næste musiktjeneste på listen i Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen ved at 

trykke og holde på MOD-kontrolknappen. 
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Knappen "Party Mode" 

 
Med knappen "Party Mode" (Festtilstand) kan du hurtigt sende musik til alle produkter fra ART by Tivoli 

Audio i hjemmet. Musikken fra den radio eller højttaler, hvor du trykker på knappen "Party Mode" 

(Festtilstand), vil være den musik, der sendes til alle de andre højttalere og radioer. Det er på samme måde 

som funktionen "Join All Speakers" (Forbind alle højttalere), der findes i appen på siden "Add More 

Speakers" (Tilføj flere højttalere). 

Send musik til alle højttalere: På den højttaler, der afspiller den musik, du ønsker skal være på alle 

højttalere, skal du holde knappen "Party Mode" (Festtilstand) trykket ind i tre sekunder. Alle højttalere 

deltager derefter i den gruppe, som højttaleren tilhører, og afspiller den samme musik. Alle grupper, der 

tidligere var oprettet, bliver frigivet.   

 

DDMS-tilstand 
 Hvis du bruger Model One Digital i et område, hvor der ikke er internetforbindelse, men du ønsker at 

afspille "Local Content" (Lokalt indhold) fra din telefon eller tablet, kan du tilslutte til Model One Digital via 

DDMS-tilstanden. 

1. På højttaleren skal du trykke på knappen "SETUP" (OPSÆTNING) i tre sekunder. 

 

2. Går til skærmen for indstilling af trådløse netværk på din telefon eller tablet, og vælg "DIRECT-

LBTivoli" 

 

3. Hvis du bliver bedt om at angive en adgangskode, skal du indtaste "hello123". 

 

4. Sørg for at genstarte Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, når du er på "DIRECT-LBTivoli"-netværket. 

 

5. Nu kan du afspille lokalt indhold fra din telefon eller tablet på en enkelt højttaler. Bemærk, at 

musikstreaming-tjenester eller andet, der kræver internet- eller dataforbindelse, ikke fungerer. 
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Bluetooth-tilstand 

Parring 
Model One Digital kan fungere som separat Bluetooth-højttaler. 

1. På radioen skal du trykke kort på AFBRYDER-/KILDE-/LYDSTYRKE-KNAPPEN, indtil skærmen på 

Model One Digital viser "Bluetooth" i øverste venstre hjørne. 

 

2. På radioen skal du holde MOD-kontrolknappen trykket ind, indtil skærmen på Model One Digital 

viser "Pairing Enabled" (Parring aktiveret) i midten. 

 

3. Gå til skærmen Bluetooth-indstillinger på din telefon eller tablet.  

 

4. Vælg den enhed, der har et navn svarende til "Tivoli Mod|###X#". 

 

5. Når beskeden "Pairing Success" (Parring gennemført) vises på radioens skærm, har du parret 

enheden til radioen. 

 

6. Nu kan du begynde at afspille din musik via Bluetooth.  

 

MOD-kontrolknap 
Slå lyden fra/til – Du kan slå lyden fra radioen fra eller til ved at trykke kort på MOD-kontrolknappen 

Næste nummer – Gå til næste nummer i et album eller på en spilleliste ved at dreje kontrolknappen mod 

højre. 

Forrige nummer – Gå til forrige nummer i et album eller på en spilleliste ved at dreje kontrolknappen mod 

venstre. 

Aktivér parring – Du kan aktivere parring ved at trykke og holde MOD-kontrolknappen. 

 

Bluetooth via WiFi 
Med "Bluetooth via Wi-Fi" kan du bruge alle de musiktjenester, du kan bruge via Bluetooth på alle 

dine højttalere fra ART by Tivoli Audio. Derved kan du afspille musik over flere højttalere, selvom 

musiktjenesten ikke vises på listen på skærmen "Source" (Kilde). 

1. Sørg for at parre normalt til den højttaler, der skal være "masterhøjttaler". Hvis du aldrig har parret 

til nogen af højttalerne før, så hjælper det at slukke for alle højttalerne, bortset fra denne højttaler, 
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som bliver master, indtil du har parret. Derefter skal du tænde for alle højttalerne igen. 

 

2. Åbn Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, og opret en gruppe med den højttaler, du har parret til at være 

"masterhøjttaler", ved at tilføje alle andre højttalere, der skal afspille Bluetooth-stream. 

 

3. På siden "Sources" (Kilder) skal du kontrollere, at Bluetooth-skyderen er aktiveret. 
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4. Du vil nu se, at Bluetooth spiller i gruppen, og skal kunne høre din musik på alle de højttalere, der 

er i gruppen. 

            

 

Auxiliary-tilstand 
 Model One Digital kan bruges som separat højttaler. Du skal blot bruge et 1/8"-stereokabel for at 

tilslutte en linje eller hovedtelefonkilde til AUX-input på bagsiden af radioen. Du kan styre lydstyrken på 

højttaleren med lydstyrkeknappen på Model One Digital eller ved at bruge Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen. 

Bemærk, at Model One Digital ikke kan sende det signal, der går ind i AUX-indgangen, til andre højttalere. 

Hvis du ønsker at gøre dette, skal du se i afsnittet "Bluetooth via Wi-Fi" i vejledningen til Model One Digital. 

 

FM-tilstand 

MOD-kontrolknap 
Stille ind opad manuelt – Hvis du manuelt vil stille ind på en station med en højere frekvens, skal du dreje 

MOD-kontrolknappen mod højre. 

Stille ind nedad manuelt – Hvis du manuelt vil stille ind på en station med en lavere frekvens, skal du dreje 

MOD-kontrolknappen mod venstre. 

Scanne automatisk opad – Hvis du automatisk vil scanne til en højere frekvens, skal du dobbelttrykke hurtigt 

på MOD-kontrolknappen. 
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Tilføje en station til de forudindstillede stationer – Hvis du vil forudindstille en ny station, skal du trykke én 

gang på MOD-kontrolknappen. 

Gå i tilstand for forudindstillede stationer – Hvis du vil gå til tilstanden for forudindstillede stationer, skal du 

holde MOD-kontrolknappen, indtil "Preset Mode" (Forudindstillet tilstand) vises på skærmen på Model One 

Digital. 

 

Forudindstillet tilstand 
I forudindstillet tilstand kan du lytte til de stationer, du har forudindstillet, så du hurtigt kan stille ind på dine 

favoritstationer.  

Gå til elle afslutte tilstand for forudindstillede stationer – Hvis du vil gå til eller afslutte tilstanden for 

forudindstillede stationer, skal du holde MOD-kontrolknappen, indtil enten "Preset Mode" (Forudindstillet 

tilstand) eller "Normal Mode" (Normal tilstand) vises på skærmen. 

Slette en forudindstillet station – Hvis du vil slette en af de gemte forudindstillede stationer, skal du 

dobbelttrykke hurtigt på MOD-kontrolknappen. Beskeden "Station deleted" (Station slettet) vises på 

skærmen. Når du drejer kontrolknappen for at gå til den næste forudindstillede station, fjernes den station, du 

har slettet, fra de forudindstillede stationer. 

FM via WiFi 
FM via Wi-Fi giver dig mulighed for at lytte til en FM-station, du har stillet ind på, på alle dine ART by 

Tivoli Audio-højttalere, der er samlet i en gruppe.  

1. Tænd for Model One Digital, og skift kilden til Wi-Fi. 

 

2. Åbn Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, og opret en gruppe med Model One Digital angivet som 

"masterhøjttaler". Tilføj de andre højttalere, du vil have med i gruppen. 
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3. På siden "Sources" (Kilder) skal du kontrollere, at FM-skyderen er aktiveret. 

 

 

4. Du vil nu se, at FM spiller i gruppen, og skal kunne høre en FM-station i alle de højttalere, der er i 

gruppen. 

 

 
 

5. På Model One Digital skal du skifte FM-station på normal vis. 
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DAB/DAB+/DMB-tilstand 

MOD-kontrolknap 
Stille ind opad manuelt – Hvis du manuelt vil stille ind på en station med en højere frekvens, skal du dreje 

MOD-kontrolknappen mod højre. 

Stille ind nedad manuelt – Hvis du manuelt vil stille ind på en station med en lavere frekvens, skal du dreje 

MOD-kontrolknappen mod venstre. 

Scanne igen – Hvis du vil søge efter alle DAB-stationer igen, skal du dobbelttrykke hurtigt på MOD-

kontrolknappen. 

Tilføje en station til de forudindstillede stationer – Hvis du vil forudindstille en ny station, skal du trykke én 

gang på MOD-kontrolknappen. 

Gå i tilstand for forudindstillede stationer – Hvis du vil gå til tilstanden for forudindstillede stationer, skal du 

holde MOD-kontrolknappen, indtil "Preset Mode" (Forudindstillet tilstand) vises på skærmen på Model One 

Digital. 

 

Forudindstillet tilstand 
I forudindstillet tilstand kan du lytte til de stationer, du har forudindstillet, så du hurtigt kan stille ind på dine 

favoritstationer.  

Gå til elle afslutte tilstand for forudindstillede stationer – Hvis du vil gå til eller afslutte tilstanden for 

forudindstillede stationer, skal du holde MOD-kontrolknappen, indtil enten "Preset Mode" (Forudindstillet 

tilstand) eller "Normal Mode" (Normal tilstand) vises på skærmen. 

Slette en forudindstillet station – Hvis du vil slette en af de gemte forudindstillede stationer, skal du 

dobbelttrykke hurtigt på MOD-kontrolknappen. Beskeden "Station deleted" (Station slettet) vises på 

skærmen. Når du drejer kontrolknappen for at gå til den næste forudindstillede station, fjernes den station, du 

har slettet, fra de forudindstillede stationer. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB via WiFi 
DAB/DAB+/DMB FM via Wi-Fi giver dig mulighed for at lytte til en DAB/DAB+/DMB-station på alle 

dine ART by Tivoli Audio-højttalere, der er samlet i en gruppe.  

1. Tænd for Model One Digital, og skift kilden til Wi-Fi 
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2. Åbn Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, og opret en gruppe med Model One Digital angivet som 

"masterhøjttaler". Tilføj de andre højttalere, du vil have med i gruppen.	
 

3. På siden "Sources" (Kilder) skal du kontrollere, at DAB-skyderen er aktiveret. 

 

4. Du vil nu se, at DAB spiller i gruppen, og skal kunne høre en DAB-station i alle de højttalere, der er i 

gruppen. 

 

 

5. På Model One Digital skal du skifte DAB-station på normal vis.   
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Indstille ur 
Hvis du vil indstille uret til korrekt klokkeslæt på Model One Digital, skal du forbinde Model One Digital 

til Wi-Fi-netværket, som beskrevet i denne vejledning i afsnittet "Opsætning til Android" eller "Opsætning til 

iOS (Apple)", afhængigt af hvilken enhed du bruger. Klokkeslættet vil blive det samme som klokkeslættet på 

din Apple- eller Android-enhed. 
 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 

 

Opdatering af firmware 
 Model One Digital har periodiske softwareopdateringer. Det er bedst at tjekke for opdateringer, når du 

bruger produktet første gang, og derefter hver 4. måned. 

1.  På startskærmen i appen skal du vælge "Configure" (Konfigurer). 
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2. Vælg den højttaler, hvor du vil tjekke softwareversionen. 

 
3. Vælg knappen "Version Check" (Versionskontrol). Hvis du ser beskeden "Firmware is up to date" 

(Firmware er opdateret), så har din enhed den nyeste software. Hvis du se skærmen nedenfor, skal du 

vælge "Click to update" (Klik for at opdatere) for at hente den nyeste software. 
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4. Model One Digital downloader og installerer nu den nyeste software. Denne proces kan tage op til 10 

minutter, afhængig af hastigheden på internetforbindelsen. 

 

 

5. Når opdateringen er gennemført, er Model One Digital i standby. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen på 
your Model One Digital. Når Model One Digital er tændt, er den klar til brug. 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Dansk - 127	

Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

 

Vedligeholdelse 
Det anbefales, at du bruger en tør klud til at rengøre bagsiden og trækabinettet på Model One Digital. En 

fnugrulle kan bruges til at rengøre stoffet på forsiden. Må ikke udsættes for vand. 
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Begrüßung 

 
Vielen Dank für Ihren Einkauf! Model One Digital verbindet klassisches Design mit der neuesten 

Technik und schafft damit eine einfache Lösung für drahtloses Radio zu Hause. Durch die Edelholzverkleidung 

und hochwertige Lautsprecherabdeckung aus Gabriel®-Stoff erhöht dieses Stück das handwerkliche Können 

und die Technologie der Tivoli-Audio-ART-Produktreihe. 

Diese DAB-, UKW-, WiFi- und Bluetooth®-fähigen Radios ermöglichen verschiedene Konfigurationen 

für Ihre Wiedergabepräferenzen. Ob nun ein einzelnes Model One Digital in Ihrer Küche spielt, das mit einem 

anderen ART-Lautsprecher in Ihrem Esszimmer in Stereokonfiguration verbunden ist oder Ihre Spotify-Party-

Liste in Ihrem ganzen Haus über ein Multiraum-System, das Model One Digital bietet Ihnen eine einfache und 

flexible Lösung, die am besten zu Ihrer Umgebung passt und die Ihre Welt durch Musik bereichert. Beginnen 

Sie mit einem Gerät, lernen Sie, wie einfach Sie darauf aufbauen können und passen Sie alles an Ihren Stil in 

jedem einzelnen Raum an. 

Wir wissen, dass Sie unbedingt Ihren Neuerwerb ausprobieren möchten, aber um das Gerät bestens 

ausnutzen zu können, nehmen Sie sich bitte einen Moment Zeit, diese Bedienungsanleitung und die 

Sicherheitsanweisungen zu lesen. Bei Rückfragen kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Händler oder Tivoli Audio. 

Bitte bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung auf, falls Sie Ihr Radio verschicken müssen. 

 

In der Packung sollte sich außer dem Model One Digital Folgendes befinden: 

(1) Externes Netzteil und dazugehörige Stecker 

(1) UKW/DAB-Teleskopantenne 

Bitte kontaktieren Sie Ihren Händler oder Tivoli Audio, wenn eines dieser Teile fehlen sollte. 
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Wegweiser zu den Funktionen 

Vorderseite 

 
POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME-REGLER: Halten Sie den Regler gedrückt, um das Gerät ein- und auszuschalten. 

Durch kurzes Drücken schalten Sie zwischen WiFi, UKW (falls vorhanden), DAB (falls vorhanden), Bluetooth und 

dem Auxiliary-Modus hin und her. Drehen Sie den Regler nach rechts, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen, nach 

links, um die Lautstärke zu verringern.  

MOD STEUERUNGSRING:  

Im DAB-Modus: Drehen Sie den Regler nach links, um einen Sender im unteren Frequenzbereich zu wählen. 

Drehen Sie den Regler nach rechts, um einen Sender im oberen Frequenzbereich zu wählen. Durch kurzes 

Drücken können Sie einen Radiosender zu Ihren Voreinstellungen hinzufügen. Halten Sie den Regler gedrückt, 

um in den Preset-Modus zu gelangen. Betätigen Sie den Regler zweimal, um die DAB-Senderliste aufzurufen.  

Im UKW-Modus: Drehen Sie den Regler nach links, um einen Sender im unteren Frequenzbereich zu wählen. 

Drehen Sie den Regler nach rechts, um einen Sender im oberen Frequenzbereich zu wählen. Durch kurzes 

Drücken können Sie einen Radiosender zu Ihren Voreinstellungen hinzufügen. Halten Sie den Regler gedrückt, 

um in den Preset-Modus zu gelangen. Regler zweimal drücken, um einen Sender zu suchen.  

Im Bluetooth-Modus: Drehen Sie den Regler nach links, um zum vorherigen Titel zurückzukehren. Drehen Sie 

den Regler nach rechts, um zum nächsten Titel zu gehen. Drücken Sie kurz auf den Regler für Wiedergabe / 

Pause. Halten Sie den Regler gedrückt, um in den Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus zu gelangen.  

Im Auxiliary-Modus: Keinerlei Funktion. Bedient Steuerungen vom verbundenen Gerät.  

Im WiFi-Streaming-Modus: Drehen Sie den Regler nach links, um zum vorherigen Titel zurückzukehren. 

Drehen Sie den Regler nach rechts, um zum nächsten Titel zu gehen. Drücken Sie kurz auf den Regler für 

Wiedergabe / Pause. Halten Sie den Regler gedrückt, um den Musikanbieter zu wechseln.  
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Rückseite 

 
Aux-In-Buchse: Schließen Sie Musik direkt an, um ein unabhängiges Erlebnis zu bekommen.  

Service: Serviceanschluss. Nur für den Gebrauch durch ein autorisiertes Tivoli-Servicecenter.  

SETUP: Tippen Sie auf die Taste, um Ihren Lautsprecher an Ihr Netzwerk zu Hause anzuschließen.  

PARTY-MODUS: Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um Musik von diesem Lautsprecher an alle anderen 

verbundenen Lautsprecher zu senden.  

DC-Stromanschluss: Stecken Sie Ihren Tivoli-Strom-Adapter ein, um Ihr Model One Digital mit Strom zu 

versorgen. 

 

WLAN-Modus 

Einrichtung für Android-Geräte  
Bevor Sie Ihr neues Model One Digital für WiFi-Streaming einrichten, müssen Sie die Tivoli 

Audio Wireless App herunterladen. Sie ist im Google Play Store erhältlich. 

 

1. Durch Betätigung der POWER-Taste schalten Sie das Model One Digital an. 
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2. In der Tivoli Audio Wireless App betätigen Sie die Konfigurationstaste und drücken Sie „Add more 

speakers“ (Hinzufügen weiterer Lautsprecher). 

 

                     
 

3. Betätigen Sie die große Konfigurationstaste. 
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4. Drücken Sie kurz die SETUP-Taste, die sich auf der Rückseite des Model One Digital befindet. Auf 

dem Bildschirm des Radios erscheint: „Wireless Setup Enabled“ (Wireless-Setup aktiviert). Danach 

drücken Sie in der App auf „Next“ (Weiter). 

                      

5. Betätigen Sie die Open-Settings-Schaltfläche (Einstellungen öffnen) in der App. 
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6. Sie befinden sich nun in Ihrem Wireless-Einstellungsfenster. Wählen Sie nun das Netzwerk aus, eine 

Kombination aus Tivoli, Zahlen und Buchstaben, zum Beispiel Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Kehren Sie zur Tivoli Audio Wireless App zurück, indem Sie entweder die Zurück-Taste auf Ihrem 

Telefon benutzen, den Pfeil in der oberen linken Ecke oder „Back to Tivoli Audio“ (Zurück zu Tivoli 

Audio) wählen. 
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8. Sobald Sie zur Tivoli Audio Wireless App zurückgekehrt sind, wählen Sie „Next“ (Weiter). 

 

9. Wählen Sie Ihr gewünschtes Wireless-Netzwerk und geben Ihr Netzwerkpasswort ein. Nachdem Sie 

Ihr Passwort korrekt eingegeben haben, drücken Sie „Save“ (Speichern). 

 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Deutsch - 136	

10. Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Ihr Model One Digital ist nun konfiguriert und bereit, Musik zu streamen. 
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Einrichtung für iOS-Geräte 

Bevor Sie Ihr neues Model One Digital für WiFi-Streaming einrichten, müssen Sie die Tivoli 

Audio Wireless App herunterladen. Sie ist im Apple App Store erhältlich. 

 

1. Durch Betätigung der POWER-Taste schalten Sie das Model One Digital an. 

2. In der Tivoli Audio Wireless App betätigen Sie die Konfigurationstaste und drücken Sie „Add more 

speakers“ (Hinzufügen weiterer Lautsprecher). 
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3. Betätigen Sie die große Konfigurationstaste. 

 

4. Drücken Sie kurz die SETUP-Taste, die sich auf der Rückseite des Model One Digital befindet. Auf 

dem Bildschirm des Radios erscheint: „Wireless Setup Enabled“ (Wireless-Setup aktiviert). Danach 

drücken Sie in der App auf „Next“ (Weiter). 
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5. Drücken Sie auf Ihrem Apple-Gerät die Home-Taste (sie befindet sich unten auf Ihrem Gerät).   

 

 

6. Öffnen Sie die Einstellungen Ihres Apple-Geräts und gehen Sie zu den WiFi-Einstellungen. 
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7. Wählen Sie nun das Netzwerk aus, eine Kombination aus Tivoli, Zahlen und Buchstaben, zum 

Beispiel Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Sobald Sie verbunden sind, öffnen Sie wieder die Tivoli Audio Wireless App. 
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9. Sobald Sie verbunden sind, öffnen Sie wieder die Tivoli Audio Wireless App. 

 

10. Wählen Sie Ihr gewünschtes Wireless-Netzwerk und geben Ihr Netzwerkpasswort ein. Nachdem Sie 

Ihr Passwort korrekt eingegeben haben, drücken Sie „Save“ (Speichern). 
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11. Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Ihr Model One Digital ist nun konfiguriert und bereit, Musik zu streamen.  
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Änderung der Lautsprecherkonfiguration  

Lautsprecher-Konfigurationseinstellungen - Name 

 Vielleicht möchten Sie Ihre Model One Digital mit Hilfe eines Namens personalisieren. Das geht ganz 

einfach. 

1. Wählen Sie „Configure“ (Konfigurieren) auf dem Startbildschirm der App. 
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2. Wählen Sie das Radio aus, dessen Namen Sie ändern möchten. 

 

3. Um den Namen zu ändern, wählen Sie das Stiftsymbol neben dem Namen des Lautsprechers aus. 

Drücken Sie „X“, um den aktuellen Namen zu löschen. Dann tippen Sie den neuen Namen des Radios 

ein. 
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4. Um die Änderung zu speichern, drücken Sie das Häckchensymbol und dann „Save“ (Speichern). 
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Lautsprecher-Konfigurationseinstellungen – Stereo/ Links/Rechts 

 Wenn Sie mehr als ein Model One Digital oder andere ART-Produkte haben, möchten Sie vielleicht 

zwei Lautsprecher rechts und links aufstellen. 

1. Wählen Sie „Configure“ (Konfigurieren) auf dem Startbildschirm der App. 
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2. Wählen Sie den Lautsprecher oder das Radio aus, dessen Audiokonfiguration Sie ändern möchten. 

 

 

3. In dem Lautsprecher-Setup-Fenster wählen Sie „Stereo (S)“ aus und ändern es um in „Left(L)“ (links) 

oder „Right (R)“ (rechts), dann drücken Sie „Save“ (Speichern). 

                       

Tipp: Wenn Sie Ihre Lautsprecher im Gruppenfenster sehen, können Sie einfach in die 

Lautsprecherkonfiguration wechseln. Im Abschnitt Gruppenkonfiguration finden Sie weitere 

Informationen. 
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Gruppenkonfiguration Einstellungen - Lautsprecher zu einer Gruppe 

hinzufügen und entfernen 

Nachdem Sie nun Ihr Radio und zusätzliche Lautsprecher eingerichtet und benannt haben, ist es 

nun an der Zeit, Musik zu hören. Lassen Sie uns eine Gruppe einrichten und einen weiteren 

Lautsprecher oder ein Radio hinzufügen. 

 

1. Betätigen Sie „Play New“ auf dem Start-Bildschirm und wählen dann das Radio oder den Lautsprecher 

aus, der als Quell-Lautsprecher (auch bekannt als Master-Lautsprecher) dienen soll. Es spielt keine 

Rolle, welcher Lautsprecher oder welches Radio als Quell-Lautsprecher ausgewählt wird. Wenn dieser 

Lautsprecher jedoch aus der Gruppe entfernt wird, wird auch die Gruppe gelöscht. 
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2. Sie können weitere Lautsprecher oder Radios hinzufügen, die die gleiche Musik spielen sollen. Wählen 

Sie auf der Lautsprecherliste einfach den Lautsprechernamen aus. Der Lautsprecher erscheint dann als 

Zusatz-Lautsprecher. Sie können die Punkte in der oberen rechten Ecke auswählen, um alle „freien“ 

Lautsprecher oder „alle“ Lautsprecher hinzufügen, wenn Sie möchten. Wenn Sie fertig sind oder keine 

weiteren Lautsprecher hinzufügen möchten, wählen Sie „Next“ (Weiter). 

    



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Deutsch - 150	

 

Gruppenkonfiguration Einstellungen - Eine Musikquelle auswählen 

Da Sie nun Ihre Gruppe eingerichtet haben, kann die Musikquelle für die Gruppe ausgewählt 

werden. 

1. Wählen Sie die Musikquelle aus, die Sie hören möchten. Bestimmte Quellen wie Tidal und Deezer 
erfordern die Eingabe Ihrer Zugangsdaten in der Tivoli Audio Wireless App und die Steuerung Ihrer 

Musik über die Tivoli Audio Wireless App. Andere Quellen wie Spotify erfordern den Gebrauch einer 

externen App, um sich einzuloggen und Musik auszuwählen. Wenn Sie auf Ihren Telefon oder Tablet 

Inhalte gespeichert haben, können Sie Local Content auswählen, um diese anzuhören. 
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2. Spotify dient als Beispiel für einen Musikdienst, für den man eine externe App benutzen muss. 

Nachdem Sie Spotify ausgewählt haben, erscheint ein Pop-Up-Fenster, um die Spotify-App zu öffnen. 

                

3. Sobald Sie die Spotify-App geöffnet haben, achten Sie darauf, sich in Ihrem Spotify Premium 
Account einzuloggen. Spotify Connect funktioniert nur mit einem Spotify Premium Account. Spielen 

Sie Musik ab, damit Sie das „Devices Available“-Symbol unterhalb der Musik sehen können. Dann 

tippen Sie auf „Devices Available“ (verfügbare Geräte), um Ihre Gruppe auszuwählen. 
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4. Nachdem Sie Ihre Musik ausgewählt haben, kehren Sie zur Tivoli Audio Wireless App zurück und gehen 

Sie zum „Now Playing“-Bildschirm, indem Sie entweder „Now Playing“ auswählen oder die Zurück-

Taste auf Ihrem Telefon oder Tablet drücken. Jetzt können Sie Ihre Gruppe sehen, die Musik abspielt. 
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Gruppenkonfiguration Einstellungen - Gruppe benennen 

Nachdem Sie die Gruppe eingerichtet haben und Musik abspielen, kann die Gruppe benannt 

werden. 

1. Wählen Sie die Gruppe aus, deren Namen Sie in dem Gruppenfenster ändern möchten und wählen Sie 

dann den Lautsprecherbereich unten auf dem Bildschirm aus. 

 

   

2. Wählen Sie das Stiftsymbol und dann das X-Symbol, um den Standardnamen zu entfernen. Geben Sie 

Ihren gewünschten Gruppennamen ein, wählen Sie das Häckchensymbol und dann „Done“ am Ende 

des Bildschirms. 
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Gruppenkonfiguration Einstellungen - Lautstärkeregelung einer Gruppe 

1. Wählen Sie die Gruppe aus, deren Lautsprecher-Lautstärke angepasst werden soll. Um die 

Lautstärke anzupassen, können Sie den Lautstärkeschieber in dem „Now Playing“-Fenster oder die 

Lautstärketasten auf Ihren Telefon oder Tablet benutzen. 
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Gruppenkonfiguration Einstellungen - Lautstärkeregelung einzelner 

Lautsprecher 

1. Wählen Sie die Gruppe aus, deren Lautsprecher-Lautstärke angepasst werden soll. In dem „Now 

Playing“-Fenster wählen Sie den Lautsprecherbereich am unteren Ende aus. In dem Abschnitt „Add 

More Speakers“ können Sie die Lautstärkeschieber der einzelnen Lautsprecher anpassen oder die 

Lautsprechertasten unten auf dem ORB-Lautsprecher benutzen. 
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Gruppenkonfiguration Einstellungen - Verknüpfung für die 

Lautsprecherkonfiguration 

Während Sie Musik hören, könnte es sein, dass Sie den Namen oder die Audiokonfiguration der 

Lautsprecher ändern möchten, während Sie Lautsprecher hinzufügen, entfernen oder in Ihrem Haus bewegen. 

Sie können schnell zum Lautsprecherkonfigurationsfenster wechseln, um diese Einstellungen über den 

Gruppenbildschirm zu ändern. 

1. Wählen Sie die Gruppe mit den Lautsprechern aus, die Sie anpassen möchten. Wählen Sie dann 

den Lautsprecherbereich am unteren Ende des Bildschirms aus. 
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2. Auf der „Add More Speakers“-Seite können Sie das -Symbol auswählen, um direkt auf die 

Lautsprecherkonfigurationsseite zu gelangen, wo Sie Namen und Audiokonfiguration des 

Lautsprechers ändern können. Achten Sie darauf, nur das -Symbol auszuwählen, sonst wird der 

Lautsprecher aus Versehen aus der Gruppe entfernt.  

                 

Gruppenkonfiguration Einstellungen - Lautsprechergruppe trennen 

1. Wählen Sie die Gruppe mit den Lautsprechern aus, die Sie trennen möchten. Wählen Sie die 

Punkte in der oberen rechten Ecke des „Now Playing“-Bildschirms und dann „Release This Scene“ 

(diese Zusammenstellung trennen). Das trennt alle Lautsprecher aus der Gruppe, inklusive des 

Master-Lautsprechers. 
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Gruppenkonfiguration Einstellungen - Alle Lautsprecher trennen 

1. Wenn Sie alle Lautsprecher aus allen Gruppen in Ihrem Haus trennen möchten, wählen Sie die 

Punkte in der oberen rechten Ecken auf dem Gruppenbildschirm und dann „Drop All“ (alle 

entfernen). Das löst alle Lautsprecher aus allen Gruppen und Sie werden sehen, dass keine 

Gruppen mehr aktiv sind. 

                   

 

MOD Steuerungsring 
Wiedergabe / Pause - Zur Wiedergabe oder Pause drücken Sie den Steuerungsring kurz. 

Nächster Titel - Um zum nächsten Titel eines Albums oder einer Wiedergabeliste zu gehen, drehen Sie den 

Steuerungsring nach rechts. 

Vorhergehender Titel - Um zum vorherigen Titel eines Albums oder einer Wiedergabeliste zu gehen, drehen 

Sie den Steuerungsring nach links. 

Wechsel zwischen Musikanbietern - Um zum nächsten Musikanbieter in der Tivoli Audio Wireless App zu 

gehen, halten Sie den Steuerungsring gedrückt. 
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Party-Modus-Taste 

 
Die Party-Modus-Taste ermöglicht es Ihnen, Musik schnell an alle Tivoli-Audio-ART-Produkte in Ihrem 

Haus zu senden. Die Musik aus dem Radio oder Lautsprecher, an dem Sie die Party-Modus-Taste betätigt 

haben, ist die Musik, die an die anderen Lautsprecher und Radios gesendet wird. Das ähnelt der „Join All 

Speakers“-Funktion, die in der App auf der „Add More Speakers“-Seite verfügbar ist. 

Musik an alle Lautsprecher senden: Halten Sie die Party-Modus-Taste auf dem Lautsprecher, der die 

Musik spielt, die auf allen Lautsprechern spielen soll, drei Sekunden lang gedrückt. Alle Lautsprecher werden 

dann der Gruppe des Lautsprechers folgen und diese Musik abspielen. Andere Gruppen, die zuvor erstellt 

worden sind, werden aufgelöst.   

 

DDMS-Modus 
 Wenn Sie Ihr Model One Digital in einem Gebiet benutzen, in dem keine Internetverbindung 

vorhanden ist, aber lokal gespeicherte Inhalte von Ihrem Telefon oder Tablet abspielen möchten, können Sie 

das Model One Digital über DDMS-Modus anschließen. 

1. Drücken Sie auf Ihrem Lautsprecher drei Sekunden lang die SETUP-Taste. 

 

2. Wechseln Sie zu den Wireless-Netzwerk-Einstellungen auf Ihrem Telefon oder Tablet und wählen Sie 

“DIRECT-LBTivoli”. 

 

3. Wenn Sie nach einem Passwort gefragt werden, geben Sie „hello123“ ein. 

 

4. Achten Sie darauf, Ihre Tivoli Audio Wireless App neu zu starten, nachdem das Gerät mit dem 

“DIRECT-LBTivoli”-Netzwerk verbunden wurde. 
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5. Jetzt können Sie lokal gespeicherte Inhalte von Ihrem Telefon oder Tablet auf einem einzelnen 

Lautsprecher abspielen. Beachten Sie, dass Streaming-Dienste oder Anderes, das eine Internet- oder 

Datenverbindung erfordert, nicht funktionieren wird. 

 

Bluetooth-Modus 

Kopplung 
Ihr Model One Digital kann als einzelner Bluetooth-Lautsprecher dienen. 

1. Drücken Sie auf Ihrem Radio kurz den POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME-REGLER bis der Bildschirm auf 

dem Model One Digital „Bluetooth“ in der oberen linken Ecke anzeigt. 

 

2. Halten Sie den Steuerungsring auf Ihrem Radio, bis der Bildschirm auf dem Model One Digital in 

der Mitte „Pairing Enabled“ (Kopplung aktiviert) anzeigt. 

 

3. Wechseln Sie zum Bluetooth-Einstellungsbildschirm auf Ihrem Telefon oder Tablet.  

 

4. Wählen Sie das Gerät aus, das einen ähnlichen Namen hat wie “Tivoli Mod|###X#”. 

 

5. Sobald auf dem Display „Pairing Success“ erscheint, ist das Radio gekoppelt. 

 

6. Sie können nun Musik über Bluetooth hören.  

 

MOD Steuerungsring 
Stummschaltung aktivieren und deaktivieren - Um die Stummschaltung am Radio zu aktivieren oder zu 

deaktivieren, drücken Sie kurz den Steuerungsring. 

Nächster Titel - Um zum nächsten Titel eines Albums oder einer Wiedergabeliste zu gehen, drehen Sie den 

Steuerungsring nach rechts. 

Vorhergehender Titel - Um zum vorherigen Titel eines Albums oder einer Wiedergabeliste zu gehen, drehen 

Sie den Steuerungsring nach links. 

Kopplung aktivieren - Um die Kopplung zu aktivieren, halten Sie den Steuerungsring gedrückt. 
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Bluetooth über WiFi 
Bluetooth über WiFi ermöglicht es Ihnen, jeden Musikservice, den man über Bluetooth nutzen kann, 

auf all Ihren Tivoli-Audio-ART-Lautsprechern zu nutzen. Dies erlaubt Ihnen, Musik über mehrere Lautsprecher 

abzuspielen, selbst wenn ein Musikdienst nicht auf dem Quellenbildschirm aufgelistet ist. 

1. Normalerweise sollten Sie an den Lautsprecher koppeln, der der Master-Lautsprecher ist. Wenn Sie 

noch keine Kopplung vorgenommen haben, ist es hilfreich, erst alle Lautsprecher bis auf den 

Master-Lautsprecher auszuschalten, bis die Kopplung erfolgreich war. Dann schalten Sie alle 

anderen Lautsprecher wieder an. 

 

2. Öffnen Sie die Tivoli Audio Wireless App und erstellen Sie eine Gruppe mit dem Lautsprecher, den 

Sie als Master-Lautsprecher gekoppelt haben und fügen die anderen Lautsprecher hinzu, die das 

Bluetooth-Stream abspielen sollen. 

 

3. Überprüfen Sie auf der Quellenseite, dass der Bluetooth-Schieber aktiv ist. 
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4. Sie werden nun sehen, dass Bluetooth in der Gruppe spielt und Sie sollten aus allen Lausprechern, 

die zu der Gruppe gehören, Musik hören. 

            

 

Auxiliary-Modus 
 Ihr Model One Digital kann als eigenständiger Lautsprecher benutzt werden. Benutzen Sie einfach ein 

3,5 mm Stereokabel, um eine beliebige Line- oder Kopfhörerpegelquelle an den AUX-Eingang auf der 
Rückseite des Radios anzuschließen. Die Lautstärke des Lautsprechers können Sie über die 

Lautstärkeregelung auf dem Model One Digital oder über die Tivoli Audio Wireless App regeln. Beachten Sie 

bitte, dass das Model One Digital nicht das Signal, das in den AUX-Eingang geht, an andere Lautsprecher 

senden kann. Wenn Sie das tun möchten, sehen Sie bitte im Abschnitt „Bluetooth über WiFi“ in der Model 

One Digital Gebrauchsanweisung nach. 

 

UKW-Modus 

MOD Steuerungsring 
Manuelle Suche - Um manuell einen Sender im höheren Frequenzbereich zu suchen, drehen Sie den 

Steuerungsring nach rechts. 

Um manuell einen Sender im niedrigeren Frequenzbereich zu suchen, drehen Sie den Steuerungsring nach 

links. 
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Autoscan - Um automatisch nach einem Sender im höheren Frequenzbereich zu suchen, drücken Sie den 

Steuerungsring zweimal kurz hintereinander. 

Radiosender zu Voreinstellungen hinzufügen - Um einen Radiosender zu Ihren vorprogrammierten Sendern 

hinzuzufügen, drücken Sie den Steuerungsring einmal. 

Preset-Modus aufrufen - Um den Voreinstellungsmodus aufzurufen, halten Sie den Steuerungsring bis 

„Preset Mode“ auf dem Bildschirm Ihres Model One Digital erscheint. 

 

Preset-Modus 
Der Preset-Modus erlaubt Ihnen, nur die Sender anzuhören, die Sie zuvor gespeichert haben, damit Sie schnell 

Ihre Lieblingssender abrufen können.  

Preset-Modus aufrufen und verlassen - Um den Preset-Modus aufzurufen und zu verlassen, halten Sie den 

Steuerungsring bis entweder „Preset-Mode“ oder „Normal Mode“ auf dem Bildschirm erscheint. 

Gespeicherten Radiosender löschen - Um einen Ihrer vorprogrammierten Sender zu löschen, drücken Sie 

zweimal auf den Steuerungsring. Es erscheint „Station deleted“ (Sender gelöscht) auf dem Bildschirm. Wenn 

Sie den Steuerungsring drehen, um zum nächsten gespeicherten Sender zu wechseln, wird der gelöschte 

Sender aus Ihren Voreinstellungen entfernt. 

 

UKW über WiFi 
UKW über WiFi ermöglicht es Ihnen, einen UKW-Sender auf all Ihren Tivoli-Audio-ART-Lautsprechern, 

die in einer Gruppe sind, zu hören  

1. Schalten Sie das Model One Digital ein und wechseln Sie die Quelle zu WiFi. 

 

2. Öffnen Sie die Tivoli Audio Wireless App und erstellen Sie eine Gruppe mit Ihrem Model One 

Digital als Master-Lautsprecher. Fügen Sie der Gruppe alle Lautsprecher zu, die Sie möchten. 
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3. Achten Sie darauf, dass der UKW-Schieber auf der Quellenseite aktiv ist. 

 

 

4. Sie werden sehen, dass in der Gruppe UKW abgespielt wird und sollten einen UKW-Sender auf 

allen Lautsprechern hören, die zu der Gruppe gehören. 

 

 
 

5. Wechseln Sie die UKW-Sender an Ihrem Model One Digital wie üblich. 
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DAB/DAB+/DMB Modus 

MOD Steuerungsring 
Manuelle Suche - Um manuell einen Sender im höheren Frequenzbereich zu suchen, drehen Sie den 

Steuerungsring nach rechts. 

Um manuell einen Sender im niedrigeren Frequenzbereich zu suchen, drehen Sie den Steuerungsring nach 

links. 

Rescan - Um nochmals nach allen DAB-Sendern zu suchen, drücken Sie den Steuerungsring zweimal kurz 

hintereinander. 

Radiosender zu Voreinstellungen hinzufügen - Um einen Radiosender zu Ihren vorprogrammierten Sendern 

hinzuzufügen, drücken Sie den Steuerungsring einmal. 

Preset-Modus aufrufen - Um den Voreinstellungsmodus aufzurufen, halten Sie den Steuerungsring bis 

„Preset Mode“ auf dem Bildschirm Ihres Model One Digital erscheint. 

 

Preset-Modus 
Der Preset-Modus erlaubt Ihnen, nur die Sender anzuhören, die Sie zuvor gespeichert haben, damit Sie schnell 

Ihre Lieblingssender abrufen können.  

Preset-Modus aufrufen und verlassen - Um den Preset-Modus aufzurufen und zu verlassen, halten Sie den 

Steuerungsring bis entweder „Preset-Mode“ oder „Normal Mode“ auf dem Bildschirm erscheint. 

Gespeicherten Radiosender löschen - Um einen Ihrer vorprogrammierten Sender zu löschen, drücken Sie 

zweimal auf den Steuerungsring. Es erscheint „Station deleted“ (Sender gelöscht) auf dem Bildschirm. Wenn 

Sie den Steuerungsring drehen, um zum nächsten gespeicherten Sender zu wechseln, wird der gelöschte 

Sender aus Ihren Voreinstellungen entfernt. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB über WiFi 
DAB/DAB+/DMB über WiFi ermöglicht es Ihnen, einen DAB/DAB+/DMB-Sender auf all Ihren Tivoli-

Audio-ART-Lautsprechern zu hören, die in einer Gruppe sind.  

1. Schalten Sie das Model One Digital ein und wechseln Sie die Quelle zu WiFi. 
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2. Öffnen Sie die Tivoli Audio Wireless App und erstellen Sie eine Gruppe mit Ihrem Model One 

Digital als Master-Lautsprecher. Fügen Sie der Gruppe alle Lautsprecher zu, die Sie möchten. 

 

3. Überprüfen Sie auf der Quellenseite, ob der DAB-Schieber aktiv ist. 

 

4. Sie werden sehen, dass DAB in der Gruppe abgespielt wird und sollten einen DAB-Sender auf allen 

Lautsprechern hören, die zur Gruppe gehören. 

 

 

5. Wechseln Sie den DAB-Sender an Ihrem Model One Digital wie üblich.   
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Einstellen der Uhrzeit 
Um die Uhr an Ihrem Model One Digital richtig einzustellen, verbinden Sie das Model One Digital mit 

Ihrem WiFi-Netzwerk. Hinweise dazu finden unter dem Abschnitt „Setup für Android-Geräte“ oder „Setup für 

iOS (Apple)“, abhängig von Ihrem Gerät. Die Zeit wird sich nach der Zeit auf Ihren Apple- oder Android-Gerät 

richten. 
 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 

 

Firmware-Aktualisierung 
 Die Software Ihres Model One Digital wird regelmäßig aktualisiert. Am besten suchen Sie nach 

Updates, wenn Sie das Produkt zum ersten Mal benutzen und dann etwa alle 4 Monate. 

1.  Wählen Sie „Configure“ (Konfigurieren) auf dem Startbildschirm der App. 
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2. Wählen Sie den Lautsprecher aus, dessen Softwareversion Sie prüfen möchten. 

 
3. Wählen Sie die „Version Check“-Taste. Wenn Ihnen mitgeteilt wird „Firmware is up to date“ (Firmware 

ist aktuell), dann befindet sich die neueste Software auf dem Gerät. Wenn Sie den folgenden 

Bildschirm sehen, wählen Sie „Click to update“, um die neueste Software zu erhalten. 
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4. Ihr Model One Digital wird dann die neueste Software herunterladen und installieren. Dieser Prozess 

kann etwa 10 Minuten dauern, abhängig von der Geschwindigkeit Ihrer Internetverbindung. 

 

 

5. Wenn das Update abgeschlossen ist, wechselt Ihr Model One Digital in den Stand-by-Modus. Drücken 
Sie bitte die Power-Taste an Ihrem Model One Digital. Sobald Ihr Model One Digital eingeschaltet 

ist, kann es benutzt werden. 
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Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

 

Pflege 
 Es empfiehlt sich, mit einem trockenen Tuch die Rückseite und das Holzgehäuse des Model One 

Digital zu reinigen. Eine Kleiderrolle kann dazu benutzt werden, den Stoff auf der Vorderseite zu reinigen. 

Nicht dem Wasser aussetzen. 
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 Mot de bienvenue 

 
Merci pour votre achat ! Le Model One Digital associe un design classique aux dernières technologies 

pour  créer une solution audio sans fil et simple pour la maison. Avec son caisson en bois solide et élégant 

doté d'un habillage en tissu haute qualité signé Gabriel®, ce produit illustre parfaitement tout le savoir-faire et 

la technologie de la gamme de produits Tivoli Audio. 

Ces radios DAB, FM, WiFi et Bluetooth® offrent différentes possibilités de configuration pour 

répondre à vos préférences de lecture. Que vous optiez pour une seule radio Model One Digital installée dans 

votre cuisine, appariée à une enceinte ART dans votre salon en mode stéréo, ou que vous vouliez diffuser 

votre playlist Spotify partout dans la maison en mode multi-room, le Model One Digital offre une solution 

simple et flexible qui s'adaptera au mieux à votre environnement et améliorera votre quotidien par la musique. 

Commencez avec un seul élément, avant de découvrir la simplicité d'un complet déploiement de votre style 

dans chaque pièce. 

Nous savons que vous êtes impatient de commencer à utiliser votre nouvel achat, mais pour tirer 

pleinement parti de ses capacités, veuillez prendre un moment pour lire ce manuel d'utilisation et les 

consignes de sécurité. Pour toute question, n'hésitez pas à contacter votre revendeur ou Tivoli Audio. 

Veuillez conserver l'emballage d'origine au cas où vous devriez renvoyer votre appareil. 

 

L'emballage de votre Model One Digital devrait également contenir ce qui suit : 

(1) Un câble d'alimentation externe et les prises correspondantes 

(1) Une antenne télescopique FM/DAB 

Veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou Tivoli Audio s'il manque l'un de ces éléments. 
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Guide des fonctionnalités 

Face avant 

 
BOUTON POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME : Appuyez longuement pour allumer ou éteindre la radio. Appuyez 

brièvement pour faire défiler les options WiFi, FM (si disponible), DAB (si disponible), Bluetooth et Auxiliaire. 

Tournez vers la droite pour augmenter le volume, et vers la gauche pour baisser le volume.  

Molette MOD :  

En mode DAB : Tournez vers la gauche pour descendre dans les fréquences. Tournez vers la droite pour 

monter dans les fréquences. Appuyez brièvement au centre pour ajouter une station radio à vos stations 

préconfigurées. Appuyez longuement pour entrer en mode préconfiguré. Appuyez deux fois pour recharger la 

liste de stations DAB.  

En mode FM : Tournez vers la gauche pour descendre dans les fréquences. Tournez vers la droite pour 

monter dans les fréquences. Appuyez brièvement au centre pour ajouter une station radio à vos stations 

préconfigurées. Appuyez longuement pour entrer en mode préconfiguré. Appuyez deux fois pour balayer les 

fréquences.  

En mode Bluetooth : Tournez vers la gauche pour revenir à la piste précédente. Tournez vers la droite pour 

passer à la piste suivante. Appuyez brièvement au centre pour jouer/mettre en pause. Appuyez longuement 

pour entrer en mode d'appairage Bluetooth.  

En mode Auxiliaire : Aucune fonction. Le contrôle se fait depuis l'appareil connecté.  

En mode Streaming par WiFi : Tournez vers la gauche pour revenir à la piste précédente. Tournez vers la 

droite pour passer à la piste suivante. Appuyez brièvement au centre pour jouer/mettre en pause. Appuyez 

longuement pour changer de service de musique. 
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Face arrière 

 
AUX IN (entrée auxiliaire) Branchez directement votre musique pour une expérience unique.  

Service : Port de service. Destiné à être utilisé uniquement par un centre de service Tivoli agréé.  

SET UP (configuration) : Appuyez pour connecter votre enceinte à votre réseau domestique.  

PARTY MODE (mode fête) : Maintenez enfoncé pour envoyer la musique de cette enceinte à toutes les 

autres enceintes connectées.  

DC Power (alimentation CC) : Branchez votre adaptateur Tivoli pour alimenter votre Model One Digital. 

 

Mode sans fil 

Configuration sur Android 
Avant de pouvoir configurer votre nouveau Model One Digital pour permettre la diffusion de 

musique par WiFi, vous devez télécharger l'application Tivoli Audio Wireless. Vous la trouverez dans la 

boutique Google Play. 

 

1. Allumez le Model One Digital à l'aide du bouton POWER. 
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2. Dans l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless, appuyez sur « Configure », puis sur « Add more speakers » 

(ajouter des enceintes). 

 

                     
 

3. Appuyez à nouveau sur « Configure ». 
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4. Sur votre radio Model One Digital, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton SETUP situé à l'arrière de la 

radio. L'écran de la radio va afficher le message « Wireless Setup Enabled » (configuration sans fil 

activée). Appuyez ensuite sur « Next » (suivant) dans l'application. 

                      

5. Appuyez sur « Open Settings » (ouvrir les paramètres) dans l'application. 
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6. L'écran des paramètres de connexion sans fil s'affiche. Sélectionnez maintenant le réseau qui 

correspond à une combinaison du mot Tivoli et de chiffres et de lettres, par exemple 

Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Retournez dans l'appli Audio Tivoli Wireless, à l'aide du bouton de retour de votre téléphone ou de 

la flèche dans le coin supérieur gauche, ou en sélectionnant « Back to Tivoli Audio ». 
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8. Une fois de retour dans l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless, sélectionnez « Next » (suivant). 

 

9. Sélectionnez le réseau sans fil de votre choix et entrez le mot de passe de votre réseau. Une fois 

votre mot de passe saisi correctement, appuyez sur « Save » (enregistrer). 
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10. Félicitations ! Votre Model One Digital est maintenant configuré et prêt à diffuser de la musique. 
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Configuration sur iOS 

Avant de pouvoir configurer votre nouveau Model One Digital pour permettre la diffusion de 

musique par WiFi, vous devez télécharger l'application Tivoli Audio Wireless. Vous la trouverez dans 

l'App Store. 

 

1. Allumez le Model One Digital à l'aide du bouton POWER. 

2. Dans l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless, appuyez sur « Configure », puis sur « Add more speakers » 

(ajouter des enceintes). 
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3. Appuyez à nouveau sur « Configure ». 

 

4. Sur votre radio Model One Digital, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton SETUP situé à l'arrière de la 

radio. L'écran de la radio va afficher le message « Wireless Setup Enabled » (configuration sans fil 

activée). Appuyez ensuite sur « Next » (suivant) dans l'application. 
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5. Sur votre appareil Apple, appuyez sur le bouton d'accueil (situé en bas de votre appareil).   

 

 

6. Ouvrez les paramètres de l'appareil Apple et sélectionnez vos paramètres WiFi. 
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7. Sélectionnez maintenant le réseau qui correspond à une combinaison du mot Tivoli et de chiffres et 

de lettres, par exemple Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Une fois connecté, rouvrez l'application Tivoli Audio Wireless. 
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9. Une fois de retour dans l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless, sélectionnez « Next » (suivant). 

 

10. Sélectionnez le réseau sans fil de votre choix et entrez le mot de passe de votre réseau. Une fois 

votre mot de passe saisi correctement, appuyez sur « Save » (enregistrer). 
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11. Félicitations ! Votre Model One Digital est maintenant configuré et prêt à diffuser de la musique.  
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Modification de la configuration des enceintes  

Configuration de l'enceinte - Nom 

 Vous pouvez facilement personnaliser le nom de votre Model One Digital. 

1. Sur l'écran d'accueil de l'appli, sélectionnez « Configure ». 
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2. Sélectionnez la radio dont vous souhaitez changer le nom. 

 

3. Pour changer le nom, sélectionnez l'icône représentant un crayon à côté du nom de l'enceinte. 

Appuyez sur la croix pour supprimer le nom actuel, puis tapez le nom de votre choix pour la radio. 
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4. Pour enregistrer le changement de nom, appuyez sur l'icône de « coche », puis sur « Save » 

(enregistrer). 
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Configuration de l'enceinte – Stéréo / gauche / droite  

 Si vous avez plusieurs radios Model One Digital ou d'autres produits ART, vous pouvez les configurer 

deux par deux pour constituer des paires droite et gauche. 

1. Sur l'écran d'accueil de l'appli, sélectionnez « Configure ». 
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2. Sélectionnez l'enceinte ou la radio dont vous souhaitez modifier la configuration audio. 

 

3. Dans la fenêtre « Speaker Setup » (configuration de l'enceinte), sélectionnez la zone indiquant « Stereo 

(S) » et changez pour « Left (L) » (gauche) ou « Right (R) » (droite), puis sélectionnez « Save » 

(enregistrer). 

                       

Conseil : En jetant un œil à vos enceintes dans la section « Group », vous pourrez facilement accéder 

aux paramètres de configuration de l'enceinte voulue. Rendez-vous au chapitre « Configuration de 

groupe » pour plus d'informations. 
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Configuration de groupe – Ajouter / retirer des enceintes d'un groupe 

Maintenant que vous avez configuré et nommé votre radio et vos enceintes éventuelles, il est 

temps d'écouter de la musique ! Configurons d'abord un groupe auquel nous allons ajouter une 

enceinte ou une radio. 

 

1. Sélectionnez « Play New » (nouvelle écoute) sur l'écran d'accueil, puis l'enceinte ou la radio que vous 

souhaitez définir comme la source (également connue sous le nom d'enceinte maîtresse, ou 

« Master »). L'enceinte ou la radio sélectionnée en tant que source n'a pas d'importance, si ce n'est 

qu'en cas de retrait de cet élément du groupe, c'est le groupe tout entier qui sera supprimé. 
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2. Vous pouvez ajouter toute enceinte ou radio sur laquelle vous souhaitez écouter la même musique. Il 

vous suffit d'appuyer sur le nom de l'enceinte dans la liste des enceintes. Vous verrez l'enceinte passer 

en mode « Slave » (asservi). Si vous le désirez, vous pouvez appuyer sur les trois petits points dans le 

coin supérieur droit pour ajouter toutes les enceintes disponibles (« Free »), ou toutes les enceintes 

(« All »). Une fois que vous avez terminé ou si vous ne souhaitez pas ajouter d'enceinte, sélectionnez 

« Next » (suivant). 
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Configuration de groupe – Sélection d'une source de musique 

Maintenant que vous avez configuré le groupe, vous pouvez sélectionner la source de musique 

du groupe. 

1. Sélectionnez la source de musique que vous souhaitez écouter. Certaines sources telles que Tidal ou 

Deezer nécessitent que vous saisissiez vos données de connexion dans l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless et 

que vous contrôliez votre musique à partir de l'application. D'autres sources, comme Spotify, vous 

demandent d'utiliser une appli externe pour vous connecter et sélectionner votre contenu musical. Si 

de la musique est enregistrée sur votre téléphone ou tablette, vous pouvez la sélectionner dans Local 
Content (contenu local) pour l'écouter. 
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2. Pour un exemple d'utilisation d'un service de musique qui fait également appel à une appli externe, 

sélectionnez Spotify. Une fois Spotify sélectionné, une fenêtre pop-up s'affiche pour vous permettre 

d'ouvrir l'appli Spotify. 

                

3. Une fois que vous avez ouvert l'appli Spotify, assurez-vous d'être connecté à votre compte Spotify 
Premium. Spotify Connect ne fonctionne en effet qu'avec les comptes Spotify Premium. Jouez de la 

musique afin que le symbole des appareils disponibles (« Devices Available ») s'affiche sous la musique. 

Appuyez ensuite sur « Devices Available » pour pouvoir sélectionner votre groupe. 
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4. Après avoir sélectionné votre musique, retournez dans l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless et rendez-vous dans 

l'écran « Now Playing » (lecture en cours) en sélectionnant « Now Playing » ou en appuyant sur le 

bouton retour de votre téléphone ou de votre tablette. Votre groupe va maintenant diffuser de la 

musique. 
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Configuration de groupe – Nommer le groupe 

Maintenant que vous avez configuré le groupe et que vous écoutez de la musique, vous pouvez 

nommer le groupe. 

1. Sélectionnez le groupe dont vous voulez modifier le nom dans la fenêtre « Groups », puis sélectionnez 

les enceintes (« Speakers ») en bas de l'écran. 

 

   

2. Sélectionnez l'icône représentant un crayon puis la croix pour supprimer le nom par défaut. Entrez le 

nom de groupe de votre choix, sélectionnez l'icône de coche, puis « Done » (terminé) en bas de 

l'écran. 
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Configuration de groupe – Réglage du volume du groupe 

1. Sélectionnez le groupe d'enceintes dont vous souhaitez modifier le volume. Dans la fenêtre « Now 

Playing » (lecture en cours), utilisez le curseur du volume pour régler le volume ou utiliser les 

boutons de volume de votre téléphone ou tablette. 
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Configuration de groupe – Réglage individuel du volume de chaque 

enceinte 

1. Sélectionnez le groupe d'enceintes dont vous souhaitez modifier le volume. Sélectionnez les 

enceintes en bas de la fenêtre « Now Playing » (lecture en cours). Dans « Add More Speakers » 

(ajouter des enceintes), vous pouvez régler le curseur du volume de chaque enceinte ou vous 

pouvez utiliser le bouton de volume de l’Orb. 
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Configuration de groupe – Raccourci vers la configuration des enceintes 

Pendant que vous écoutez de la musique, vous pouvez modifier le nom ou la configuration audio des 

enceintes lorsque vous en ajoutez, lorsque vous en supprimez ou en déplacez dans votre maison. Vous pouvez 

vous rendre rapidement dans la fenêtre « Speaker Configuration » (configuration des enceintes) pour modifier 

ces paramètres via l'écran « Groups ». 

1. Sélectionnez le groupe qui contient les enceintes que vous souhaitez régler. Puis sélectionnez 

« Speakers » (enceintes) en bas de l'écran. 
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2. Dans la fenêtre « Add More Speakers » (ajouter des enceintes), vous pouvez sélectionner le 

symbole  pour vous rendre directement à la page de configuration des enceintes, où vous 

pourrez modifier le nom et la configuration audio de l'enceinte. Veillez à ne sélectionner que le 

symbole , sinon vous risqueriez de supprimer accidentellement l'enceinte du groupe. 

                 

Configuration de groupe – Libération d'un groupe d'enceintes 

1. Sélectionnez le groupe qui contient les enceintes que vous souhaitez libérer. Sélectionnez les petits 

points dans le coin supérieur droit de l'écran « Now Playing » (lecture en cours), puis « Release This 

Scene » (libérer cet ensemble) pour libérer toutes les enceintes du groupe, y compris l'enceinte 

principale. 
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Configuration de groupe – Libération de toutes les enceintes 

1. Si vous souhaitez libérer toutes les enceintes de tous les groupes de votre maison, sélectionnez les 

petits points dans le coin supérieur droit de l'écran « Groups », puis « Drop All » (tout libérer). Vous 

ne verrez alors plus aucun groupe actif. 

                   

 

Molette MOD 
Lecture/Pause – Pour jouer la musique ou la mettre en pause, appuyez brièvement sur la molette MOD . 

Piste suivante – Pour passer à la piste suivante d'un album ou d'une playlist, tournez la molette vers la droite. 

Piste précédente – Pour revenir à la piste précédente d'un album ou d'une playlist, tournez la molette vers la 

gauche. 

Autre service de musique – Pour passer au service de musique suivant dans l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless, 

appuyez longuement sur la molette MOD. 
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Bouton Party Mode (mode fête) 

 
Le bouton « Party Mode » vous permet d'envoyer rapidement de la musique sur l'ensemble des 

produits ART by Tivoli Audio de votre maison. Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton « Party Mode », la musique 

de la radio ou de l'enceinte concernée sera alors diffusée par l'ensemble des autres enceintes. Le résultat est 

le même qui si vous aviez sélectionné la fonction « Join All Speakers » (associer toutes les enceintes) 

disponible dans l'appli dans la fenêtre « Add More Speakers » (ajouter des enceintes). 

Envoyer de la musique à toutes les enceintes : Pour envoyer la musique diffusée par une enceinte 

sur toutes les enceintes, maintenez le bouton « Party Mode » (mode fête) enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. Toutes 

les enceintes rejoindront alors le groupe de cette enceinte et diffuseront la même musique. Tous les groupes 

créés auparavant seront libérés.   

 

Mode DDMS 
 Si vous utilisez votre Model One Digital dans un lieu où il n'y a pas de connexion internet mais que 

vous souhaitez diffuser du contenu local de votre téléphone ou tablette, vous pouvez connecter le Model One 

Digital via le mode DDMS. 

1. Sur votre enceinte, appuyez sur le bouton SETUP pendant 3 secondes. 

 

2. Rendez-vous dans l'écran des paramètres de réseau sans fil de votre téléphone ou tablette et 

sélectionnez « DIRECT-LBTivoli ». 

 

3. Si un mot de passe vous est demandé, entrez « hello123 ».	
 

4. Assurez-vous de redémarrer votre application Tivoli Audio Wireless après avoir rejoint le réseau 

« DIRECT-LBTivoli ». 
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5. Vous pouvez maintenant diffuser un contenu local depuis votre téléphone ou tablette sur une seule 

enceinte. Remarque : les services de musique en streaming ou quoi que ce soit nécessitant une 

connexion de données ou internet ne fonctionnent alors pas. 

 

Mode Bluetooth 

Appariement 
Votre Model One Digital peut vous servir d'enceinte Bluetooth autonome. 

1. Sur votre radio, appuyez brièvement sur le bouton POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME jusqu'à ce que 

l'écran du Model One Digital affiche le message « Bluetooth » dans le coin supérieur gauche. 

 

2. Sur votre radio, maintenez la molette MOD enfoncée jusqu'à ce que l'écran du Model One Digital 

affiche le message « Pairing Enabled » (appariement activé) en son centre. 

 

3. Rendez-vous dans l'écran des paramètres Bluetooth de votre téléphone ou tablette.  

 

4. Sélectionnez l'appareil qui a un nom similaire à « Tivoli Mod|###X# ». 

 

5. Une fois que la radio affiche le message « Pairing Success » (appariement réussi), votre téléphone 

ou tablette est appariée à la radio. 

 

6. Vous pouvez commencer à diffuser votre musique via Bluetooth.  

 

Molette MOD 
Silencieux – Pour activer ou désactiver le son sur votre radio, appuyez brièvement sur la molette MOD. 

Piste suivante – Pour passer à la piste suivante d'un album ou d'une playlist, tournez la molette vers la droite. 

Piste précédente – Pour revenir à la piste précédente d'un album ou d'une playlist, tournez la molette vers la 

gauche. 

Activer l'appariement – Pour permettre l'appariement, maintenez la molette MOD enfoncée. 
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Bluetooth par Wifi 
La fonction Bluetooth par Wifi vous permet d'utiliser n'importe quel service de musique disponible via 

Bluetooth sur l'ensemble de vos enceintes ART by Tivoli Audio. Cela vous permet de jouer de la musique sur 

plusieurs enceintes même si le service de musique n'est pas répertorié dans l'écran Source. 

1. Appariez normalement l'enceinte destinée à être l'enceinte maîtresse (« Master »). Si vous n'avez 

jamais apparié aucune de vos enceintes, mieux vaut éteindre toutes les enceintes à l'exception de 

celle destinée à être l'enceinte maîtresse jusqu'à ce que vous l'ayez appariée. Puis rallumez les 

autres enceintes.	
 

2. Ouvrez l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless et créez un groupe avec l'enceinte configurée pour être 

l'enceinte maîtresse, puis ajoutez les autres enceintes sur lesquelles vous souhaitez diffuser le flux 

Bluetooth.	
 

3. À la page « Source », vérifiez que le curseur Bluetooth est activé. 
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4. Vous constaterez que le flux Bluetooth est diffusé par le groupe et vous devriez entendre votre 

musique sur toutes les enceintes incluses au groupe. 

            

 

Mode auxiliaire 
 Votre Model One Digital peut être utilisé en tant qu'enceinte autonome. Il vous suffit d'utiliser un câble 

stéréo de 3,5 mm pour brancher toute source de niveau de ligne ou de casque dans l'entrée AUX à l'arrière 
de votre radio. Vous pouvez contrôler le volume de l'enceinte à l'aide du bouton de volume du Model One 

Digital ou à partir de l'appli Tivoli Audio Wireless. Remarque : le Model One Digital ne peut pas envoyer le 

signal reçu via l'entrée AUX vers d'autres enceintes. Si vous souhaitez diffuser de la musique vers d'autres 

enceintes, reportez-vous au chapitre Bluetooth par Wifi de ce manuel. 

 

Mode FM 

Molette MOD 
Monter manuellement dans les fréquences – Pour monter de façon manuelle jusqu'à la fréquence d'une 

station, tournez la molette MOD vers la droite. 

Descendre manuellement dans les fréquences – Pour descendre de façon manuelle jusqu'à la fréquence 

d'une station, tournez la molette MOD vers la gauche. 
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Balayage automatique – Pour balayer automatiquement les fréquences jusqu'à la prochaine station, appuyez 

brièvement à deux reprises sur la molette MOD. 

Ajouter une station aux stations préconfigurées– Pour ajouter une station à vos stations enregistrées, 

appuyez une fois sur la molette MOD. 

Passer en mode préconfiguré – Pour passer en mode préconfiguré, maintenez la molette MOD enfoncée 

jusqu'à ce que le message « Preset Mode » (mode préconfiguré) apparaisse sur l'écran de votre Model One 

Digital. 

 

Mode préconfiguré 
Le mode préconfiguré vous permet d'uniquement écouter les stations radio que vous avez pré-enregistrées et 

d'ainsi naviguer rapidement entre vos stations préférées.  

Passer en mode préconfiguré ou le quitter – Pour passer en mode préconfiguré ou pour le quitter, 

maintenez la molette MOD enfoncée jusqu'à ce que le message « Preset Mode » (mode préconfiguré) ou 

« Normal Mode » (mode normal) s'affiche sur l'écran. 

Supprimer une station préconfigurée – Pour supprimer une de vos stations enregistrées, appuyez 

brièvement à deux reprises sur la molette MOD. Vous verrez le message « Station deleted » (station 

supprimer) apparaitre à l'écran. Lorsque vous tournerez la molette pour passer à votre station enregistrée 

suivante, la station supprimée ne figurera plus parmi vos préconfigurations. 

 

FM par WiFi 
La fonction FM par WiFi vous permet d'écouter une station de radio FM sur toutes vos enceintes ART 

by Tivoli Audio rassemblées dans un même groupe. 

1. Allumez votre Model One Digital et changez la source sur WiFi. 

 

2. Ouvrez l'application Tivoli Audio Wireless et créez un groupe en définissant votre Model One 

Digital comme l'enceinte maîtresse (« Master »). Ajoutez au groupe toutes les enceintes voulues.	
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3. Dans la fenêtre « Source », vérifiez que le curseur FM est activé. 

 

 

4. Vous constaterez que le flux FM est diffusé par le groupe et vous devriez entendre votre station FM 

sur toutes les enceintes incluses au groupe. 

 

 
 

5. Pour changer de station FM, procédez comme vous le feriez normalement sur votre Model One 

Digital. 
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Mode DAB/DAB+/DMB 

Molette MOD 
Monter manuellement dans les fréquences – Pour monter de façon manuelle jusqu'à la fréquence d'une 

station, tournez la molette MOD vers la droite. 

Descendre manuellement dans les fréquences – Pour descendre de façon manuelle jusqu'à la fréquence 

d'une station, tournez la molette MOD vers la gauche. 

Balayage– Pour balayer la bande et identifier toutes les stations en DAB, appuyez brièvement à deux reprises 

sur la molette MOD. 

Ajouter une station aux stations préconfigurées – Pour ajouter une station à vos stations enregistrées, 

appuyez une fois sur la molette MOD. 

Passer en mode préconfiguré – Pour passer en mode préconfiguré, maintenez la molette MOD enfoncée 

jusqu'à ce que le message « Preset Mode » (mode préconfiguré) apparaisse sur l'écran de votre Model One 

Digital. 

 

Mode préconfiguré 
Le mode préconfiguré vous permet d'uniquement écouter les stations radio que vous avez pré-enregistrées et 

d'ainsi naviguer rapidement entre vos stations préférées.  

Passer en mode préconfiguré ou le quitter – Pour passer en mode préconfiguré ou pour le quitter, 

maintenez la molette MOD enfoncée jusqu'à ce que le message « Preset Mode » (mode préconfiguré) ou 

« Normal Mode » (mode normal) s'affiche sur l'écran. 

Supprimer une station préconfigurée – Pour supprimer une de vos stations enregistrées, appuyez 

brièvement à deux reprises sur la molette MOD. Vous verrez le message « Station deleted » (station 

supprimée) apparaitre à l'écran. Lorsque vous tournerez la molette pour passer à votre station enregistrée 

suivante, la station supprimée ne figurera plus parmi vos préconfigurations. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB par WiFi 
La fonction DAB/DAB+/DMB par WiFi vous permet d'écouter une station de radio en 

DAB/DAB+/DMB sur toutes vos enceintes ART by Tivoli Audio rassemblées dans un même groupe.  

1. Allumez votre Model One Digital et changez la source sur WiFi. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Français - 209	

2. Ouvrez l'application Tivoli Audio Wireless et créez un groupe en définissant votre Model One 

Digital comme l'enceinte maîtresse (« Master »). Ajoutez au groupe toutes les enceintes voulues.	
 

3. Dans la fenêtre « Source », vérifiez que le curseur DAB est activé. 

 

4. Vous constaterez que le flux DAB est diffusé par le groupe et vous devriez entendre votre station 

DAB sur toutes les enceintes incluses au groupe. 

 

5. Pour changer de station DAB, procédez comme vous le feriez normalement sur votre Model One 

Digital.   
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Réglage de l'heure 
Pour régler l'heure sur votre Model One Digital, connectez votre radio à votre réseau WiFi en suivant 

les instructions de ce manuel, sous la section « Configuration sur les appareils Android » ou « Configuration sur 

les appareils iOS (Apple) », en fonction de l'appareil que vous utilisez. L'heure affichée sera la même que celle 

réglée sur votre appareil Apple ou Android. 
 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 

 

Mise à jour du progiciel 
 Le logiciel de votre Model One Digital aura besoin de mises à jour régulières. Vérifiez la disponibilité 

de ces mises à jour à la première utilisation du produit, puis tous les 4 mois environ. 

1.  Sur l'écran d'accueil de l'appli, sélectionnez « Configure ». 
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2. Sélectionnez l'enceinte dont vous souhaitez vérifier la version du logiciel. 

 
3. Sélectionnez le bouton « Version Check » (vérifier la version). Si le message « Firmware is up to date » 

(le progiciel est à jour) s'affiche, alors votre appareil dispose de la dernière version du logiciel. Si l'écran 

ci-dessous s'affiche, sélectionnez « Click to update » (cliquez pour mettre à jour) pour recevoir la 

dernière version du logiciel. 

 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Français - 212	

4. Votre Model One Digital va alors télécharger et installer la dernière version du logiciel. Ce processus 

peut prendre jusqu'à 10 minutes selon la vitesse de votre connexion internet. 

 

 

5. Une fois la mise à jour terminée, votre Model One Digital se mettra en mode veille. Veuillez appuyer 
sur le bouton de mise sous tension de votre Model One Digital. Une fois votre Model One Digital 

sous tension, il est prêt à l'emploi. 
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Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

 

Nettoyage 
 Il vous est recommandé d'utiliser un chiffon sec pour nettoyer l'arrière et le coffret en bois de votre 

Model One Digital. Un rouleau à poussière peut être utilisé pour nettoyer le tissu de la face avant. Ne jamais 

utiliser d'eau. 
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Benvenuto 

 
Grazie per avere acquistato questo prodotto! Il prodotto Model One Digital unisce un design classico 

alla tecnologia più recente per creare una soluzione semplice per l'audio wireless in casa. Integrato in casse di 

legno da arredi e rifinita con una griglia in tessuto Gabriel® di alta qualità, questo prodotto migliora 

ulteriormente la perfezione artigianale e la tecnologia della linea Tivoli Audio. 

Gli altoparlanti con funzionalità DAB, FM e Bluetooth® offrono un'ampia varietà di configurazioni per 

soddisfare ogni esigenza di riproduzione. Un solo Model One Digital Spotify in cucina collegato a un altro 

altoparlante ART in sala da pranzo in una configurazione stereo o la playlist Spotify per una festa in tutta la 

casa in un impianto in più ambienti: il prodotto Model One Digital offre soluzioni semplici e flessibili, ideali per 

ogni ambiente e per migliorare la vita con la musica. Inizia con un'unità e scoprirai com'è facile ampliare la rete 

secondo il tuo stile in ogni ambiente. 

Sappiamo che non vedi l'ora di iniziare ad ascoltare la musica con il tuo nuovo acquisto, ma per 

sfruttare appieno tutte le sue funzionalità, ti preghiamo di dedicare un momento a leggere questo manuale 

d'uso e le istruzioni per la sicurezza. Per eventuali domande, non esitare a metterti in contatto con il tuo 

rivenditore di fiducia o con Tivoli Audio. 

Conserva l'imballaggio originale, nel caso in cui sia necessario spedire il tuo apparecchio. 

 

Nell'imballaggio del tuo Model One Digital troverai: 

(1) Spine di alimentazione esterna e supplementari 

(1) Antenna telescopica FM/DAB 

Mettiti in contatto con il rivenditore di fiducia o con Tivoli Audio se manca uno di questi articoli. 
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Guida alle funzioni 

Pannello frontale 

 
MANOPOLA POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME: Tieni premuto per attivare o disattivare l’unità. Premi brevemente 

per passare ciclicamente su WiFi, FM (se disponibile), DAB (se disponibile), Bluetooth e Auxiliary. Ruota in 

senso orario per aumentare il volume e in senso antiorario per ridurlo.  

COMANDO MODANATURA MOD:  

Nella modalità DAB: Ruota in senso antiorario per ridurre. Ruota in senso orario per aumentare. Premi 

brevemente per aggiungere una stazione a quelle preimpostate. Tieni premuto per accedere alla modalità di 

preconfigurazione. Premi due volte per ricaricare la lista della stazione DAB.  

Nella modalità FM: Ruota in senso antiorario per ridurre il volume. Ruota in senso orario per aumentare il 

volume. Premi brevemente per aggiungere una stazione a quelle preimpostate. Tieni premuto per accedere 

alla modalità di preconfigurazione. Premi due volte per la scansione  

Nella modalità Bluetooth Ruotare in senso antiorario per ritornare al brano precedente. Ruotare in senso 

orario per andare al brano successivo. Premere brevemente per riprodurre/mettere in pausa. Tenere premuto 

per accedere alla modalità di connessione Bluetooth.  

Nella Modalità Aux: Nessuna funzione Aziona i comandi dal dispositivo collegato.  

Nella modalità streaming WiFi: Ruota in senso antiorario per ritornare al brano precedente. Ruota in senso 

orario per andare al brano successivo. Premi brevemente per riprodurre/mettere in pausa. Tieni premuto per 

modificare il servizio musicale. 
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Pannello posteriore 

 
AUX IN: Collega direttamente la sorgente musicale per l'ascolto indipendente.  

Service (Assistenza): Porta per assistenza. Deve essere utilizzata esclusivamente da un centro assistenza 

autorizzato Authorized.  

CONFIGURAZIONE: Premi per abilitare l'altoparlante a collegarsi alla rete domestica  

MODALITÀ FESTA: Premi per inviare la musica da questo altoparlante a tutti gli altri altoparlanti collegati  

DC Power: Collega l’adattatore di potenza Tivoli per alimentare il Model One Digital. 

 

Modalità Wireless 

Configurazione per i dispositivi Android 
Prima di configurare il tuo nuovo Model One Digital per lo streaming WiFi, occorre scaricare 

l’App Tivoli Audio Wireless. L'App è disponibile su Google Play store. 

 

1. Attiva Model One Digital utilizzando il pulsante POWER. 
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2. Nell'App Tivoli Audio Wireless, premi il pulsante Configure (Configura), quindi premi “Add more 

speakers” (Aggiungi altri altoparlanti). 

 

                     
 

3. Premi il pulsante 'Configure' grande. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Italiano - 219	

4. Sul Model One Digital, premi brevemente il pulsante SETUP sul retro della radio. Sullo schermo 

della radio compare la scritta “Wireless Setup Enabled” (Configurazione wireless abilitata). Premi 

quindi “Next” (Avanti) nell'App. 

                      

 

5. Premi il pulsante "Open Settings" (Apri configurazione) nell'App. 
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6. Puoi accedere così alla schermata delle impostazioni wireless. Seleziona ora la rete con una 

combinazione di numeri e lettere Tivoli, ad esempio Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Ritorna all'App Tivoli Audio Wireless utilizzando il pulsante nero sul telefono o la freccia nell'angolo 

superiore sinistro o selezionando “Back to Tivoli Audio” (Ritorna a Tivoli Audio). 
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8. Sull'App Tivoli Audio Wireless, seleziona “Next” (Avanti). 

 

9. Seleziona la rete wireless desiderata e inserisci la password di rete. Dopo avere inserito la password 

corretta, premi “Save” (Salva). 
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10. Congratulazioni! Ora l'apparecchio Model One Digital è configurato ed è pronto per diffondere la 

musica. 
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Configurazione per iOS 

Prima di configurare il tuo nuovo Model One Digital per lo streaming WiFi, occorre scaricare 

l’App Tivoli Audio Wireless. L'App è disponibile su Apple App store. 

 

1. Attiva Model One Digital utilizzando il pulsante POWER. 

2. Nell'App Tivoli Audio Wireless, premi il pulsante Configure (Configura), quindi premi “Add more 

speakers” (Aggiungi altri altoparlanti). 
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3. Premi il pulsante 'Configure' grande. 

 

4. Sul Model One Digital, premi brevemente il pulsante SETUP sul retro della radio. Sullo schermo 

della radio compare la scritta “Wireless Setup Enabled” (Impostazione wireless abilitata). Premi 

quindi “Next” (Avanti) nell'App. 
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5. Sul dispositivo Apple, premi il pulsante Home (situato sul fondo del dispositivo).   

 

 

6. Vai alle impostazioni del dispositivo Apple e sulle impostazioni Wi-Fi. 
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7. Seleziona ora la rete con una combinazione di numeri e lettere Tivoli, ad esempio Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Una volta collegato, riapri l’app Tivoli Audio Wireless. 
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9. Sull'App Tivoli Audio Wireless, seleziona “Next” (Avanti). 

 

10. Seleziona la rete wireless desiderata e inserisci la password di rete. Dopo avere inserito la password 

corretta, premi “Save” (Salva). 
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11. Congratulazioni! Ora l'apparecchio Model One Digital è configurato ed è pronto per diffondere la 

musica.  
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Modifica della configurazione degli altoparlanti  

Impostazioni per la configurazione degli altoparlanti - Nome 

 Probabilmente vuoi personalizzare il nome del Model One Digital. Questa operazione è piuttosto 

semplice. 

1. Nella schermata di apertura dell'App, seleziona “Configure” (Configura). 
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2. Seleziona la radio di cui desideri modificare il nome. 

 

3. Per modificare il nome, seleziona l'icona con la matita accanto al nome dell'altoparlante. Premi la “X” 

per cancellare il nome attuale, quindi digita il nome che desideri dare alla radio. 
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4. Per salvare il nome modificato, premi l'icona di selezione, quindi premi “Save” (Salva). 
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Impostazioni per la configurazione degli altoparlanti – Stereo / Sinistra / 

Destra 

 Se hai più apparecchi Model One Digital o un altro prodotto ART, potresti configurare due altoparlanti 

in una coppia Sinistra e Destra. 

1. Nella schermata di apertura dell'App, seleziona “Configure” (Configura). 
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2. Seleziona l'altoparlante o la radio di cui desideri modificare la configurazione audio. 

 

3. Nella finestra Speaker Setup (Configurazione altoparlante) seleziona la zona indicata con “Stereo (S)” e 

modificala in “Left (L)” (Sinistro) o “Right (R)” (Destro), quindi premi “Save” (Salva). 

                       

Consiglio: Se vedi i tuoi altoparlanti nella finestra del Gruppo, puoi andare facilmente alla sezione di 

configurazione dell'altoparlante. Consulta la sezione "Group Configuration" (Configurazione gruppo) 

per ulteriori informazioni. 
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Impostazioni di configurazione del gruppo – Aggiunta/Esclusione degli 

altoparlanti in un Gruppo 

Ora che hai configurato la radio e gli eventuali altoparlanti aggiuntivi ed eventualmente avere 

dato loro un nome, puoi iniziare ad ascoltare della musica. Innanzitutto puoi configurare un gruppo e 

aggiungere un altoparlante o una radio. 

 

1. Seleziona “Play New” sulla schermata di benvenuto, quindi seleziona le radio o gli altoparlanti che 

desideri che svolgano la funzione di “source” (sorgente) (noti anche come “master” (principale)). Puoi 

selezionare qualunque altoparlante o radio come "source". Tuttavia, se questo altoparlante viene 

escluso dal gruppo, il gruppo viene cancellato. 
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2. Puoi aggiungere degli altoparlanti o delle radio se vuoi ascoltare la stessa musica. Nell'elenco degli 

altoparlanti, tocca il nome dell'altoparlante. L'altoparlante selezionato si trasforma in un altoparlante 

"slave" (secondario). Puoi selezionare i punti nell'angolo in alto a destra per aggiungere tutti gli 

altoparlanti "free" (liberi) o "all" (tutti) gli altoparlanti, se preferisci. Al termine, o se non desideri 

aggiungere alcun altoparlante, seleziona “Next” (Avanti). 
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Impostazioni di configurazione del gruppo – Selezione di una sorgente 

musicale 

Ora che hai configurato il gruppo, puoi selezionare la sorgente musicale. 

1. Seleziona la sorgente musicale che desideri ascoltare. Alcune sorgenti, come Tidal e Deezer, 
richiedono di inserire le informazioni di accesso nell’App Tivoli Audio Wireless e di inviare i comandi 

per l'ascolto della musica attraverso l’AppTivoli Audio Wireless. Le altre sorgenti, come Spotify, 

richiedono di utilizzare un’App esterna per accedere e per selezionare i contenuti musicali iniziali. Se i 

contenuti sono salvati sul telefono o sul tablet, puoi selezionare Contuti locali per ascoltarli. 
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2. Per fare un esempio di un servizio musicale che deve utilizzare anche un'App esterna, seleziona Spotify. 

Selezionando Spotify, compare una finestra pop-up che permette di aprire l'App Spotify. 

                

3. Dopo avere aperto l’App Spotify, assicurati di essere collegato al tuo account Spotify Premium. 
Spotify Connect funziona soltanto con un account Spotify Premium. Fai partire i tuoi contenuti musicali 

e vedrai comparire il simbolo “Devices Available” (Dispositivi disponibili) sotto la musica. Tocca 

“Devices Available” per selezionare il tuo gruppo. 
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4. Dopo avere selezionato la musica, ritorna all'App Tivoli Audio Wireless e vai alla schermata "Now 

Playing" (In ascolto) selezionando “Now Playing” o premendo il pulsante “Back” (Indietro) sul telefono 

o sul tablet. Ora potrai vedere che il tuo Gruppo sta diffondendo la musica. 
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Impostazioni di configurazione del Gruppo – Dare un nome al Gruppo 

Ora che hai configurato il gruppo e stai ascoltando la musica, puoi dare un nome al gruppo. 

1. Seleziona il Gruppo di cui vuoi cambiare il nome della finestra Gruppi, quindi seleziona la zona 

Altoparlanti dal lato inferiore dello schermo. 

 

   

2. Seleziona l'icona con la matita, quindi l'icona “X” per cancellare il nome predefinito. Inserisci il nome 

del gruppo che desideri, seleziona l'icona di selezione, quindi seleziona “Done” (Fatto) dal lato 

inferiore dello schermo. 
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Impostazioni di configurazione del Gruppo – Regolazione del volume del 

Gruppo 

1. Seleziona il Gruppo del quale desideri modificare il volume degli altoparlanti. Nella finestra “Now 

Playing” (In ascolto), usa la barra scorrevole per regolare il volume o usa i pulsanti del volume sul 

telefono o sul tablet. 
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Impostazioni di configurazione del Gruppo – Regolazione del volume dei 

singoli altoparlanti 

1. Seleziona il Gruppo in cui desideri modificare il volume degli altoparlanti. Nella finestra "Now 

Playing" (In ascolto), seleziona la sezione Speakers (Altoparlanti) in basso. Nella sezione “Add More 

Speakers” (Aggiungi altoparlanti) puoi regolare il volume dei singoli altoparlanti o puoi utilizzare i 

pulsanti del volume nella parte inferiore dell’apparecchio Orb. 
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Impostazioni di configurazione del Gruppo  – Configurazione rapida degli 

altoparlanti 

Quando ascolti la musica, potresti avere la necessità di modificare il nome o la configurazione audio 

degli altoparlanti, aggiungendoli, escludendoli o spostandoli in casa. Puoi accedere rapidamente alla finestra 

"Speaker Configuration" (Configurazione altoparlanti) per modificare queste impostazioni nella schermata dei 

Gruppi. 

1. Seleziona il Gruppo che contiene gli altoparlanti che desideri modificare. Seleziona quindi la 

sezione "Speakers" (Altoparlanti) nella parte inferiore dello schermo. 
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2. Nella pagina “Add More Speakers” (Aggiungi altoparlanti) puoi selezionare il simbolo  per andare 

direttamente alla pagina di configurazione dell’altoparlante in questione, dove puoi modificare il 

nome e la configurazione audio dell’altoparlante. Ricordati di selezionare soltanto il simbolo 	 , 

altrimenti potresti escludere involontariamente l’altoparlante dal Gruppo 

  

Impostazioni di configurazione del Gruppo – Esclusione di un gruppo di 

altoparlanti 

1. Seleziona il Gruppo che contiene gli altoparlanti che desideri escludere. Seleziona i punti nella 

parte superiore destra della schermata "Now Playing" (In ascolto), quindi seleziona “Release This 

Scene” (Escludi questa scena). In questo modo, tutti gli altoparlanti sono esclusi dal gruppo, 

incluso l'altoparlante principale. 
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Impostazioni di configurazione del Gruppo – Esclusione di tutti gli 

altoparlanti 

1. Se desideri escludere tutti gli altoparlanti da tutti i gruppi nella tua casa, seleziona i punti 

nell'angolo superiore destro della schermata "Groups" (Gruppi), quindi seleziona “Drop All” 

(Escludi tutti). In questo modo sono esclusi tutti gli altoparlanti di tutti i gruppi, e nessun gruppo 

risulta attivo. 

                   

 

Comando modanatura MOD 
Play/Pause – Per riprodurre la musica o per effettuare una pausa, premere brevemente la modanatura MOD 

Next Track – Per andare al brano successivo di un album o una playlist ruota la modanatura in senso orario. 

Next Track – Per andare al brano precedente di un album o una playlist ruota la modanatura in senso 

antiorario. 

Cycle Music Services – Per andare al servizio successivo elencato nell’App Tivoli Wireless, tieni premuta la 

modanatura MOD. 
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Pulsante Party Mode 

 
Il pulsante Party Mode (Modalità festa) permette di inviare rapidamente la musica a tutti i prodotti ART 

by Tivoli Audio che hai in casa. La musica che viene diffusa dall'altoparlante o dalla radio sul quale premi il 

pulsante Party Mode è quella che viene inviata agli altri altoparlanti o alle altre radio. Questa funzione è simile 

alla funzione "Join All Speakers" (Unisci tutti gli altoparlanti) disponibile sull'App alla pagina "Add More 

Speakers" (Aggiungi altoparlanti). 

Invia la musica a tutti gli altoparlanti: Tieni premuto il pulsante "Party Mode" sull'altoparlante che 

diffonde la musica che vuoi che venga trasmessa da tutti gli altoparlanti. Tutti gli altoparlanti si uniscono al 

gruppo di quell'altoparlante e diffondono la stessa musica. Tutti i gruppi formati in precedenza saranno 

esclusi.   

 

Modalità DDMS 
 Se utilizzi il tuo Model One Digital in un punto in cui non c’è collegamento internet ma desideri 

riprodurre dei Contenuti locali dal tuo telefono o tablet, puoi collegarti al Model One Digital nella modalità 

DDMS. 

1. Sull'altoparlante, tieni premuto per tre secondi il pulsante SETUP. 

 

2. Vai sulla schermata Impostazioni di rete wireless del tuo telefono o tablet e seleziona “DIRECT-

LBTivoli” 

 

3. Se viene richiesta una password, inserisci “hello123”.	
 

4. Dopo avere collegato la rete “DIRECT-LBTivoli” ricordati di riavviare l'App Tivoli Audio Wireless.	
 

5. Ora puoi riprodurre i contenuti musicali del tuo telefono o tablet su un solo altoparlante. I servizi di 

streaming e tutto ciò che richiede un collegamento internet o dati non funzionano. 
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Modalità Bluetooth 

Connessione 
L'apparecchio Model One Digital può anche funzionare come un altoparlante Bluetooth indipendente. 

1. Sulla radio, premi brevemente la MANOPOLA POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME fino a quando 

nell'angolo superiore sinistro del Model One Digital appare la scritta “Bluetooth”.	
 

2. Sulla radio, tieni premuta la modanatura MOD fino a quando al centro dello schermo del Model 

One Digital viene visualizzata la scritta “Pairing Enabled” (Connessione abilitata).	
 

3. Vai alla schermata impostazioni Bluetooth del telefono o del tablet. 	
 

4. Seleziona il dispositivo con un nome simile a “Tivoli Mod|###X#”.	
 

5. Quando sulla radio viene visualizzata la scritta “Pairing Success” (Connessione effettuata con 

successo) sei collegato alla radio.	
 

6. Ora puoi iniziare a riprodurre la tua musica tramite Bluetooth.  

 

Comando modanatura MOD 
Mute/Unmute – Per silenziare o reinserire il volume della radio, premi brevemente la modanatura MOD 

Next Track – Per andare al brano successivo di un album o una playlist ruota la modanatura in senso orario. 

Next Track – Per andare al brano precedente di un album o una playlist ruota la modanatura in senso 

antiorario. 

Enable pairing – Per abilitare la connessione tieni premuta la modanatura MOD. 
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Bluetooth tramite WiFi 
La funzione "Bluetooth over WiFi" (Bluetooth su WiFi) permette di utilizzare tutti i servizi musicali 

disponibili tramite Bluetooth su tutti gli altoparlanti ART by Tivoli Audio. Ciò permette di riprodurre la musica 

tramite più altoparlanti, anche se un servizio musicale non è elencato nella schermata Source. 

1. Normalmente il collegamento avviene con l'altoparlante che diventa il “master” (principale). Se non 

hai mai connesso fra loro i tuoi altoparlanti, è consigliabile disattivare tutti gli altoparlanti tranne 

quello principale fino a quando non avviene la connessione. Riattiva quindi tutti gli altoparlanti.	
 

2. Apri l'App Tivoli Audio Wireless e crea un gruppo con l'altoparlante che hai collegato come 

“master”, e aggiungi tutti gli altri altoparlanti che vuoi che diffondano la musica tramite Bluetooth.	
 

3. Sulla pagina "Sources" (Sorgenti) controlla che la barra scorrevole del Bluetooth sia attivata. 

 
 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Italiano - 248	

4. Ora puoi vedere che il Bluetooth sta riproducendo nel gruppo, e puoi ascoltare la tua musica su 

tutti gli altoparlanti del gruppo. 

            

 

Modalità Aux 
 Il Model One Digital può essere utilizzato come altoparlante indipendente. È sufficiente utilizzare un 

cavo stereo da 1/8” per collegare una linea o le cuffie all’ingresso AUX sul retro della radio. Puoi regolare il 

volume dell'altoparlante utilizzando i pulsanti del volume sul Model One Digital o tramite l'App Tivoli Audio 

Wireless. Ti ricordiamo che il Model One Digital non può inviare il segnale trasmesso all'ingresso AUX agli altri 

altoparlanti. Se vuoi collegarlo agli altri altoparlanti, consulta la sezione 'Bluetooth over WiFi' del manuale 

dell'apparecchio Model One Digital. 

 

Modalità FM 

Comando modanatura MOD 
Manual Tune Up – Per passare manualmente a una stazione con una frequenza più alta, ruota la modanatura 

MOD in senso orario. 

Manual Tune Down – Per passare manualmente a una stazione con una frequenza più bassa, ruota la 

modanatura MOD in senso antiorario. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Italiano - 249	

Autoscan Up – Per eseguire la scansione automatica a una frequenza più alta, fai doppio clic sulla modanatura 

MOD. 

Aggiungi una stazione alle stazioni preimpostate  – Per aggiungere una stazione alle stazioni salvate, premi 

una volta la modanatura MOD. 

Accedi alla modalità di preimpostazione delle stazioni – Per accedere alla modalità di preimpostazione 

delle stazioni, tenere premuta la modanatura MOD fino a quando sullo schermo del Model One Digital non 

compare la scritta “Preset Mode” (Modalità di preimpostazione). 

 

Modalità di preimpostazione 
La modalità di preimpostazione permette di ascoltare le stazioni preimpostate e di sintonizzarsi rapidamente 

con le stazioni preferite.  

Accesso e abbandono della modalità di preimpostazione – Per accedere e per abbandonare la modalità di 

preimpostazione, tieni premuta la modanatura MOD fino a quando sullo schermo non compare la scritta 

“Preset Mode” (Modalità di preimpostazione) o “Normal Mode” (Modalità normale). 

Cancellazione di una stazione preimpostata – Per cancellare una stazione preimpostata, fai doppio clic sulla 

modanatura MOD. Sullo schermo compare la scritta “Station deleted” (Stazione cancellata). Quando ruoti la 

modanatura per andare alla stazione preimpostata successiva, la stazione cancellata verrà rimossa dalle 

stazioni preimpostate. 

 

FM tramite WiFi 
La funzione FM tramite WiFi permette di ascoltare una stazione FM sintonizzata su tutti gli altoparlanti 

ART by Tivoli Audio di un gruppo.  

1. Attiva il Model One Digital e modifica la sorgente del WiFi 

 

2. Apri l’App Tivoli Audio Wireless e crea un gruppo con il set Model One Digital come altoparlante 

“master”. Aggiungi al gruppo gli altri altoparlanti desiderati. 
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3. Sulla pagina "Sources" (Sorgenti) controlla che la barra scorrevole FM sia attivata. 

 

 

4. Ora puoi vedere la riproduzione FM nel gruppo, e puoi ascoltare una stazione FM su tutti gli 

altoparlanti del gruppo. 

 

 
 

5. Sul Model One Digital, cambia stazione FM come faresti normalmente. 
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Modalità DAB/DAB+/DMB 

Comando modanatura MOD 
Manual Tune Up – Per passare manualmente a una stazione con una frequenza più alta, ruota la modanatura 

MOD in senso orario. 

Manual Tune Down – Per passare manualmente a una stazione con una frequenza più bassa, ruota la 

modanatura MOD in senso antiorario. 

Rescan – Per ripetere la scansione di tutte le stazioni DAB, fai doppio clic sulla modanatura MOD. 

Aggiungi una stazione alle stazioni preimpostate  – Per aggiungere una stazione alle stazioni salvate, premi 

una volta la modanatura MOD. 

Accedi alla modalità di preimpostazione delle stazioni – Per accedere alla modalità di preimpostazione 

delle stazioni, tieni premuta la modanatura MOD fino a quando sullo schermo del Model One Digital non 

compare la scritta “Preset Mode” (Modalità di preimpostazione). 

 

Modalità di preimpostazione 
La modalità di preimpostazione permette di ascoltare le stazioni preimpostate e di sintonizzarsi rapidamente 

con le stazioni preferite.  

Accesso e abbandono della modalità di preimpostazione – Per accedere e per abbandonare la modalità di 

preimpostazione, tenere premuta la modanatura MOD fino a quando sullo schermo non compare la scritta 

“Preset Mode” (Modalità di preimpostazione) o “Normal Mode” (Modalità normale). 

Cancellazione di una stazione preimpostata – Per cancellare una stazione preimpostata, fai doppio clic sulla 

modanatura MOD. Sullo schermo compare la scritta “Station deleted” (Stazione cancellata). Quando ruoti la 

modanatura per andare alla stazione preimpostata successiva, la stazione cancellata verrà rimossa dalle 

stazioni preimpostate. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB tramite WiFi 
La funzione DAB/DAB+/DMB tramite WiFi permette di ascoltare una stazione DAB/DAB+/DMB su tutti 

gli altoparlanti ART by Tivoli Audio di un gruppo.  

1. Attiva il Model One Digital e modifica la sorgente del WiFi 

 

2. Apri l’App Tivoli Audio Wireless e crea un gruppo con il set Model One Digital come altoparlante 

“master”. Aggiungi al gruppo gli altri altoparlanti desiderati.	
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3. Sulla pagina "Sources" (Sorgenti) controlla che la barra scorrevole del DAB sia attivata. 

 

4. Ora puoi vedere che il DAB sta riproducendo nel gruppo, e puoi ascoltare una stazione DAB su 

tutti gli altoparlanti del gruppo. 

 

5. Sul Model One Digital, cambia stazione DAB come faresti normalmente.   
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Regolazione orologio 
Per regolare l’orologio all’ora giusta sul Model One Digital, collegalo alla rete WiFi come spiegato in 

questo manuale nella sezione intitolata “Setup for Android devices” (Impostazioni per i dispositivi Android) o 

“Setup for iOS (Apple) devices” (Impostazioni per i dispositivi iOS (Apple)), a seconda del dispositivo scelto. 

L’ora indicata sarà la stessa del dispositivo Apple o Android. 
 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 

 

Aggiornamento del Firmware 
 Il software del Model One Digital viene aggiornato periodicamente. Ti consigliamo di verificare gli 

aggiornamenti al primo utilizzo del prodotto, e in seguito circa ogni 4 mesi. 

1. Nella schermata di apertura dell'App, seleziona “Configure” (Configura). 
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2. Seleziona l'altoparlante di cui desideri verificare la versione del software. 

 
3. Seleziona il pulsante “Version Check” (Controlla versione). Se compare la scritta “Firmware is up to 

date!” (Il firmware è aggiornato), la tua unità ha il software più recente. Se viene visualizzata la 

schermata in basso, seleziona “Click to update” (Fai clic per aggiornare) per ricevere il software più 

recente. 
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4. Ora il Model One Digital scarica e installa il software più recente. Questo processo potrebbe richiedere 

fino a 10 minuti, a seconda della velocità del collegamento internet. 

 

 

5. Una volta completato l'aggiornamento, il Model One Digital ritorna nella modalità di stand-by. Premi il 
pulsante di attivazione del Model One Digital. Una volta attivato, il Model One Digital è pronto per 

essere utilizzato. 
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Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

 

Manutenzione 
 Consigliamo di pulire il retro e i lati di legno del Model One Digital con un panno asciutto. Per pulire il 

tessuto sul davanti si può utilizzare un rullo per tessuti. Non esporre all'acqua. 
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Welkom 

 
Hartelijk dank voor je aankoop! De Model One Digital combineert een klassiek design met de 

allernieuwste technologie met als resultaat een eenvoudige oplossing voor draadloze audio bij jou thuis. Door 

de echt houten behuizing en de hoogwaardige afwerking met Gabriel® speakerdoek onderstreept dit 

apparaat op ultieme wijze het vakmanschap en de technologie van de ART by Tivoli Audio productlijn. 

Deze radio's zijn uitgerust met DAB, FM, WiFi en Bluetooth® functionaliteit en maken talloze 

configuraties mogelijk die jouw afspeelvoorkeuren ondersteunen. De Model One Digital biedt je een 

eenvoudige en flexibele oplossing die optimaal aansluit bij jouw omgeving en die je leven opluistert met 

muziek: één losse Model One Digital voor in de keuken, gekoppeld met een andere ART speaker in je 

woonkamer voor een stereoconfiguratie of als afspeelmogelijkheid voor je Spotify playlist in je hele huis via 

een multi-room systeem. Begin met één apparaat, ontdek hoe eenvoudig het is om het systeem uit te breiden 

en kies in elke ruimte je eigen stijl. 

Je wilt vast snel gaan ontdekken hoe je nieuwe aankoop klinkt, maar om de mogelijkheden van dit 

apparaat optimaal te benutten adviseren wij je even de tijd te nemen om deze gebruikershandleiding en de 

veiligheidsinstructies door te lezen. Heb je vragen, aarzel dan niet om contact op te nemen met je dealer of 

met Tivoli Audio. 

Wij adviseren je de originele verpakking van de radio te bewaren voor als deze eventueel moet worden 

verzonden. 

 

De verpakking van de Model One Digital heeft de volgende inhoud: 

(1) Externe voeding met bijbehorende stekkers 

(1) FM/DAB telescoopantenne 

Neem contact op met je dealer of met Tivoli Audio als één van deze onderdelen ontbreekt. 
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Functies 

Voorkant 

 
POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME KNOP: Houd de knop ingedrukt om het apparaat in- of uit te schakelen. Druk 

kort op de knop om te schakelen tussen WiFi, FM (indien beschikbaar), DAB (indien beschikbaar), Bluetooth en 

Auxiliary. Draai de knop rechtsom om het volume te verhogen en naar links om het volume te verlagen.  

MOD DRAAIKNOP:  

In DAB modus: Draai de knop linksom om een zender met een lagere frequentie te zoeken. Draai de knop 

rechtsom om een zender met een hogere frequentie te zoeken. Druk kort op de knop om een zender aan je 

presets toe te voegen. Houd de knop ingedrukt om de Preset modus te openen. Druk tweemaal op de knop 

om de lijst met DAB zenders opnieuw te laden.  

In FM modus: Draai de knop linksom om een zender met een lagere frequentie te zoeken. Draai de knop 

rechtsom om een zender met een hogere frequentie te zoeken. Druk kort op de knop om een zender aan je 

presets toe te voegen. Houd de knop ingedrukt om de Preset modus te openen. Druk tweemaal op de knop 

om een zender te zoeken.  

In Bluetooth modus: Draai de knop linksom om naar de vorige track te gaan. Draai de knop rechtsom om 

naar de volgende track te gaan. Druk de knop kort in voor afspelen/pauzeren. Houd de knop ingedrukt om de 

Bluetooth koppelingsmodus te openen.  

In Auxiliary modus: Geen functie. Gebruik de bedieningselementen van het verbonden apparaat.  

In WiFi streamingmodus: Draai de knop linksom om naar de vorige track te gaan. Draai de knop rechtsom 

om naar de volgende track te gaan. Druk de knop kort in voor afspelen/pauzeren. Houd de knop ingedrukt om 

naar een andere muziekservice te gaan. 
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Achterkant 

 
AUX IN: Directe ingang voor muziek om het apparaat zelfstandig te gebruiken.  

Service: Servicepoort. Mag alleen worden gebruikt door een erkend Tivoli-servicecenter.  

SETUP: Aantippen om de speaker te verbinden met je netwerk thuis  

PARTY MODE: Ingedrukt houden om muziek vanaf deze speaker naar alle andere verbonden speakers te 

sturen.  

DC Power: Ingang voor de Tivoli-voedingsadapter om de Model One Digital van stroom te voorzien. 

 

Draadloze modus 

Instellingen voor Android apparaten 
Voordat je de nieuwe Model One Digital instelt voor WiFi-streaming moet je eerst de Tivoli 

Audio Wireless App downloaden. Deze is beschikbaar in de Google Play Store. 

 

1. Schakel de One Digital in met de POWER knop. 
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2. Druk in de Tivoli Audio Wireless App op de knop Configure en vervolgens op “Add more 

speakers”. 

 

                     
 

3. Druk op de grote knop Configure. 
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4. Druk kort op de knop SETUP aan de achterkant van de Model One Digital. Op het scherm van de 

radio verschijnt de tekst “Wireless Setup Enabled”. Druk hierna in de app op “Next”. 

                      

 

5. Druk in de app op de knop Open Settings. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Nederlands - 263	

6. Je bevindt je nu in het scherm voor draadloze instellingen. Selecteer nu het netwerk. Dit is een 

combinatie van Tivoli en cijfers en letters, bijvoorbeeld Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Gebruik de Back knop van je telefoon, de pijl linksboven in het scherm of selecteer “Back to Tivoli 

Audio” om terug te gaan naar de Tivoli Audio Wireless App. 
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8. Zodra je terug bent in de Tivoli Audio Wireless App, selecteer je “Next”. 

 

9. Selecteer het door jou gewenste draadloze netwerk en voer het wachtwoord voor het netwerk in. 

Nadat je het juiste wachtwoord hebt ingevoerd, druk je op “Save”. 
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10. Proficiat! De Model One Digital is nu geconfigureerd en gereed voor het streamen van muziek. 
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Instellingen voor iOS apparaten 

Voordat je de nieuwe Model One Digital instelt voor WiFi-streaming moet je eerst de Tivoli 

Audio Wireless App downloaden. Deze is beschikbaar in de Apple App Store. 

 

1. Schakel de Model One Digital in met de POWER knop. 

2. Druk in de Tivoli Audio Wireless App op de knop Configure en vervolgens op “Add more 

speakers”. 
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3. Druk op de grote knop Configure. 

 

4. Druk kort op de knop SETUP aan de achterkant van de Model One Digital. Op het scherm van de 

radio verschijnt de tekst “Wireless Setup Enabled”. Druk hierna in de app op “Next”. 

 

 

5. Druk op het Apple apparaat op de knop Home (deze bevindt zich onder aan het apparaat).   
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6. Open op het Apple apparaat het onderdeel Settings en ga naar de instellingen voor Wifi. 
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7. Selecteer nu het netwerk. Dit is een combinatie van Tivoli en cijfers en letters, bijvoorbeeld 

Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Zodra je verbonden bent, open je weer de Tivoli Audio Wireless App. 
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9. Zodra je terug bent in de Tivoli Audio Wireless App, selecteer je “Next”. 

 

10. Selecteer het door jou gewenste draadloze netwerk en voer het wachtwoord voor het netwerk in. 

Nadat je het juiste wachtwoord hebt ingevoerd, druk je op “Save”. 
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11. Proficiat! De Model One Digital is nu geconfigureerd en gereed voor het streamen van muziek.  
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Speakerconfiguratie wijzigen  

Configuratie-instellingen voor speakers - Naam 

 Waarschijnlijk wil je de naam van je Model One Digital aanpassen. Dit is vrij eenvoudig. 

1. Selecteer in het openingsscherm van de App de optie “Configure”. 
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2. Selecteer de radio waarvan je de naam wilt wijzigen. 

 

3. Om de naam de wijzigen selecteer je het potloodpictogram naast de naam van de speaker. Druk op de 

“X” om de huidige naam te verwijderen en typ vervolgens de naam die je de radio wilt geven. 
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4. Druk op het vinkje en vervolgens op “Save” om de gewijzigde naam op te slaan. 
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Configuratie-instellingen voor speakers – Stereo/Links/Rechts 

 Als je meer dan één Model One Digital of een ander ART product hebt, kun je twee speakers als paar 

instellen met een linker en een rechter speaker. 

1. Selecteer in het openingsscherm van de App de optie “Configure”. 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Nederlands - 276	

2. Selecteer de speaker of de radio waarvan je de audioconfiguratie wilt wijzigen. 

 

3. Selecteer in het venster Speaker Setup het gedeelte met de aanduiding “Stereo (S)” en wijzig dit in 

“Left (L)” of “Right (R)”, en druk vervolgens op “Save”. 

                       

Tip: Wanneer de speakers worden weergegeven in het venster Group, kun je snel naar het 

configuratiegedeelte van de betreffende speaker gaan. Meer informatie hierover vind je in het 

gedeelte Groepen configureren. 
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Configuratie-instellingen voor groepen – Speaker aan een groep 

toevoegen/verwijderen 

Nu je de instellingen van je radio en eventuele extra speakers hebt voltooid en deze een naam 

hebt gegeven, wordt het tijd om te luisteren hoe deze klinken. Laten we eerst een groep instellen en 

een extra speaker of radio toevoegen. 

 

1. In het startscherm selecteer je “Play New” en vervolgens selecteer je de radio of speaker die je wilt 

gebruiken als “bronspeaker” (ook wel “hoofdspeaker” genoemd). Het maakt niet uit welke speaker of 

radio wordt geselecteerd als bronspeaker. Als deze speaker echter uit de groep wordt verwijderd, dan 

wordt ook de groep verwijderd. 
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2. Je kunt zoveel speakers of radio's toevoegen voor het afspelen van dezelfde muziek als je wilt. 

Hiervoor tik je in de lijst met speakers op de naam van de speaker. Je ziet dan dat de speaker 

verandert in een “slave” speaker. Je kunt de puntjes rechtsboven in het scherm selecteren en, als je 

dat wenst, alle “vrije” speakers of “alle” speakers toevoegen. Zodra je klaar bent of als je geen 

speakers wilt toevoegen, selecteer je “Next”. 
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Configuratie-instellingen voor groepen – Een muziekbron selecteren 

Nu je de groep hebt ingesteld, kun je de muziekbron voor de groep selecteren. 

1. Selecteer de muziekbron die je wilt beluisteren. Voor sommige muziekbronnen, zoals Tidal en Deezer, 
moet je in de Tivoli Audio Wireless App je aanmeldingsgegevens invoeren en bedien je de muziek met 

de app. Voor andere muziekbronnen, zoals Spotify, moet je een speciale app gebruiken om jezelf aan 

te melden en je eerste muziek-content te selecteren. Als je content hebt opgeslagen op je telefoon of 

tablet, dan kun je Local Content selecteren om deze te beluisteren. 
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2. We gebruiken Spotify als voorbeeld van een muziekservice waarvoor je ook een speciale App nodig 

hebt. Nadat je Spotify hebt geselecteerd, verschijnt er een pop-upvenster waarin je de Spotify app 

kunt openen. 

                

3. Nadat je de Spotify app hebt geopend, dien je te controleren of je bent aangemeld bij je Spotify 
Premium account. Spotify Connect werkt alleen met een Spotify Premium account. Speel muziek-

content af zodat je onder de muziek het symbool “Devices Available” kunt zien. Tik vervolgens op 

“Devices Available” om je groep te selecteren. 
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4. Nadat je je muziek hebt geselecteerd, selecteer je op je telefoon of tablet “Go to Now Playing” of druk 

je op de knop “Back” om in de Tivoli Audio Wireless App naar het scherm Now Playing te gaan. Je ziet 

dan dat er muziek wordt afgespeeld in je groep. 

   

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Nederlands - 282	

Configuratie-instellingen voor groepen – De groep een naam geven 

Nu je een groep hebt ingesteld en er muziek wordt afgespeeld, kun je de groep een naam 

geven. 

1. Selecteer in het venster Groups de groep waarvan je de naam wilt wijzigen en selecteer vervolgens 

onder in het scherm het gedeelte Speakers. 

 

   

2. Selecteer het potloodpictogram en vervolgens het pictogram “X” om de standaardnaam te wijzigen. 

Voer de gewenste groepsnaam in, selecteer het vinkje en selecteer vervolgens onder in het scherm de 

optie “Done”. 
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Configuratie-instellingen voor groepen – Volume voor een groep 

aanpassen 

1. Selecteer de groep waarin je het volume van de speakers wilt wijzigen. Gebruik de 

volumeschuifregelaar in het venster Now Playing om het volume aan te passen of gebruik hiervoor 

de volumeknop op je telefoon of tablet. 
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Configuratie-instellingen voor groepen – Volume voor afzonderlijke 

speakers aanpassen 

1. Selecteer de groep waarin je het volume van de speakers wilt wijzigen. Selecteer onder in het 

venster Now Playing het gedeelte Speakers. Met de volumeschuifregelaar in het gedeelte Add 

More Speakers kun je het volume van de afzonderlijke speakers aanpassen of je kunt hiervoor de 

volumeknoppen onder in de Orb gebruiken. 
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Configuratie-instellingen voor groepen – Speakers configureren (snelle 

methode) 

Wanneer je speakers toevoegt, verwijdert of op een andere plek in huis plaatst, kan het soms handig 

zijn om tijdens het luisteren de naam of de audioconfiguratie van speakers te wijzigen. Via het scherm Groups 

kun je snel naar het venster Speaker Configuration gaan om deze instellingen te wijzigen. 

1. Kies de groep die de speaker bevat waarvan je de configuratie wilt aanpassen. Selecteer 

vervolgens onder in het scherm het gedeelte Speakers. 
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2. Op de pagina Add More Speakers kun je het symbool  selecteren om rechtstreeks naar de 

configuratiepagina van de betreffende speaker te gaan, waar je de naam en de audioconfiguratie 

van de speaker kunt wijzigen. Let erop dat je alleen het symbool  selecteert, anders verwijder je 

mogelijk per ongeluk de speaker uit de groep. 

  
 

Configuratie-instellingen voor groepen – Een groep speakers opheffen 

1. Kies de groep die de speakers bevat die je wilt verwijderen. Selecteer rechtsboven in het scherm 

Now Playing de puntjes en selecteer vervolgens “Release This Scene”. Hiermee verwijder je alle 

speakers uit de groep, inclusief de hoofdspeaker. 
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Configuratie-instellingen voor groepen – Alle groepen speakers opheffen 

1. Als je alle speakers van alle groepen in je huis wilt verwijderen, selecteer je rechtsboven in het 

scherm Groups de puntjes en vervolgens “Drop All”. Hiermee verwijder je alle speakers uit alle 

groepen, waarna je zult zien dat er geen groepen meer actief zijn. 

                   

 

MOD draaiknop 
Afspelen/Pauzeren – Druk kort op de MOD draaiknop om muziek af te spelen of te pauzeren. 

Volgende track – Draai de knop rechtsom om naar de volgende track van een album of playlist te gaan. 

Vorige track – Draai de knop linksom om naar de vorige track van een album of playlist te gaan. 

Andere muziekservice – Houd de MOD draaiknop ingedrukt om naar de volgende muziekservice in de lijst 

van de Tivoli Wireless App te gaan. 
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Knop Party Mode 

 
Met de knop Party Mode kun je snel muziek sturen naar alle ART by Tivoli Audio producten in je huis. 

Als je op een bepaalde radio of speaker de knop Party Mode indrukt, wordt de muziek van dat apparaat naar 

de andere speakers en radio's gestuurd. Dit is vergelijkbaar met de functie “Join All Speakers” die 

beschikbaar is in de App op de pagina Add More Speakers. 

Muziek naar alle speakers sturen: Houd op de speaker waarvan je de muziek door alle speakers wilt 

laten afspelen, de knop Party Mode 3 seconden ingedrukt. Vervolgens worden alle speakers aan de groep van 

deze speaker toegevoegd en zullen deze muziek afspelen. Alle eerder gemaakte groepen worden opgeheven.  

 

DDMS modus 
 Als je de Model One Digital gebruikt in een gebied waar geen internetverbinding aanwezig is, en je 

wilt Local Content afspelen vanaf je telefoon of tablet, dan kun je via de DDMS modus verbinding maken met 

de Model One Digital. 

1. Houd op de speaker de knop SETUP drie seconden ingedrukt. 

 

2. Ga op je telefoon of tablet naar het scherm Wireless Networks Settings en selecteer “DIRECT-

LBTivoli”. 

 

3. Wanneer hierom wordt gevraagd, voer je als wachtwoord “hello123” in. 

 

4. Nadat je verbinding hebt gemaakt met het netwerk “DIRECT-LBTivoli”, dien je de Tivoli Audio 

Wireless App opnieuw te starten. 

 

5. Je kunt nu lokale content van je telefoon of tablet afspelen op één speaker. Houd er rekening mee dat 

diensten voor het streamen van muziek of toepassingen waarvoor een internet- of dataverbinding is 

vereist, niet werken. 
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Bluetooth modus 

Koppelen 
De Model One Digital kan worden gebruikt als zelfstandige Bluetooth speaker. 

1. Druk op de radio kort op de KNOP POWER/SOURCE/VOLUME zodat linksboven in het scherm 

van de Model One Digital de tekst “Bluetooth” wordt weergegeven. 

 

2. Houd op de radio de MOD DRAAIKNOP ingedrukt totdat midden in het scherm van de Model 

One Digital de melding “Pairing Enabled” verschijnt. 

 

3. Ga op je telefoon of tablet naar het scherm voor Bluetooth instellingen.  

 

4. Selecteer het apparaat met een naam die overeenkomt met “Tivoli Mod|###X#”. 

 

5. Zodra op het scherm van de radio de tekst “Pairing Success” wordt weergegeven, is er een 

koppeling met de radio tot stand gebracht. 

 

6. Je kunt nu muziek afspelen via Bluetooth.   

 

MOD draaiknop 
Dempen/Dempen opheffen – Druk kort op de MOD draaiknop om het volume van de radio te dempen of het 

dempen op te heffen. 

Volgende track – Draai de knop rechtsom om naar de volgende track van een album of playlist te gaan. 

Vorige track – Draai de knop linksom om naar de vorige track van een album of playlist te gaan. 

Koppelen inschakelen – Houd de MOD draaiknop ingedrukt om koppelen in te schakelen. 
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Bluetooth via WiFi 
Met Bluetooth via WiFi kun je elke muziekservice die via Bluetooth beschikbaar is voor al je ART by 

Tivoli Audio speakers gebruiken. Zo kun je muziek afspelen via meerdere speakers, zelfs wanneer een 

muziekservice niet wordt weergegeven in het scherm Source. 

1. Maak op de normale wijze een koppeling met de speaker die je wilt gebruiken als “hoofdspeaker”. 

Als je nog niet eerder een koppeling met een van je speakers hebt gemaakt, kan het helpen om 

vóór het koppelen alle speakers uit te schakelen, behalve de speaker die je wilt gebruiken als 

hoofdspeaker. Vervolgens schakel je alle overige speakers weer in. 

 

2. Open de Tivoli Audio Wireless App en maak een groep aan waarin je de door jou gekoppelde 

speaker instelt als “hoofdspeaker”. Voeg aan deze groep alle overige speakers toe waarop je de 

via Bluetooth gestreamde muziek wilt afspelen. 

 

3. Controleer of op de pagina Sources de Bluetooth schuifknop is ingeschakeld. 
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4. Je ziet nu dat via Bluetooth wordt afgespeeld in de groep en als het goed is, hoor je de muziek via 

alle speakers die tot deze groep behoren. 

            

 

Auxiliary modus 
 De Model One Digital kan worden gebruikt als zelfstandige speaker. Met een 3,5 mm stereokabel kun 

je elke lijn of koptelefoon aansluiten op de AUX ingang aan de achterkant van de radio. Met de volumeknop 

op de Model One Digital of met de Tivoli Audio Wireless App kun je het volume van de speaker regelen. 

Houd er rekening mee dat je de Model One Digital niet kunt gebruiken om het signaal naar de AUX ingang 

ook naar andere speakers te sturen. Raadpleeg hiervoor het gedeelte Bluetooth via WiFi in de handleiding van 

de Model One Digital. 

 

FM modus 

MOD draaiknop 
Handmatig zender met hogere frequentie zoeken – Draai de MOD draaiknop rechtsom om handmatig te 

zoeken naar een zender met een hogere frequentie. 

Handmatig zender met lagere frequentie zoeken – Draai de MOD draaiknop linksom om handmatig te 

zoeken naar een zender met een lagere frequentie. 
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Automatisch zoeken naar zender met hogere frequentie – Druk twee keer kort achter elkaar op de MOD 

draaiknop om automatisch een zender met een hogere frequentie te zoeken. 

Een zender toevoegen aan de presets – Druk één keer op de MOD draaiknop om een zender toe te voegen 

aan de opgeslagen presets. 

Preset modus inschakelen – Houd de MOD draaiknop ingedrukt totdat de tekst “Preset Mode” op het 

scherm van de Model One Digital verschijnt. 

 

Preset modus 
De Preset modus biedt je de mogelijkheid alleen de zenders te beluisteren die je als preset hebt ingesteld, 

zodat je snel van de ene naar de andere favoriete zender kunt overschakelen.  

De Preset modus openen en sluiten – Houd de MOD draaiknop ingedrukt totdat de tekst “Preset Mode” of 

“Normal Mode” in het scherm verschijnt om de Preset modus te openen of te sluiten. 

Een preset zender verwijderen – Druk twee keer kort achter elkaar op de MOD draaiknop om één van de 

door jou opgeslagen preset zenders te verwijderen. In het scherm verschijnt de tekst “Station deleted”. 

Wanneer je aan de draaiknop draait om naar de volgende preset te gaan, wordt de verwijderde zender uit de 

lijst met presets verwijderd. 

 

FM via WiFi 
Met FM via WiFi kun je naar een gekozen FM zender luisteren via alle ART by Tivoli Audio speakers die 

tot een groep behoren.  

1. Schakel de Model One Digital in en schakel over naar WiFi als bron. 

 

2. Open de Tivoli Audio Wireless App en maak een groep waarin je de Model One Digital als 

“hoofdspeaker” instelt. Selecteer alle overige speakers die je aan de groep wilt toevoegen. 
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3. Open de pagina Sources en controleer of de FM schuifknop is ingeschakeld. 

 

 

4. Je ziet nu dat er via FM wordt afgespeeld in de groep en als het goed is, hoor je een FM zender via 

alle speakers die tot de groep behoren. 

 

 
 

5. Je kunt op de normale wijze overschakelen naar een andere FM zender op de Model One Digital. 
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DAB/DAB+/DMB modus 

MOD draaiknop 
Handmatig zender met hogere frequentie zoeken – Draai de MOD draaiknop rechtsom om handmatig te 

zoeken naar een zender met een hogere frequentie. 

Handmatig zender met lagere frequentie zoeken – Draai de MOD draaiknop linksom om handmatig te 

zoeken naar een zender met een lagere frequentie. 

Zenders opnieuw zoeken – Druk twee keer kort achter elkaar op de MOD draaiknop om alle DAB zenders op 

te zoeken. 

Een zender toevoegen aan de presets – Druk één keer op de MOD draaiknop om een zender toe te voegen 

aan de opgeslagen presets. 

Preset modus inschakelen – Houd de MOD draaiknop ingedrukt totdat de tekst “Preset Mode” op het 

scherm van de Model One Digital verschijnt. 

 

Preset modus 
De Preset modus biedt je de mogelijkheid alleen de zenders te beluisteren die je als preset hebt ingesteld, 

zodat je snel van de ene naar de andere favoriete zender kunt overschakelen.  

De Preset modus openen en sluiten – Houd de MOD draaiknop ingedrukt totdat de tekst “Preset Mode” of 

“Normal Mode” in het scherm verschijnt om de Preset modus te openen of te sluiten. 

Een preset zender verwijderen – Druk twee kort achter elkaar op de MOD draaiknop om één van de door 

jou opgeslagen preset zenders te verwijderen. In het scherm verschijnt de tekst “Station deleted”. Wanneer je 

aan de draaiknop draait om naar de volgende preset te gaan, wordt de verwijderde zender uit de lijst met 

presets verwijderd. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB via WiFi 
Met DAB/DAB+/DMB via WiFi kun je een DAB/DAB+/DMB zender beluisteren op al je ART by Tivoli 

Audio speakers die tot dezelfde groep behoren.  

1. Schakel de Model One Digital in en schakel over naar WiFi als bron. 

 

2. Open de Tivoli Audio Wireless App en maak een groep waarin je de Model One Digital als 

“hoofdspeaker” instelt. Selecteer alle overige speakers die je aan de groep wilt toevoegen. 
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3. Hiervoor moet op de pagina Sources de DAB schuifknop zijn ingeschakeld. 

 

4. Je ziet nu dat er via DAB wordt afgespeeld in de groep en als het goed is, hoor je een DAB zender 

via alle speakers die tot de groep behoren. 

 

 

5. Je kunt op de normale wijze overschakelen naar een andere DAB zender op de Model One Digital.   
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Klok instellen 
Om de klok van de Model One Digital in te stellen op de juiste tijd verbind je het apparaat met je WiFi 

netwerk volgens de instructies die in deze handleiding worden gegeven in het gedeelte “Instellingen voor 

Android apparaten” of “Instellingen voor iOS apparaten (Apple)”. Dit hangt af van het apparaat dat je 

gebruikt. De weergegeven tijd wordt dan hetzelfde als op je Apple of Android apparaat. 
 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 

 

Firmware bijwerken 
 Regelmatig zijn er software-updates beschikbaar voor de Model One Digital. Wij adviseren je om te 

controleren of er een update beschikbaar is als je het product voor de eerste keer gebruikt en vervolgens 

telkens om de 4 maanden. 

1.  Selecteer in het openingsscherm van de App de optie “Cosnfigure”. 
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2. Selecteer de speaker waarvan je de softwareversie wilt controleren. 

 
3. Selecteer de knop “Version Check”. Wordt het bericht “Firmware is up to date” weergegeven, dan 

gebruikt het apparaat de meest recente software. Als het onderstaande scherm wordt weergegeven, 

selecteer dan “Click to update” om de meest recente versie van de software te ontvangen. 
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4. De Model One Digital start dan met het downloaden en installeren van de meest recente software. 

Afhankelijk van de snelheid van je internetverbinding zal dit proces maximaal 10 minuten duren. 

 

 

5. Zodra de update is voltooid, schakelt de Model One Digital over naar de stand-bymodus. Druk op de 
POWER knop van de Model One Digital. Zodra de Model One Digital is ingeschakeld, is deze 

gereed voor gebruik. 
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Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

 

Onderhoud 
 Voor het reinigen van de achterkant en de houten behuizing van de Model One Digital wordt 

geadviseerd een droge doek te gebruiken. Gebruik een lintroller om het speakerdoek aan de voorkant te 

reinigen. Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan water. 
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Velkommen 

 
Takk for kjøpet! Model One Digital blander klassisk design med nyeste teknologi for å skape en enkel 

løsning for trådløs lyd i hjemmet. Innkapslet i et i møbeltreskap med finish i høykvalitets Gabriel® stoffgitter – 

denne delen øker utførelsen og teknologien til ART by Tivoli Audios produktlinje. 

Disse DAB-, FM-, WiFi- og Bluetooth®-aktiverte radioene gjør det mulig med en rekke konfigurasjoner 

for å oppfylle dine avspillingspreferanser. Enten det er en enkelt Model One Digital som spiller på kjøkkenet, 

paret til en annen ART-høyttaler på spisestua eller i en stereokonfigurasjon eller din Spotify-partyspilleliste i 

hele hjemmet i et multiromsystem, tilbyr Model One Digital en enkel og fleksibel løsning for å best passe til 

dine omgivelser og forbedre din verden gjennom musikk. Start med en og lær hvor enkelt det er å bygge på 

og matche din stil i hvert rom. 

Vi vet at du er ivrig etter å begynne å lytte på ditt nye kjøp, men for å få full nytte av hva enheten er i 

stand til, ta litt tid til å lese gjennom denne brukerhåndboken og sikkerhetsanvisningene. Hvis du har spørsmål, 

ikke nøl med å ta kontakt med forhandleren eller Tivoli Audio. 

Ta vare på den originale pakningen i tilfelle du noen gang har behov for å sende radioen. 

 

Pakket sammen med Model One Digital skal du finne følgende: 

(1) Ekstern strømforsyning og medfølgende plugger 

(1) FM/DAB teleskopantenne 

Ta kontakt med forhandleren eller Tivilo Audio hvis noen av disse gjenstandene mangler. 
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Veiledning for funksjoner 

Frontpanel 

 
STRØM/KILDE/VOLUM-KNAPP: Trykk og hold for å slå av eller på enheten. Kort trykk for å gå mellom WiFi, 

FM (hvis tilgjengelig), DAB (hvis tilgjengelig), Bluetooth og hjelpeutstyr. Roter til høyre for å øke lydstyrken, 

roter til venstre for å senke lydstyrken.  

MOD RAMMEKONTROLL:  

I DAB-modus: Drei til venstre for å søke ned. Drei til høyre for å søke opp. Kort trykk for å legge til en stasjon 

til dine forhåndsinnstillinger. Trykk og hold for å åpne forhåndsinnstilt modus. Dobbelttrykk for å laste DAB-

stasjonslisten på nytt.  

I FM-modus: Drei til venstre for å søke ned. Drei til høyre for å søke opp. Kort trykk for å legge til en stasjon til 

dine forhåndsinnstillinger. Trykk og hold for å åpne forhåndsinnstilt modus. Dobbelttrykk for å skanne.  

I Bluetooth-modus: Vri til venstre for å gå tilbake til forrige spor. Vri til høyre for å gå til neste spor. Kort trykk 

for å spille/sette på pause. Trykk og hold for å åpne Bluetooth-paringsmodus.  

I hjelpemodus: Ingen funksjon. Bruker kontroller fra tilkoblet enhet.  

I WiFi-streamingsmodus: Vri til venstre for å gå tilbake til forrige spor. Vri til høyre for å gå til neste spor. Kort 

trykk for å spille/sette på pause. Trykk og hold for å endre musikktjeneste.  
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Bakre panel 

 
AUX IN: Koble til musikk direkte for en enkeltstående opplevelse.  

Service: Serviceport. Skal kun brukes av et autorisert Tivoli servicesenter.  

OPPSETT: Trykk for å gjøre det mulig med tilkobling av høyttaleren til hjemmenettverket.  

PARTYMODUS: Hold for å sende musikken fra denne høyttaleren til alle andre tilkoblede høyttalere.  

Likestrøm: Koble til Tivolis strømadapter for å strømforsyne Model One Digital. 

 

Trådløs modus 

Oppsett for Android 
Før du setter opp din nye Model One Digital for WiFi-streaming, må du laste ned Tivoli Audio 

Wireless App. Denne er tilgjengelig på Google Play store. 

 

1. Slå på Model One Digital ved bruk av PÅ/AV-knappen. 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Norsk - 304	

2. I Tivoli Audio Wireless App, trykk på knappen Configure og trykk deretter på "Add more speakers". 

 

                     
 

3. Trykk på den store Configure-knappen. 
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4. På Model One Digital, trykk kort på knappen SETUP som finnes bak på radioen. Skjermen på 

radioen vil si "Wireless Setup Enabled". Deretter trykk på "Next" i appen. 

                      

 

5. Trykk på knappen Open settings i appen. 
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6. Du har blitt ført til skjermen for trådløse innstillinger. Velg nå det nettverket som er en kombinasjon 

av Tivoli og tall og bokstaver, for eksempel Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Gå tilbake til Tivoli Audio Wireless App, enten ved bruk av tilbakeknappen på telefonen, pilen i 

øverste venstre hjørne eller ved å velge "Back to Tivoli Audio". 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Norsk - 307	

8. Når du har kommet tilbake til Tivoli Audio Wireless App, velger du "Next". 

 

9. Velg ønsket trådløst nettverk og legg inn nettverkets passord. Etter at du har lagt inn passordet på 

riktig måte, trykk på "Save". 
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10. Gratulerer! Model One Digital er nå konfigurert og er klar til å streame musikk. 
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Oppsett for iOS 

Før du setter opp din nye Model One Digital for WiFi-streaming, må du laste ned Tivoli Audio 

Wireless App. Denne er tilgjengelig på Apple App store. 

 

1. Slå på Model One Digital ved bruk av PÅ/AV-knappen. 

 

2. I Tivoli Audio Wireless App, trykk på knappen Configure og trykk deretter på "Add more speakers". 
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3. Trykk på den store Configure-knappen. 

 

4. På Model One Digital, trykk kort på knappen SETUP som finnes bak på radioen. Skjermen på 

radioen vil si "Wireless Setup Enabled". Deretter trykk på "Next" i appen. 
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5. På din Apple-enhet trykker du på knappen Home (knappen som finnes på bunnen av enheten.)   

 

 

6. Åpne Apple-enhetens innstillinger og gå til Wi-Fi-innstillinger. 
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7. Velg nå det nettverket som er en kombinasjon av Tivoli og tall og bokstaver, for eksempel 

Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Når du har koblet til, åpne Tivoli Audio Wireless App igjen. 
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9. Når du har kommet tilbake til Tivoli Audio Wireless App, velger du "Next". 

 

10. Velg ønsket trådløst nettverk og legg inn nettverkets passord. Etter at du har lagt inn passordet på 

riktig måte, trykk på "Save". 
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11. Gratulerer! Model One Digital er nå konfigurert og er klar til å streame musikk.  

 

 
  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Norsk - 315	

Endre høyttalerkonfigurasjon  

Konfigurasjonsinnstillinger for høyttaler - Navn 

 Du vil sannsynligvis ønske å gjøre navnet på Model One Digital mer personlig. Dette kan gjøres ganske 

enkelt. 

1. På åpningsskjermen til appen velger du "Configure". 
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2. Velg radioen som du ønsker å endre navn på. 

 

3. For å endre navn, velg "blyant"-ikonet ved siden av navnet på høyttaleren. Trykk på "X" for å fjerne 

aktuelt navn, skriv deretter inn det du ønsker å ha som navn på radioen. 
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4. For å lagre navneendringen, trykk på ikonet "merk av" og trykk deretter på "Save". 
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Konfigurasjonsinnstillinger for høyttaler – Stereo/venstre/høyre 

 Hvis du har flere enn én Model One Digital eller et annet ART-produkt, vil du kanskje sette opp to 

høyttalere i et venstre og høyre par. 

1. På åpningsskjermen til appen velger du "Configure". 
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2. Velg høyttaleren eller radioen som du ønsker å endre lydkonfigurasjon for. 

 

3. I vinduet Høyttaleroppsett velger du området som sier "Stereo (S)" oh endrer det til "Left (L)" eller 

"Right (R)" og trykker på "Save". 

                       

Tips: Hvis du ser på høyttalerne i vinduet Gruppe, kan du enkelt gå til denne høyttalerens 

konfigurasjonsdel. Gå til delen Gruppekonfigurasjon for mer informasjon. 
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Gruppekonfigurasjonsinnstillinger – Legge til / fjerne høyttalere i en 

gruppe 

Nå som du har satt opp radioen og eventuelle tilleggshøyttalere du kanskje har og har gitt dem 

navn, er det på tide å lytte på noen låter. La oss sette opp en gruppe og legge til en ekstra høyttaler 

eller radio først. 

 

1. Velg "Play New" på startskjermen, og velg deretter hvilke av radioene eller høyttalerne du ønsker skal 

være "kilde"-høyttaler (også kjent som "master"-høyttaler). Det spiller ingen rolle hvilken høyttaler eller 

radio som velges som kildehøyttaler. Men hvis denne høyttaleren fjernes fra gruppen, vil gruppen 

slettes. 
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2. Du kan legge til eventuelle ekstra høyttalere eller radioer som du ønsker skal spille den samme 

musikken. I listen over høyttalere, bare trykk på høyttalerens navn. Du vi se at høyttaleren endres til en 

"slave"-høyttaler. Du kan velge prikkene øverst i høyre hjørne for å legge til alle "ledige" høyttalere, 

eller "alle" høyttalere hvis du ønsker. Når du er ferdig, eller hvis du ikke ønsker å legge til noen 

høyttalere, velg "Next". 
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Gruppekonfigurasjonsinnstillinger – velge en musikkilde 

Nå som du har satt opp gruppen, kan vi velge musikkilden for gruppen. 

1. Velg den musikkilden du ønsker å lytte på. Visse kilder som Tidal og Deezer krever at du legger inn 

innloggingsinformasjonen i Tivoli Audio Wireless App og kontrollerer musikken gjennom Tivoli Audio 

Wireless App. Andre kilder, som Spotify, krever at du bruker en utenforstående app til innlogging og 

valg av innledende musikkinnhold. Hvis du har lagret innhold på din telefon eller nettbrett, kan du 

velge Lokalt innhold for å lytte på den. 
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2. For et eksempel på bruk av en musikktjeneste som også må bruke en utenforstående app, la oss velge 

Spotify. Etter at du velger Spotify, vil et popup-vindu vises der du kan åpne Spotify App. 

                

3. Når du har åpnet Spotify App, sørg for at du er logget inn på din Spotify Premium-konto. Spotify 

Connect fungerer kun med en Spotify Premium-konto. Spill musikkinnhold så du kan se symbolet 

"Devices Available" under musikken. Trykk på "Devices Available" for å kunne velge din gruppe. 
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4. Etter at du har valgt din musikk gå tilbake til Tivoli Audio Wireless App og gå til skjermen Spiller nå, 

enten ved å velge "Now Playing" eller ved å trykke på "Back"-knappen på telefonen eller nettbrettet. 

Nå vil du se gruppen som spiller musikk. 
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Gruppekonfigurasjonsinnstillinger – gi gruppen et navn 

Nå som du har satt opp gruppen, kan vi gi gruppen et navn. 

1. Velg den gruppen du ønsker å endre navn på i vinduet Grupper, og velg deretter området Høyttalere 

mot bunnen av skjermen. 

 

   

2. Velg "blyant"-ikonet og deretter "X"-ikonet for å slette standard navn. Legg inn det ønskede 

gruppenavnet, velg "avkryssingsmerke"-ikonet og velg deretter "Done" mot bunnen av skjermen. 
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Gruppekonfigurasjonsinnstillinger – volumjustering for gruppen 

1. Velg den gruppen du ønsker å endre volum på høyttalerne for. I vinduet Spiller nå, bruk 

volumglidebryteren til å justere volumet ellerbruk volumknappene på telefonen eller nettbrettet. 
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Gruppekonfigurasjonsinnstillinger – volumjustering for individuelle 

høyttalere 

1. Velg den gruppen du ønsker å endre volum på høyttalerne for. I vinduet Now Playing, velg delen 

Speakers mot bunnen. I delen Add More Speakers kan du justere volumglidebryteren til de enkelte 

høyttalerne, eller du kan bruke volumknappene på undersiden av Orb. 
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Gruppekonfigurasjonsinnstillinger – snarvei for høyttalerkonfigurasjon 

Mens du lytter på musikk, kan det hende at du ønsker å endre navn på eller lydkonfigurasjon for 

høyttalere etter som du legger til høyttalere, fjerner høyttalere eller flytter dem rundt i hjemmet. Du kan 

komme hurtig til vinduet Speaker Configuration ved å endre disse innstillingene via skjermen Groups. 

1. Velg den gruppen som inneholder høyttalerne som du ønsker å justere. Velg deretter delen 

Speakers mot bunnen av skjermen. 
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2. På siden Add More Speakers kan du velge symbolet  for å gå direkte til den høyttalerens 

konfigurasjonsside, der du kan endre navn og lydkonfigurasjon på høyttaleren. Pass på så du kun 

velger symbolet , ellers kan du ved uhell fjerne høyttaleren fra gruppen. 

  
 

Gruppekonfigurasjonsinnstillinger – frigi en gruppe høyttalere 

1. Velg den gruppen som inneholder høyttalerne som du ønsker å frigi. Velg prikkene øverst i høyre 

hjørne på skjermen Now Playing, velg deretter "Release This Scene". Dette vil frigi alle høyttalerne 

fra gruppen, inkludert masterhøyttaleren. 
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Gruppekonfigurasjonsinnstillinger – frigi alle høyttalere 

1. Hvis du ønsker å frigi alle høyttalere fra alle grupper i hjemmet, velg prikkene øverst i høyre hjørne 

på skjermen Groups, velg deretter "Drop All". Dette vil frigi alle høyttalere i alle grupper, og du vil 

ikke se noen aktive grupper. 

                   

 

MOD rammekontroll 
Play/Pause – For å spille eller sette musikk på pause trykk kort på MOD-ramme 

Next Track – For å gå til neste spor i et album eller på en spilleliste, roter rammen til høyre. 

Previous Track – For å gå til forrige spor i et album eller på en spilleliste, roter rammen til venstre. 

Cycle Music Services – For å gå til neste musikktjeneste som er opplistet i Tivoli Wireless App, trykk og hold 

nede MOD-rammen. 
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Partymodusknapp 

 
Partymodusknappen gjør at du hurtig kan sende musikk til alle ART by Tivoli Audio-produkter i 

hjemmet. Musikken fra radioen eller høyttaleren du trykker Partymodus-knappen på vil være musikken som 

sendes til de andre høyttalerne og radioene. Dette ligner på funksjonen "Samle alle høyttalere" som finnes i 

appen på siden Legg til flere høyttalere. 

Send musikk til alle høyttalere: På den høyttaleren som spiller musikken du ønsker å høre på alle 

høyttalere, hold nede partymodusknappen i 3 sekunder. Alle høyttalere vil da bli med i gruppen til denne 

høyttaleren og spille denne musikken. Alle grupper som tidligere ble gjort, vil bli frigitt.  

 

DDMS-modus 
 Hvis du bruker Model One Digital i et området der det ikke finnes noen Internett-tilkobling, men du 

ønsker å spille Lokalt innhold fra telefonen eller nettbrettet, kan du koble til Model One Digital med DDMS-

modus. 

1. På høyttaleren din trykker du på OPPSETT-knappen i tre sekunder. 

 

2. Gå til skjermen Wireless Networks Settings på telefonen eller nettbrettet og velg "DIRECT-LBTivoli". 

 

3. Hvis du blir bedt om et passord, legg inn "hello123". 

 

4. Se til at du starter Tivoli Audio Wireless App på nytt etter at du har knyttet til "DIRECT-LBTivoli"-

nettverket. 

 

5. Du kan nå spille lokalt innhold fra telefonen eller nettbrettet på en enkelt høyttaler. Merk at 

musikkstreamingtjenester eller alt som krever Internett eller datatilkobling ikke vil fungere. 
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Bluetooth-modus 

Paring 
Model One Digital kan fungere som en enkeltstående Bluetooth-høyttaler. 

1. På radioen trykk kort på STRØM/KILDE/VOLUM-KNAPPEN inntil skjermen på Model One Digital 

sier "Bluetooth" øverst i venstre hjørne. 

 

2. På radioen hold MOD-RAMMEN inntil skjermen på Model One Digital sier "Pairing Enabled" i 

midten. 

 

3. Gå til skjermen Bluetooth-innstillinger på telefonen eller nettbrettet.  

 

4. Velg enheten som har et navn som ligner på "Tivoli Mod|###X#". 

 

5. Når radioen viser "Pairing Success" på skjermen, er du paret til radioen. 

 

6. Du kan begynne å avspille musikken via Bluetooth.   

 

MOD rammekontroll 
Mute/Unmute – For å koble ut eller inn volumet på radioen trykk kort på MOD-rammen 

Next Track – For å gå til neste spor i et album eller på en spilleliste, roter rammen til høyre. 

Previous Track – For å gå til forrige spor i et album eller på en spilleliste, roter rammen til venstre. 

Enable pairing – For å aktivere paring trykk og hold MOD-rammen. 
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Bluetooth over WiFi 
Bluetooth over WiFi gjør at du kan bruke enhver musikktjeneste du kan bruke via Bluetooth på alle dine 

ART by Tivoli Audio-høyttalere. Dette gjør at du kan spille musikk over flere høyttalere selv om en 

musikktjeneste ikke er opplistet på skjermen Source. 

1. Par normalt med høyttaleren som vil være "master"-høyttaleren. Hvis du aldri har paret til noen av 

høyttalerne dine tidligere, hjelper det å slå av alle høyttalere unntatt høyttaleren som skal være 

master inntil du har utført paring. Slå deretter på alle andre høyttalere. 

 

2. Åpne Tivoli Audio Wireless App og lag en gruppe med den høyttaleren du har paret for å stille inn 

som "master"-høyttaler, legge til eventuelle andre høyttalere du ønsker skal avspille Bluetooth-

streamen. 

 

3. På siden Kilder se til at Bluetooth-glidebryteren er aktivert. 
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4. Du vil nå se at Bluetooth spiller i grupper og skal høre musikken på alle høyttalerne som er inkludert 

i gruppen. 

            

 

AUX-modus 
 Model One Digital kan brukes som en enkeltstående høyttaler. Bruk ganske enkelt en 1/8" stereokabel 

for å koble til enhver linje- eller høretelefonnivåkilde i AUX-inngangen på baksiden av radioen. Du kan 

kontrollere volumet på høyttaleren ved bruk av volumkontrollen på Model One Digital eller ved bruk av Tivoli 

Audio Wireless App. Merk at Model One Digital ikke kan sende signalet som går til AUX-inngangen til 

eventuelt andre høyttalere. Hvis du ønsker å gjøre dette, se avsnittet Bluetooth over WiFi i Model One Digital-

håndboken. 

 

FM-modus 

MOD rammekontroll 
Manual Tune Up – For å manuelt søke til en stasjon med høyere frekvens, roter MOD-rammen til høyre. 

Manual Tune Down – For å manuelt søke til en stasjon med lavere frekvens, roter MOD-rammen til venstre. 

Autoscan Up – For å søke automatisk til en høyere frekvens, trykk hurtig på MOD-rammen. 
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Add a station to your preset stations– For å legge til en stasjon til de lagrede forhåndsinnstilte stasjonene 

trykk på MOD-rammen én gang. 

Enter preset station mode – For å få inn i forhåndsinnstilt stasjonsmodus hold MOD-rammen inntil "Preset 

Mode" vises på skjermen til Model One Digital. 

 

Forhåndsinnstilt modus 
Forhåndsinnstilt modus gjør at du kun lytter på stasjoner som du har forhåndsinnstilt, slik at du er i stand til å 

hurtig søke gjennom favorittstasjonene dine.  

Enter and exit preset mode – For å gå inn i og avslutte forhåndsinnstilt modus hold MOD-rammen inntil 

enten "Preset Mode" eller "Normal Mode" vises på skjermen. 

Delete a preset station – For å slette en av dine lagrede forhåndsinnstilte stasjoner dobbeltklikk hurtig på 

MOD-rammen. Du vil se "Station deleted" på skjermen. Når du dreier rammen for å gå til neste 

forhåndsinnstilte stasjon, vil stasjonene du slettet fjernes fra forhåndsinnstillingene. 

 

FM over WiFi 
FM over WiFi gjør at du kan høre en innstilt FM-stasjon på alle dine ART by Tivoli Audio-høyttalere som 

er sammen i en gruppe.  

1. Slå på Model One Digital og endre kilden til WiFi 

 

2. Åpne Tivoli Audio Wireless App og lag en gruppe med Model One Digital stilt inn som "master"-

høyttaler. Legg til eventuelle andre høyttalere du ønsker i gruppen. 
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3. På siden Kilder se til at FM-bryteren er aktivert. 

 

 

4. Du vil nå se at FM spiller i gruppen og skal høre en FM-stasjon på alle høyttalerne som er inkludert i 

gruppen. 

 

 
 

5. På din Model One Digital endre FM-stasjonen som du ville gjøre normalt. 
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DAB/DAB+/DMB-modus 

MOD rammekontroll 
Manual Tune Up – For å manuelt søke til en stasjon med høyere frekvens, roter MOD-rammen til høyre. 

Manual Tune Down – For å manuelt søke til en stasjon med lavere frekvens, roter MOD-rammen til venstre. 

Rescan – For å skanne på nytt for alle DAB-stasjoner trykk hurtig to ganger på MOD-rammen. 

Add a station to your preset stations– For å legge til en stasjon til de lagrede forhåndsinnstilte stasjonene 

trykk på MOD-rammen én gang. 

Enter preset station mode – For å få inn i forhåndsinnstilt stasjonsmodus hold MOD-rammen inntil "Preset 

Mode" vises på skjermen til Model One Digital. 

 

Forhåndsinnstilt modus 
Forhåndsinnstilt modus gjør at du kun lytter på stasjoner som du har forhåndsinnstilt, slik at du er i stand til å 

hurtig søke gjennom favorittstasjonene dine.  

Enter and exit preset mode – For å gå inn i og avslutte forhåndsinnstilt modus hold MOD-rammen inntil 

enten "Preset Mode" eller "Normal Mode" vises på skjermen. 

Delete a preset station – For å slette en av dine lagrede forhåndsinnstilte stasjoner dobbeltklikk hurtig på 

MOD-rammen. Du vil se "Station deleted" på skjermen. Når du dreier rammen for å gå til neste 

forhåndsinnstilte stasjon, vil stasjonene du slettet fjernes fra forhåndsinnstillingene. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB over WiFi 
DAB/DAB+/DMB over WiFi gjør at du kan høre en DAB/DAB+/DMB-stasjon på alle dine ART by Tivoli 

Audio-høyttalere som er sammen i en gruppe.  

1. Slå på Model One Digital og endre kilden til WiFi 

 

2. Åpne Tivoli Audio Wireless App og lag en gruppe med Model One Digital stilt inn som "master"-

høyttaler. Legg til eventuelle andre høyttalere du ønsker i gruppen. 
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3. På siden Sources se til at DAB-bryteren er aktivert. 

 

4. Du vil nå se at DAB spiller i gruppen og skal høre en DAB-stasjon på alle høyttalerne som er 

inkludert i gruppen. 

 

 

5. På din Model One Digital endre DAB-stasjonen som du ville gjøre normalt.   
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Klokkeinnstilling 
For å stille klokka på riktig tid på Model One Digital koble Model one Digital til WiFi-nettverket som 

anvist i denne håndboken i delen som enten har tittelen "Oppsett for Android-enheter" eller "Oppsett for iOS 

(Apple)-enheter", avhengig av valgt enhet. Tiden vil være den samme som på din Apple- eller Android-enhet. 
 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 

 

Oppdatering av fastvare 
 Model One Digital vil ha periodiske programvareoppdateringer. Det er best å kontrollere for disse 

oppdateringene når du først bruker produktet og omtrent 4 måneder etter. 

1.  På åpningsskjermen til appen velger du "Configure". 
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2. Velg høyttaleren som du ønsker å kontrollere programvareversjonen for. 

 
3. Velg knappen "Version Check". Hvis du blir fortatt at "Firmware is up to date", har enheten den nyeste 

programvaren. Hvis du ser skjermen under, velg "Click to update" for å motta nyeste programvare. 
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4. Model One Digital vil nå laste ned og installere den nyeste versjonen av programvaren. Denne 

prosessen kan ta opptil 10 minutter, avhengig av hastigheten på Internett-tilkoblingen. 

 

 

5. Når oppdateringen er fullført, vil Model One Digital være i standbymodus. Trykk på på/av-knappen 
på Model One Digital. Når Model One Digital er slått på, er den klar til å brukes. 
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Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

 

Pleie 
 En tørr klut anbefales for å rengjøre baksiden og trekabinettet på Model One Digital. En klesruller kan 

brukes til å rengjøre stoffet på forsiden. Skal ikke eksponeres overfor vann. 

 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Suomi - 343	

Sisällysluettelo 

 

1. Tervetuloa  .............................................................................................................................................................. 344 

2. Toimintojen yleiskuvaus  ........................................................................................................................................ 345 

3. Toimintatilat: 

a. Langaton tila  

i. Asennus Android-laitteessa  ....................................................................................................... 346 

ii. Asennus iOS-laitteessa (Apple) ................................................................................................... 352 

iii. Kaiutinmääritysten muuttaminen 

1. Nimi  ................................................................................................................................. 358 

2. Stereo/vasen/oikea ......................................................................................................... 361 

iv. Ryhmän määritysasetukset 

1. Kaiutinten lisääminen/poistaminen  .............................................................................. 363 

2. Musiikkilähteen valitseminen  ........................................................................................ 365 

3. Ryhmän määritysasetukset – nimi .................................................................................. 368 

4. Ryhmän äänenvoimakkuuden säätö  ............................................................................. 369 

5. Yksittäisten kaiuttimien äänenvoimakkuuden säätö  ................................................... 370 

6. Kaiutinmääritysten pikakuvake ...................................................................................... 371 

7. Kaiutinryhmän vapauttaminen ....................................................................................... 372 

8. Kaikkien kaiuttimien vapauttaminen ............................................................................. 373 

v. MOD-rengaspainike  ................................................................................................................... 373 

vi. PARTY MODE -painike  ............................................................................................................... 374 

vii. DDMS-tila  .................................................................................................................................... 374 

b. Bluetooth-tila 

i. Laiteparin muodostaminen  ........................................................................................................ 375 

ii. MOD-rengaspainike  ................................................................................................................... 375 

iii. WiFi-yhteyttä käyttävä Bluetooth  ............................................................................................... 376 

c. Lisälaitetila  ................................................................................................................................................ 377 

d. FM-tila (jos sovellettavissa) 

i. MOD-rengaspainike  ................................................................................................................... 377 

ii. Esivalintatila  ................................................................................................................................. 378 

iii. FM WiFi-yhteydellä  ..................................................................................................................... 378 

e. DAB/DAB+/DMB-tila (jos sovellettavissa) 

i. MOD-rengaspainike .................................................................................................................... 380 

ii. Esivalintatila .................................................................................................................................. 380 

iii. DAB/DAB+/DMB WiFi-yhteydellä  ............................................................................................. 380 

4. Kellon asetus ........................................................................................................................................................... 382 

5. Display Contrast Settings ...................................................................................................................................... 382 

6. Laiteohjelmiston päivittäminen  ............................................................................................................................ 382 

7. Factory Reset .......................................................................................................................................................... 385 

8. Hoito ........................................................................................................................................................................ 385 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Suomi - 344	

Tervetuloa 

 
Kiitos tuotteemme ostamisesta! Model One Digital, jossa yhdistyy klassinen muotoilu ja viimeisin 

teknologia, tarjoaa vaivattoman ratkaisun kodin langattomaan audioon. Huonekalulaatuisen puukotelonsa ja 

laadukkaan Gabriel®-etukankaansa ansiosta se nostaa ART by Tivoli Audio -tuotesarjan teknologian ja 

taiteellisen toteutuksen aivan uudelle tasolle. 

Nämä DAB-, FM-, WiFi- ja Bluetooth®-toiminnolla varustetut radiot voidaan määrittää monella eri 

tavalla, joten voit toistaa musiikin täysin omien mieltymystesi mukaisesti. Model One Digital tarjoaa 

yksinkertaisen, joustavan ratkaisun, joka sopii ympäristöösi ja parantaa musiikkielämystäsi  riippumatta siitä 

onko sinulla yksi Model One Digital keittiössä, onko laitteesi paritettu olohuoneen ART-kaiuttimeen 

stereokokoonpanoksi, vai onko sinulla koko kodin kattava monihuonejärjestelmä toistamassa Spotify Party -

soittolistaa. Aloita yhdellä yksiköllä ja koe itse, miten helppoa sitä on laajentaa ja mukauttaa kunkin huoneen 

tyyliin. 

Tiedämme, että haluat jo innokkaasti alkaa kuunnella uutta järjestelmääsi, mutta syvenny hetkeksi tähän 

käyttöoppaaseen ja turvallisuusohjeisiin, jotta saat tuotteestasi mahdollisimman paljon irti. Jos sinulla on 

kysyttävää, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjäsi tai Tivoli Audioon. 

Säilytä alkuperäinen pakkaus siltä varalta, että radio on joskus lähetettävä jonnekin. 

 

Model One Digitalin pakkaus sisältää seuraavat osat: 

(1) Ulkoinen virtalähde pistokkeineen 

(1) FM/DAB-teleskooppiantenni 

Ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään tai Tivoli Audioon, jos jokin näistä osista puuttuu. 
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Toimintojen yleiskuvaus 

Etupaneeli 

 
VIRTA-/LÄHDE-/ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUSPAINIKE: Pitämällä painiketta painettuna kytket laitteen päälle tai 

pois päältä. Lyhyesti painamalla siirryt WiFin, FM:n (jos käytettävissä), DAB:n (jos käytettävissä), Bluetoothin ja 

lisälaitteen välillä. Kääntämällä painiketta oikealle lisäät äänenvoimakkuutta, ja vasemmalle kääntämällä 

vähennät äänenvoimakkuutta.  

MOD-RENGASPAINIKE:  

DAB-tilassa: Viritä alas kääntämällä painiketta vasemmalle. Viritä ylös kääntämällä painiketta oikealle. Lisää 

asema esivalittuihin asemiisi painamalla painiketta lyhyesti. Pitämällä painiketta painettuna voit siirtyä 

esivalintatilaan. Lataa DAB-asemien lista kaksi kertaa painamalla.  

FM-tilassa: Viritä alas kääntämällä painiketta vasemmalle. Viritä ylös kääntämällä painiketta oikealle. Lisää 

asema esivalittuihin asemiisi painamalla painiketta lyhyesti. Pitämällä painiketta painettuna pääset 

esivalintatilaan. Painamalla painiketta kaksi kertaa voit hakea asemia.  

Bluetooth-tilassa: Siirry edelliseen raitaan kääntämällä painiketta vasemmalle. Siirry seuraavaan raitaan 

kääntämällä painiketta oikealle. Toista / keskeytä toisto lyhyesti painamalla. Pitämällä painiketta painettuna 

pääset Bluetooth-laiteparin muodostustilaan.  

Lisälaitetilassa: Ei toimintoa. Käytä liitetyn laitteen säätimiä.  

WiFi-suoratoiston tilassa: Siirry edelliseen raitaan kääntämällä painiketta vasemmalle. Siirry seuraavaan 

raitaan kääntämällä painiketta oikealle. Toista / keskeytä toisto lyhyesti painamalla. Vaihda musiikkipalvelua 

pitämällä painiketta painettuna.  
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Takapaneeli 

 
AUX IN: Yhdistä tähän porttiin erilliset lisälaitteet.  

SERVICE: Huoltoportti. Vain valtuutetun Tivoli-huoltoliikkeen käyttöön.  

SETUP: Napauttamalla tätä painiketta yhdistät kaiuttimen kotiverkkoosi.  

PARTY MODE: Pitämällä painiketta painettuna lähetät tämän kaiuttimen musiikin kaikkiin yhdistettyihin 

kaiuttimiin.  

DC-tulo: Yhdistä Tivoli-verkkolaite tähän porttiin Model One Digital -laitteesi virransyöttöä varten. 

 

Langaton tila 

Asennus Android-laitteessa 
Ennen uuden Model One Digital -laitteesi asettamista WiFi-suoratoistoa varten, sinun on 

ladattava Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellus. Sovellus on saatavissa Google Play -sovelluskaupassa. 

 

1. Kytke Model One Digital päälle virtapainiketta painamalla. 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Suomi - 347	

2. Paina Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovelluksen painiketta "Configure" (määritys) ja valitse sitten "Add 

more speakers" (lisää kaiuttimia). 

 

                     
 

3. Paina suurta "Configure"-painiketta. 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Suomi - 348	

4. Paina lyhyesti Model One Digitalin SETUP-painiketta radion takapaneelissa. Radion näytössä lukee 

“Wireless Setup Enabled” (langaton asennus käytössä). Paina sen jälkeen sovelluksen painiketta 

“Next”. 

                      

 

5. Paina sovelluksen painiketta "Open Settings". 
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6. Näkyviin tulee nyt langattomien asetusten näyttö. Valitse verkko, joka muodostuu Tivoli-nimestä 

sekä numeroista ja kirjaimista, esimerkiksi Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Palaa Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellukseen painamalla puhelimen Takaisin-painiketta tai 

vasemman yläkulman nuolta tai valitsemalla "Back to Tivoli Audio". 
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8. Paina Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovelluksessa painiketta "Next". 

 

9. Valitse haluttu langaton verkko ja syötä verkkosalasanasi. Kun olet syöttänyt salasanan, tallenna 

painamalla painiketta "Save". 
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10. Onneksi olkoon! Model One Digital -laitteesi on nyt määritetty ja valmis musiikin suoratoistoon. 
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Asennus iOS-laitteessa (Apple) 

Ennen uuden Model One Digital -laitteesi asettamista WiFi-suoratoistoa varten, sinun on 

ladattava Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellus. Sovellus on saatavissa Applen App Store -

sovelluskaupassa. 

 

1. Kytke Model One Digital päälle virtapainiketta painamalla. 

 

2. Paina Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovelluksen painiketta "Configure" (määritys) ja valitse sitten "Add 

more speakers" (lisää kaiuttimia). 
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3. Paina suurta "Configure"-painiketta. 

 

4. Paina lyhyesti Model One Digitalin SETUP-painiketta radion takapaneelissa. Radion näytössä lukee 

“Wireless Setup Enabled” (langaton asennus käytössä). Paina sen jälkeen sovelluksen painiketta 

“Next”. 
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5. Paina Apple-laitteesi Home-näppäintä (laitteen alaosassa).   

 

 

6. Avaa Apple-laitteen asetukset valitsemalla "Settings" ja valitse sitten langattomat asetukset 

(WLAN). 
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7. Valitse verkko, joka muodostuu Tivoli-nimestä sekä numeroista ja kirjaimista, esimerkiksi 

Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. Kun yhteys on muodostunut, avaa Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellus uudestaan. 
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9. Paina Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovelluksessa painiketta "Next". 

 

10. Valitse haluttu langaton verkko ja syötä verkkosalasanasi. Kun olet syöttänyt salasanan, tallenna 

painamalla painiketta "Save". 
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11. Onneksi olkoon! Model One Digital -laitteesi on nyt määritetty ja valmis musiikin suoratoistoon.  
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Kaiutinmääritysten muuttaminen  

Kaiuttimen määritysasetukset – Nimi 

 Haluat todennäköisesti antaa Model One Digital -laitteellesi nimen. Se on hyvin helppoa. 

1. Paina sovelluksen avausnäytössä painiketta "Configure". 
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2. Valitse radio, jonka nimen haluat muuttaa. 

 

3. Paina sitten kaiuttimen nimen vieressä olevaa kynän kuvaketta. Poista vanha nimi painamalla "X" ja 

kirjoita tilalle uusi nimi. 
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4. Tallenna uusi nimi painamalla valintamerkin kuvaketta ja sitten painiketta "Save". 
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Kaiuttimen määritysasetukset – Stereo/vasen/oikea 

 Jos sinulla on useampi kuin yksi Model One Digital tai muu ART-tuote, haluat ehkä muodostaa 

kahdesta kaiuttimesta vasemman ja oikean kaiuttimen sisältävän kaiutinparin. 

1. Paina sovelluksen avausnäytössä painiketta "Configure". 
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2. Valitse kaiutin tai radio, jonka audiomäärityksiä haluat muuttaa. 

 

3. Valitse Speaker Setup -näytössä kenttä, jossa lukee "Stereo (S)" ja muuta se muotoon "Left (L)" tai 

"Right (R)" ja tallenna muutos painamalla painiketta "Save". 

                       

Vinkki: Jos katsot kaiuttimiasi Groups-näytössä, pääset sieltä helposti kyseisen kaiuttimen määrityksiin. 

Katso tarkempia tietoja kappaleesta Ryhmän määritysasetukset. 
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Ryhmän määritysasetukset – kaiutinten lisääminen/poistaminen ryhmästä 

Olet jo asettanut radion ja mahdolliset lisäkaiuttimet ja antanut niille nimen, ja kohta on aika 

kuunnella muutama soundi. Aseta ensin vielä ryhmä ja lisää yksi kaiutin tai radio. 

 

1. Paina aloitusnäytössä painiketta "Play New" ja valitse sitten radio tai kaiutin, jonka haluat olevan 

pääkaiutin (eli Source- tai Master-kaiutin). Ei ole väliä, minkä radion tai kaiuttimen valitset 

pääkaiuttimeksi. Ota kuitenkin huomioon, että jos tämä kaiutin poistetaan ryhmästä, koko ryhmä lakkaa 

olemasta. 
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2. Voit lisätä mitkä tahansa kaiuttimet tai radiot, joiden haluat toistavan samaa musiikkia. Lisää kaiutin 

napauttamalla sen nimeä kaiutinlistalla. Näet, että kaiutin muuttuu alisteiseksi kaiuttimeksi (Slave). 

Painamalla oikean yläkulman pisteitä voit lisätä kaikki "vapaat" kaiuttimet tai halutessasi "kaikki" 

kaiuttimet. Kun olet valmis, tai jos et halua lisätä kaiuttimia, paina painiketta "Next". 
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Ryhmän määritysasetukset – musiikkilähteen valitseminen 

Olet nyt asettanut ryhmän, ja voit valita ryhmälle musiikkilähteen. 

1. Valitse musiikkilähde, jota haluat kuunnella. Jotkut lähteet, kuten Tidal ja Deezer, edellyttävät, että 

syötät Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellukseen kirjautumistietosi ja hallitset musiikkia Tivoli Audio 

Wireless App -sovelluksesta käsin. Toisissa lähteissä, kuten Spotifyssä, kirjautumiseen ja alkuperäisen 

musiikkisisällön valintaan pitää käyttää ulkoista sovellusta. Jos sinulla on puhelimessa tai tabletissa 

musiikkikirjasto, voit kuunnella sen sisältöä valitsemalla kohdan "Local Content" (paikallinen sisältö). 
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2. Valitse listalta Spotify esimerkkinä musiikkipalvelusta, jonka käyttö edellyttää ulkoista sovellusta. Kun 

olet valinnut Spotifyn, näkyviin ilmestyy ponnahdusikkuna, josta voit avata Spotify App -sovelluksen. 

                

3. Kun olet avannut Spotify App -sovelluksen, varmista että olet kirjautunut Spotify Premium -tilillesi. 
Spotify Connect toimii vain Spotify Premium -tilin yhteydessä. Toista musiikkisisältöä, jolloin näet 

näytön alareunassa painikkeen "Devices Available" (käytettävissä olevat laitteet). Napauta sitten 

painiketta "Devices Available", jotta voit valita ryhmäsi. 
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4. Kun olet valinnut musiikkisi, palaa Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellukseen ja mene "Now Playing" -

näyttöön joko painamalla painiketta "Now Playing" tai painamalla puhelimen tai tabletin Takaisin-

painiketta. Näet nyt ryhmäsi toistavan musiikkia. 
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Ryhmän määritysasetukset – nimi 

Olet nyt asettanut ryhmän, joka toistaa musiikkia, ja voit antaa tälle ryhmälle nimen. 

1. Valitse Groups-näytössä ryhmä, jonka nimen haluat muuttaa, ja paina sitten  "Speakers"-kenttää näytön 

alareunassa. 

 

   

2. Paina kynän kuvaketta, ja poista sitten vanha nimi painamalla "X". Kirjoita kenttään uusi nimi, paina 

valintamerkin kuvaketta ja paina sitten painiketta "Done" näytön alareunassa. 
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Ryhmän määritysasetukset – ryhmän äänenvoimakkuuden säätö 

1. Valitse ryhmä, jossa haluat muuttaa kaiuttimien äänenvoimakkuutta. Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta 

"Now Playing"-näytössä äänenvoimakkuuden liukusäätimellä tai vaihtoehtoisesti puhelimesi tai 

tablettisi äänenvoimakkuuspainikkeilla. 
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Ryhmän määritysasetukset – yksittäisten kaiuttimien äänenvoimakkuuden 

säätö 

1. Valitse ryhmä, jossa haluat muuttaa yksittäisten kaiuttimien äänenvoimakkuutta. Paina "Now 

Playing" -näytössä alareunan kenttää "Speakers". "Add More Speakers" -näytössä voit säätää 

liukusäätimellä yksittäisten kaiuttimien äänenvoimakkuutta tai vaihtoehtoisesti voit käyttää 

äänenvoimakkuuspainikkeita ORB-laitteen alareunassa.. 
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Ryhmän määritysasetukset – kaiutinmääritysten pikakuvake 

Kun kuuntelet musiikkia, haluat ehkä muuttaa kaiutinten nimiä tai ääniasetuksia kaiuttimia lisätessäsi, 

poistaessasi tai siirtäessäsi. "Groups"-näytön kautta pääset nopeasti "Speaker Configuration" -ikkunaan 

muuttamaan näitä asetuksia. 

1. Valitse ryhmä, jonka kaiuttimia haluat muuttaa. Paina sitten "Speakers"-kenttää näytön alareunassa. 
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2. "Add More Speakers" -näytössä voit valita symbolin , joka vie sinut suoraan kyseisen kaiuttimen 

määrityssivulle, jossa voit muuttaa kaiuttimen nimen ja ääniasetukset. Pidä huoli siitä, että valitset 

vain symbolin , sillä muussa tapauksessa voit vahingossa poistaa kaiuttimen ryhmästä. 

  
 

Ryhmän määritysasetukset – kaiutinryhmän vapauttaminen 

1. Valitse ryhmä, jonka kaiuttimet haluat vapauttaa. Paina pisteitä "Now Playing" -näytön oikeassa 

yläkulmassa ja paina sitten painiketta "Release This Scene". Tämä toiminto vapauttaa ryhmän kaikki 

kaiuttimet, myös pääkaiuttimen. 
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Ryhmän määritysasetukset – kaikkien kaiuttimien vapauttaminen 

1. Jos haluat vapauttaa kaikki kaiuttimet kotisi kaikista kaiutinryhmistä, paina pisteitä "Groups"-näytön 

oikeassa yläkulmassa ja paina sitten painiketta "Drop All". Tämä toiminto vapauttaa kaikki 

kaiuttimet kaikista ryhmistä, ja näet ilmoituksen "No Groups are Active". 

                   

 

MOD-rengaspainike 

Toista/keskeytä – Toista musiikkia tai keskeytä toisto painamalla lyhyesti MOD-rengaspainiketta. 

Seuraava raita – Siirry albumin tai soittolistan seuraavaan raitaan kääntämällä rengaspainiketta oikealle. 

Edellinen raita – Siirry albumin tai soittolistan edelliseen raitaan kääntämällä rengaspainiketta vasemmalle. 

Selaa musiikkipalveluja – Pitämällä MOD-rengaspainiketta painettuna voit siirtyä seuraavaan 

musiikkipalveluun Tivoli Wireless App -sovelluksen listalla. 
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PARTY MODE -painike 

 
PARTY MODE -painikkeella voit lähettää musiikin nopeasti kotisi kaikkiin ART by Tivoli Audio -laitteisiin. 

Muihin kaiuttimiin ja radioihin lähetetään musiikki siitä kaiuttimesta tai radiosta, jonka PARTY MODE -

painiketta painat. Tämä toiminto vastaa sovelluksen "Join All Speakers" -toimintoa "Add More Speakers" -

näytössä. 

Lähetä musiikki kaikkiin kaiuttimiin: Pidä PARTY MODE -painiketta painettuna kolmen sekunnin ajan 

siinä kaiuttimessa, jonka musiikkia haluat lähettää kaikkiin muihin kaiuttimiin. Silloin kaikki muut kaiuttimet 

liittyvät tämän kaiuttimen ryhmään ja soittavat sen musiikkia. Kaikki aiemmin luodut ryhmät vapautetaan.  

 

DDMS-tila 
 Jos käytät Model One Digitalia alueella, jossa ei ole internet-yhteyttä, mutta haluat toistaa 

puhelimestasi tai tabletistasi paikallista sisältöä (Local Content), voit muodostaa Model One Digitaliin 

yhteyden DDMS-tilan välityksellä. 

1. Paina kaiuttimesi SETUP-painiketta kolmen sekunnin ajan. 

 

2. Mene puhelimesi tai tablettisi  langattoman verkon asetuksiin ja valitse "DIRECT-LBTivoli". 

 

3. Jos sinulta kysytään salasanaa, syötä "hello123". 

 

4. Käynnistä Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellus uudestaan sen jälkeen kun olet liittynyt DIRECT-LBTivoli-

verkkoon. 

 

5. Voit nyt toistaa puhelimestasi tai tabletistasi paikallista sisältöä yhdessä kaiuttimessa. Huomaa, että 

musiikin suoratoistopalvelut ja internetiä tai tietoyhteyttä vaativat palvelut eivät toimi. 
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Bluetooth-tila 

Laiteparin muodostaminen 
Model One Digital -laitteesi pystyy toimimaan erillisenä Bluetooth-kaiuttimena. 

1. Painele lyhyesti radiosi VIRTA-/LÄHDE-/ÄÄNENVOIMAKKUUSPAINIKETTA, kunnes Model One 

Digitalin näytön vasemmassa yläkulmassa lukee “Bluetooth”. 

 

2. Pidä radion MOD-rengaspainiketta painettuna, kunnes Model One Digitalin näytön keskellä lukee 

“Pairing Enabled” (laiteparin muodostaminen käytössä). 

 

3. Mene puhelimesi tai tablettisi Bluetooth-asetusten näyttöön.  

 

4. Valitse laite, jonka nimi muistuttaa nimeä "Tivoli Mod|###X#".  

 

5. Radio on paritettu, kun radion näytössä lukee “Pairing Success” (paritus onnistui). 

 

6. Voit aloittaa musiikin toiston Bluetoothin välityksellä   

 

MOD-rengaspainike 
Vaimenna / poista vaimennus – Vaimenna radio tai poista radion vaimennus painamalla lyhyesti MOD-

rengaspainiketta. 

Seuraava raita – Siirry albumin tai soittolistan seuraavaan raitaan kääntämällä rengaspainiketta oikealle. 

Edellinen raita – Siirry albumin tai soittolistan edelliseen raitaan kääntämällä rengaspainiketta vasemmalle. 

Paritus käyttöön – Ota paritus käyttöön pitämällä MOD-rengaspainiketta painettuna. 
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WiFi-yhteyttä käyttävä Bluetooth 
WiFi-yhteyttä käyttävän Bluetoothin ansiosta voit hyödyntää kaikissa ART by Tivoli Audio -kaiuttimissasi 

kaikkia musiikkipalveluja, jotka ovat käytettävissä Bluetoothin välityksellä. Voit siis toistaa musiikkia useissa 

kaiuttimissa, vaikka musiikkipalvelua ei ole Source-näytön listalla. 

1. Laitepari muodostetaan yleensä sen kaiuttimen kanssa, josta tulee pääkaiutin ("master"). Jos et ole 

aiemmin muodostanut laiteparia minkään kaiuttimen kanssa, sinun kannattaa kytkeä päältä kaikki 

kaiuttimet paitsi tuleva pääkaiutin siihen asti, kun laitteet on paritettu. Kytke sen jälkeen muut 

kaiuttimet takaisin päälle. 

 

2. Avaa Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellus ja luo ryhmä, jossa paritettu kaiutin on pääkaiuttimena 

("master"), ja lisää muita kaiuttimia, joiden haluat toistavan Bluetooth-virtaa. 

 

3. Varmista Source-näytössä, että Bluetooth-säädin on kytketty päälle. 
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4. Näet nyt ilmoituksen "BT is Playing" (Bluetooth toistaa musiikkia), ja musiikkisi tulisi kuulua kaikista 

ryhmään liitetyistä kaiuttimista. 

            

 

Lisälaitetila 
 Voit käyttää Model One Digital -laitettasi erillisenä kaiuttimena. Yhdistä haluamasi linjatasoinen tai 

kuuloketasoinen signaalilähde radiosi takapaneelin AUX-tuloon 3,5 mm:n (1/8") stereokaapelilla. Voit säätää 

kaiuttimen äänenvoimakkuutta Model One Digitalin äänenvoimakkuussäätimellä tai Tivoli Audio Wireless App 

-sovelluksesta käsin. Huomaa, että Model One Digital ei voi lähettää AUX-tuloon saapuvaa signaalia muihin 

kaiuttimiin. Jos haluat tehdä niin, katso Model One Digitalin käyttöoppaan kappaletta "WiFi-yhteyttä käyttävä 

Bluetooth". 

 

FM-tila 

MOD-rengaspainike 
Manuaalinen viritys ylös – Kääntämällä MOD-rengaspainiketta oikealle voit virittää laitteesi radioasemaan, 

jonka taajuus on korkeampi. 

Manuaalinen viritys alas – Kääntämällä MOD-rengaspainiketta vasemmalle voit virittää laitteesi radioasemaan, 

jonka taajuus on matalampi. 
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Automaattinen skannaus ylös – Painamalla MOD-rengaspainiketta kaksi kertaa nopeasti voit hakea 

automaattisesti asemia, joiden taajuus on korkeampi. 

Radioaseman lisääminen esivalittuihin asemiin – Lisää radioasema tallennettuihin asemiisi painamalla MOD-

rengaspainiketta yhden kerran. 

Esivalintatilaan siirtyminen – Pääset esivalintatilaan pitämällä MOD-reangaspainiketta painettuna, kunnes 

Model One Digitalin näytössä lukee “Preset Mode”. 

 

Esivalintatila 
Esivalintatilassa voit keskittyä kuuntelemaan pelkästään esiasetettuja asemia ja selata nopeasti 

suosikkiasemiasi.  

Esivalintatilaan siirtyminen ja siitä poistuminen – Voit siirtyä esivalintatilaan ja poistua siitä pitämällä MOD-

rengaspainiketta painettuna, kunnes näytössä lukee joko “Preset Mode” tai “Normal Mode”. 

Esivalitun radioaseman poistaminen – Poista tallennettu radioasema painamalla kaksi kertaa nopeasti 
MOD-rengaspainiketta. Näytössä lukee "Station deleted". Kun käännät rengaspainiketta siirtyäksesi 

seuraavaan esivalittuun asemaan, poistettu asema poistetaan esiasetuksista. 

 

FM WiFi-yhteydellä 
WiFi-yhteyttä käyttävän FM:n ansiosta voit kuunnella valittua FM-asemaa kaikissa ART by Tivoli Audio -

kaiuttimissasi, jotka on yhdistetty ryhmäksi.  

1. Kytke Model One Digital päälle ja valitse lähteeksi WiFi. 

 

2. Avaa Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellus ja luo ryhmä, jossa Model One Digital on asetettu 

pääkaiuttimeksi. Lisää ryhmään muut haluamasi kaiuttimet. 
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3. Varmista Source-näytössä, että FM-säädin on kytketty päälle. 

 

 

4. Näet nyt näytössä, että FM soittaa ryhmässä, ja FM-asemasi tulisi kuulua kaikista ryhmään liitetyistä 

kaiuttimista. 

 

 
 

5. Vaihda FM-radioasemaa Model One Digitalissa tavalliseen tapaan. 
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DAB/DAB+/DMB-tila 

MOD-rengaspainike 
Manuaalinen viritys ylös – Kääntämällä MOD-rengaspainiketta oikealle voit virittää laitteesi radioasemaan, 

jonka taajuus on korkeampi. 

Manuaalinen viritys alas – Kääntämällä MOD-rengaspainiketta vasemmalle voit virittää laitteesi radioasemaan, 

jonka taajuus on matalampi. 

Uudelleen skannaus – Hae uudelleen kaikki DAB-asemat painamalla kaksi kertaa nopeasti MOD-

rengaspainiketta. 

Radioaseman lisääminen esivalittuihin radioasemiin – Lisää radioasema tallennettuihin asemiisi painamalla 

MOD-rengaspainiketta yhden kerran. 

Esivalintatilaan siirtyminen – Pääset esivalintatilaan pitämällä MOD-rengaspainiketta painettuna, kunnes 

Model One Digitalin näytössä lukee “Preset Mode”. 

 

Esivalintatila 
Esivalintatilassa voit keskittyä kuuntelemaan pelkästään esiasetettuja asemia ja selata nopeasti 

suosikkiasemiasi.  

Esivalintatilaan siirtyminen ja siitä poistuminen – Voit siirtyä esivalintatilaan ja poistua siitä pitämällä MOD-

rengaspainiketta painettuna, kunnes näytössä lukee joko “Preset Mode” tai “Normal Mode”. 

Esivalitun radioaseman poistaminen – Poista tallennettu radioasema painamalla kaksi kertaa nopeasti 
MOD-rengaspainiketta. Näytössä lukee "Station deleted". Kun käännät rengaspainiketta siirtyäksesi 

seuraavaan esivalittuun asemaan, poistettu asema poistetaan esiasetuksista. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB WiFi-yhteydellä 
WiFi-yhteyttä käyttävän DAB/DAB+/DMB:n ansiosta voit kuunnella DAB/DAB+/DMB-asemia kaikissa 

ART by Tivoli Audio -kaiuttimissasi, jotka on yhdistetty ryhmäksi.  

1. Kytke Model One Digital päälle ja valitse lähteeksi WiFi. 

 

2. Avaa Tivoli Audio Wireless App -sovellus ja luo ryhmä, jossa Model One Digital on asetettu 

pääkaiuttimeksi ("master"). Lisää ryhmään muut haluamasi kaiuttimet. 
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3. Varmista Source-näytössä, että DAB-säädin on kytketty päälle. 

 

4. Näet nyt näytössä, että DAB soittaa ryhmässä, ja DAB-asemasi tulisi kuulua kaikista ryhmään 

liitetyistä kaiuttimista. 

 

 

5. Vaihda DAB-radioasemaa Model One Digitalissa tavalliseen tapaan.   
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Kellon asetus 
Aseta Model One Digitalin kello oikeaan aikaan yhdistämällä Model One Digital langattomaan 

kotiverkkoosi kappaleissa “Asennus Android-laitteessa” tai “Asennus (Applen) iOS-laitteessa” annettujen 

ohjeiden mukaan. Aika on sama kuin Apple- tai Android-laitteesi aika. 
 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 

 

Laiteohjelmiston päivittäminen 
 Model One Digitalin laiteohjelmisto päivitetään säännöllisesti. Tarkista päivitykset, kun käytät laitetta 

ensimmäisen kerran ja sen jälkeen noin neljän kuukauden välein. 

1.  Paina sovelluksen avausnäytössä painiketta "Configure". 
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2. Valitse kaiutin, jonka laiteohjelmistoversion haluat tarkistaa. 

 
3. Paina painiketta "Version Check". Jos näyttöön tulee ilmoitus "Firmware is up to date", laitteessasi on 

kaikkein uusin laiteohjelmisto. Jos näet alla olevan näytön, paina "Click to update" laiteohjelmiston 

päivittämiseksi. 
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4. Model One Digital lataa ja asentaa uusimman laiteohjelmiston. Tämä kestää enintään kymmenen 

minuuttia internet-yhteytesi nopeudesta riippuen. 

 

 

5. Kun laiteohjelmisto on päivitetty, Model One Digital on valmiustilassa. Paina Model One Digitalin 
virtapainiketta. Kun Model One Digital on kytketty päälle, se on valmis käytettäväksi. 
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Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

 

Hoito 
 Model One Digitalin takapaneeli ja puukotelo tulisi puhdistaa kuivalla liinalla.  Etuosan kangas voidaan 

puhdistaa teippiharjalla. Älä altista laitetta vedelle. 
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Välkommen 

 
Tack för ditt köp! Model One Digital kombinerar klassisk design med den senaste tekniken för att 

skapa en enkel lösning för trådlöst ljud i hemmet. Denna pjäs, med låda i möbelträ och ett galler i 

kvalitetstextil från Gabriel®, tar hantverket och tekniken i ART by Tivoli Audios produktserie till nya nivåer. 

Dessa DAB-, FM-, WiFi- och Bluetooth®-kompatibla radioapparater kan konfigureras på flera olika sätt 

för att uppfylla dina lyssningspreferenser. Oavsett om det är en enda Model One Digital som spelar i ditt kök, 

kopplas till en annan ART-högtalare i matsalen i stereokonfiguration, eller din Spotify-partyplaylist som spelar i 

hela huset genom ett flerrumssystem, erbjuder Model One Digital en enkel och flexibel lösning som bäst 

passar din miljö och gör din värld bättre genom musik. Börja med en, lär dig hur enkel den är att bygga vidare 

på, och matcha din stil i varje rum. 

Vi vet att du är ivrig att börja lyssna på ditt nya inköp, men för att du ska kunna dra full nytta av vad den 

kan göra ber vi dig att ägna några minuter åt att läsa denna bruksanvisning samt säkerhetsinstruktionerna. 

Tveka inte att kontakta återförsäljare eller Tivoli Audio om du har några funderingar. 

Spara originalförpackningen om du någon gång behöver skicka din radio. 

 

I Model One Digital-förpackningen bör du hitta följande: 

(1) Externt nätaggregat och tillhörande kontakter 

(1) Teleskopantenn för FM/DAB 

Kontakta återförsäljare eller Tivoli Audio om något av dessa föremål saknas. 
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Guide till funktionerna 

Frontpanelen 

 
POWER-/KÄLLA-/VOLYMRATT : Tryck och håll inne för att sätta på eller stänga av enheten. En kort tryckning 

växlar mellan WiFi, FM (om tillämpligt), DAB (om tillämpligt), Bluetooth och AUX. Vrid åt höger för att höja 

volymen och vänster för att sänka volymen.  

MOD-RINGKONTROLL:  

I DAB-läge: Vrid åt vänster för att söka nedåt. Vrid åt höger för att söka uppåt. En kort tryckning lägger till en 

kanal till dina förinställningar. Tryck och håll inne för att gå in i förinställningsläget. Tryck två gånger för att 

ladda om DAB-kanallistan.  

I FM-läge: Vrid åt vänster för att söka nedåt. Vrid åt höger för att söka uppåt. En kort tryckning lägger till en 

kanal till dina förinställningar. Tryck och håll inne för att gå in i förinställningsläget. Tryck två gånger för att 

skanna.  

I Bluetooth-läge: Vrid åt vänster för att gå till föregående spår. Vrid åt höger för att gå till nästa spår. En kort 

tryckning spelar upp/pausar. Tryck och håll inne för att gå in i Bluetooth-kopplingsläget.  

I AUX-läget: Ingen funktion. Sköt kontrollerna från den anslutna enheten.  

I streamingläget via WiFi: Vrid åt vänster för att gå till föregående spår. Vrid åt höger för att gå till nästa spår. 

En kort tryckning spelar upp/pausar. Tryck och håll inne för att ändra musiktjänst.  
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Bakpanelen 

 
AUX IN: Plugga in musik direkt för en fristående upplevelse.  

Service: Serviceingång. Får endast användas av ett auktoriserat Tivoli-servicecenter.  

SETUP: Tryck för att göra så att din högtalare kan anslutas till ditt hemnätverk  

PARTY MODE: Håll inne för att skicka musiken från den högtalaren till alla andra anslutna högtalare  

Likström: Koppla in din Tivoli-nätadapter för att ge ström till din Model One Digital. 

 

Trådlöst läge 

Inställningar för Android 
Innan du ställer in din nya Model One Digital för streaming via WiFi måste du ladda ned Tivoli 

Audio Wireless-appen. Denna finns i Google Play-butiken. 

 

1. Sätt på Model One Digital med hjälp av POWER-knappen. 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Svenska - 390	

2. Tryck på Konfigurera-knappen i Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen och tryck sedan på ”Lägg till fler 

högtalare”. 

 

                     
 

3. Tryck på den stora Konfigurera-knappen. 
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4. På Model One Digital, tryck kort på SETUP-knappen som finns på baksidan av radion. På displayen 

på radion kommer det att stå ”Trådlös inställning aktiverad”. Tryck sedan på ”Nästa” i appen. 

                      

 

5. Tryck på Öppna inställningar-knappen i appen. 
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6. Nu befinner du dig på skärmen för trådlösa inställningar. Välj nätverket som består av ordet Tivoli 

och några siffror och bokstäver, till exempel Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

7. Gå tillbaka till Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, antingen via tillbaka-knappen på din telefon, pilen uppe 

till vänster, eller genom att välja ”Tillbaka till Tivoli Audio”. 
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8. När du har gått tillbaka till Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, välj ”Nästa”. 

 

9. Välj ditt önskade trådlösa nätverk och ange ditt nätverkslösenord. Efter att du har angett ditt 

lösenord korrekt, tryck på ”Spara”. 
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10. Grattis! Din Model One Digital är nu konfigurerad och redo att streama musik. 
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Inställningar för iOS 

Innan du ställer in din nya Model One Digital för streaming via WiFi måste du ladda ned Tivoli 

Audio Wireless-appen. Denna finns i Apples App Store. 

 

1. Sätt på Model One Digital med hjälp av POWER-knappen. 

 

2. Tryck på Konfigurera-knappen i Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen och tryck sedan på ”Lägg till fler 

högtalare”. 
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3. Tryck på den stora Konfigurera-knappen. 

 

4. På Model One Digital, tryck kort på SETUP-knappen som finns på baksidan av radion. På displayen 

på radion kommer det att stå ”Trådlös inställning aktiverad”. Tryck sedan på ”Nästa” i appen. 

 

 

5. Tryck på hemknappen på din Apple-enhet (knappen längst ner på din enhet).   
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6. Öppna Apple-enhetens Inställningar och gå till dina WiFi-inställningar. 
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7. Välj nätverket som består av ordet Tivoli och några siffror och bokstäver, till exempel 

Tivoli_E0DF8D. 

 

 

8. När du är ansluten, öppna Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen igen. 
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9. När du har gått tillbaka till Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, välj ”Nästa”. 

 

10. Välj ditt önskade trådlösa nätverk och ange ditt nätverkslösenord. Efter att du har angett ditt 

lösenord korrekt, tryck på ”Spara”. 
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11. Grattis! Din Model One Digital är nu konfigurerad och redo att streama musik.  
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Ändra högtalarkonfiguration  

Inställningar för högtalarkonfiguration - Namn 

 Du vill antagligen ge din Model One Digital ett personligt namn. Detta kan göras rätt enkelt. 

1. På öppningsskärmen i appen, välj ”Konfigurera”. 
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2. Välj den radio du önskar byta namn på. 

 

3. För att byta namn, välj pennikonen bredvid högtalarens namn. Tryck på ”X” för att radera det 

nuvarande namnet, och skriv sedan vad du vill att radion ska heta. 
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4. För att spara namnbytet, tryck på bockikonen och tryck sedan på ”Spara”. 
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Inställningar för högtalarkonfiguration - Ljud 

 Om du har fler än en Model One Digital eller någon annan ART-produkt kanske du vill installera två 

högtalare i ett vänster- och högerpar.  

1. På öppningsskärmen i appen, välj ”Konfigurera”. 
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2. Välj den högtalare eller radio du önskar byta ljudkonfiguration på. 

 

3. I högtalarinställningsfönstret, välj det område där det står ”Stereo (S)” och ändra det till ”Vänster (V)” 

eller ”Höger (R)” och tryck sedan ”Spara”. 

                       

Tips: Om du tittar på dina högtalare i Grupp-fönstret kan du enkelt gå till den högtalarens 

konfigurationsdel. Gå till Gruppkonfigurationsdelen för mer information. 
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Gruppkonfigurationsinställningar – Lägg till/Ta bort högtalare i en grupp 

Nu när du har ställt in din radio och eventuella ytterligare högtalare du har, samt har namngett 

dem, är det dags att lyssna på musik. Låt oss ställa in en grupp och lägga till en extrahögtalare eller 

radio först. 

 

1. Välj ”Spela ny” på hemskärmen, och välj sedan vilka radioapparater eller högtalare som du vill ska vara 

”källhögtalare” (kan även kallas ”masterhögtalare”). Det spelar ingen roll vilken högtalare eller radio 

som väljs som källhögtalare. Om denna högtalare däremot tas bort ur gruppen kommer gruppen att 

raderas. 
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2. Du kan lägga till eventuella ytterligare högtalare eller radioapparater som du vill ska spela upp samma 

musik. I listan över högtalare trycker du helt enkelt på högtalarens namn. Du kommer att se hur 

högtalaren ändras till en sekundär högtalare. Du kan välja prickarna uppe till höger för att lägga till alla 

”lediga” högtalare eller ”alla” högtalare, om du så önskar. När du är klar, eller om du inte önskar lägga 

till några högtalare, väljer du ”Nästa”. 
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Gruppkonfigurationsinställningar – Välj musikkälla 

Nu när du har ställt in gruppen kan vi välja musikkälla till gruppen. 

1. Välj den musikkälla du vill lyssna på. Vissa källor, exempelvis Tidal och Deezer, kräver att du anger dina 

inloggningsuppgifter i Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen och kontrollerar din musik via Tivoli Audio Wireless-

appen. Andra källor, exempelvis Spotify, kräver att du använder en extern app för inloggning och för 

att välja ditt initiala musikinnehåll. Om du har innehåll sparat på din telefon eller surfplatta kan du välja 

Lokalt innehåll för att lyssna på det. 
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2. För ett exempel på en musiktjänst som kräver en extern app kan vi välja Spotify. Efter att du har valt 

Spotify kommer ett popuppfönster att dyka upp som låter dig öppna Spotify-appen. 

                

3. När du har öppnat Spotify-appen måste du se till att du är inloggad på ditt Spotify Premium-konto. 
Spotify Connect fungerar enbart med ett Spotify Premium-konto. Spela musikinnehåll så att du kan se 

symbolen ”Tillgängliga enheter” nedanför musiken. Tryck sedan på ”Tillgängliga enheter” för att 

kunna välja din grupp. 
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4. Efter att du har valt din musik, gå tillbaka till Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen, och gå nu till Nu spelas-

skärmen, antingen genom att välja ”Nu spelas” eller genom att trycka på tillbakaknappen på din 

telefon eller surfplatta. Nu kommer du att se din grupp som spelar musik. 
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Gruppkonfigurationsinställningar – Namnge gruppen 

Nu när du har ställt in gruppen, och du spelar upp musik, kan vi namnge gruppen. 

1. Välj den grupp du vill byta namn på i Grupper-fönstret, och välj sedan Högtalare-delen i nederdelen av 

skärmen. 

 

   

2. Tryck på pennikonen och sedan på ”X”-ikonen för att radera standardnamnet. Ange ditt önskade 

gruppnamn, välj bockikonen och välj sedan ”Klar” i nederdelen av skärmen. 
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Gruppkonfigurationsinställningar – Volymjustering för grupp 

1. Välj den grupp där du önskar justera högtalarvolymen. I ”Nu spelas”-fönstret kan du använda 

volymreglaget för att justera volymen eller använda volymknapparna på din telefon eller surfplatta. 
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Gruppkonfigurationsinställningar – Volymjustering för enskilda högtalare 

1. Välj den grupp där du önskar justera högtalarvolymen. I ”Nu spelas”-fönstret, välj Högtalare-delen i 

nederdelen av skärmen. I delen ”Lägg till fler högtalare” kan du använda volymreglaget för de 

enskilda högtalarna eller använda volymknapparna på nederdelen av Orb. 
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Gruppkonfigurationsinställningar – Genväg till högtalarkonfiguration 

Medan du lyssnar på musik kan det hända att du vill byta namn på eller ljudkonfigurationen för 

högtalare när du lägger till högtalare, tar bort högtalare eller flyttar runt dem i hemmet. Du kan snabbt komma 

till Högtalarkonfiguration-fönstret för att ändra dessa inställningar via Grupper-skärmen. 

1. Välj den grupp som innehåller de högtalare du önskar justera. Välj sedan Högtalare-delen i 

nederdelen av skärmen. 
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2. På sidan ”Lägg till fler högtalare” kan du välja -symbolen för att gå direkt till konfigurationssidan 

för den högtalaren, där du kan ändra högtalarens namn och ljudkonfiguration. Var noga med att 

enbart välja -symbolen, annars kan du av misstag ta bort högtalaren från gruppen. 

  
 

Gruppkonfigurationsinställningar – Frisläppning av en grupp högtalare 

1. Välj den grupp som innehåller de högtalare du önskar frisläppa. Välj prickarna uppe till höger på 

”Nu spelas”-skärmen, och välj sedan ”Frisläpp denna scen”. Detta kommer att frisläppa alla 

högtalare från gruppen, inklusive masterhögtalaren. 
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Gruppkonfigurationsinställningar – Frisläppning av alla högtalare 

1. Om du vill frisläppa alla högtalare från alla grupper i ditt hem, välj prickarna uppe till höger i 

Grupper-skärmen och välj sedan ”Ta bort alla”. Detta kommer att frisläppa alla högtalare i alla 

grupper, och du kommer att se att ingen grupp är aktiv. 

                   

 

MOD-ringkontroll 
Spela upp/Pausa – För att spela upp eller pausa musik, tryck kort på MOD-ringen 

Nästa spår – För att gå till nästa spår på en skiva eller i en playlist, vrid ringen åt höger. 

Nästa spår – För att gå till föregående spår på en skiva eller i en playlist, vrid ringen åt vänster. 

Rotera mellan musiktjänster – För att gå till nästa musiktjänst i listan i Tivoli Wireless-appen, tryck och håll 

inne MOD-ringen. 

  



______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Svenska - 417	

Party Mode-knapp 

 
Med Party Mode-knappen kan du snabbt skicka musik till alla ART by Tivoli Audio-produkter i ditt hem. 

Musiken från den radio eller högtalare du trycker Party Mode-knappen på blir den musik som skickas till de 

andra högtalarna och radioapparaterna. Detta liknar funktionen ”Anslut alla högtalare” som finns i appen på 

sidan ”Lägg till fler högtalare”. 

Skicka musik till alla högtalare: Håll inne Party Mode-knappen i 3 sekunder på den högtalare som 

spelar den musik som du vill ska spelas i alla högtalare. Alla högtalare kommer då att anslutas till gruppen där 

den högtalaren finns, och spela upp den musiken. Alla grupper som skapats tidigare kommer då att frisläppas.  

 

DDMS-läge 
 Om du använder din Model One Digital på en plats som saknar internetanslutning, men du önskar 

spela upp Lokalt innehåll från din telefon eller surfplatta, kan du ansluta till Model One Digital via DDMS-

läget. 

1. På din högtalare, håll in SETUP-knappen i 3 sekunder. 

 

2. Gå till skärmen för trådlösa nätverksinställningar på din telefon eller surfplatta och välj ”DIRECT-

LBTivoli”. 

 

3. Om du uppmanas att ange lösenord, skriv in ”hello123”.	
 

4. Se till att starta om din Tivoli Audio Wireless-app efter att du har anslutit till nätverket ”DIRECT-

LBTivoli”. 

 

5. Nu kan du spela upp lokalt innehåll från din telefon eller surfplatta på en enskild högtalare. Notera att 

streamingtjänster för musik eller annat som kräver en internet- eller dataanslutning inte kommer att 

fungera. 
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Bluetooth-läge 

Ihopkoppling 
Din Model One Digital kan fungera som fristående Bluetooth-högtalare. 

1. På din radio, tryck kort på POWER-/KÄLLA-/VOLYMRATTEN tills det står ”Bluetooth” i det övre 

vänstra hörnet på displayen på Model One Digital.	
 

2. På din radio, håll inne MOD-RINGEN tills det står ”Ihopkoppling aktiverad” mitt på displayen på 

Model One Digital.	
 

3. Gå till skärmen för Bluetooth-inställningar på din telefon eller surfplatta. 	
 

4. Välj den enhet som heter något i stil med ”Tivoli Mod|###X#”.	
 

5. När radion visar ”Ihopkopplingen lyckades” på displayen är du ihopkopplad med radion.	
 

6. Du kan börja spela upp musik via Bluetooth.   

 

MOD-ringkontroll 
Ljud av/Ljud på – För att stänga av eller sätta på ljudet på radion, tryck kort på MOD-ringen 

Nästa spår – För att gå till nästa spår på en skiva eller i en playlist, vrid ringen åt höger. 

Nästa spår – För att gå till föregående spår på en skiva eller i en playlist, vrid ringen åt vänster. 

Aktivera ihopkoppling – För att aktivera ihopkoppling, tryck och håll inne MOD-ringen 
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Bluetooth via WiFi 
Bluetooth via WiFi låter dig använda vilken musikkälla som helst som du kan använda via Bluetooth på 

alla dina ART by Tivoli Audio-högtalare. Detta gör att du kan spela musik i flera högtalare även om en 

musiktjänst inte finns på listan på Källa-skärmen. 

1. Koppla ihop normalt till den högtalare som kommer att vara ”masterhögtalaren”. Om du aldrig har 

kopplat ihop med någon av dina högtalare tidigare hjälper det att stänga av alla högtalare förutom 

den som kommer att vara masterhögtalaren fram till det att du har kopplat ihop. Sätt sedan på alla 

högtalare igen.	
 

2. Öppna Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen och skapa en grupp med den högtalare du har kopplat ihop 

och ska ange som ”masterhögtalare”, och lägg till de övriga högtalare du vill ska spela upp 

Bluetooth-streamningen.	
 

3. Se till att Bluetooth-reglaget är aktiverat på Källor-sidan. 
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4. Du kommer nu att se att Bluetooth spelar i gruppen, och du bör höra din musik i alla högtalare som 

ingår i gruppen. 

            

 

AUX-läge 
 Din Model One Digital kan användas som fristående högtalare. Använd en 1/8”-stereokabel för att 

koppla in en källa på linjenivå eller hörlursnivå i AUX-ingången på baksidan av din radio. Du kan kontrollera 

högtalarens volym med volymkontrollen på Model One Digital eller genom att använda Tivoli Wireless Audio-

appen. Observera att Model One Digital inte kan skicka den signal som går in i AUX-ingången till andra 

högtalare. Om du vill kunna göra detta, se Bluetooth via WiFi-avsnittet i Model One Digital-bruksanvisningen. 

 

FM-läge 

MOD-ringkontroll 
Manuell uppåtsökning – För att manuellt söka efter en kanal på en högre frekvens, vrid MOD-ratten åt höger. 

Manuell nedåtsökning – För att manuellt söka efter en kanal på en lägre frekvens, vrid MOD-ratten åt vänster. 

Autoskanna upp – För att autoskanna till en högre frekvens, tryck snabbt två gånger på MOD-ringen. 

Lägg till en kanal till dina förinställda kanaler – För att lägga till en kanal till dina sparade, förinställda 

kanaler, tryck på MOD-ringen en gång. 
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Gå till förinställda kanaler-läge – För att gå till förinställda kanaler-läget, håll inne MOD-ringen tills 

”Förinställt läge” syns på displayen på din Model One Digital. 

 

Förinställt läge 
Det förinställda läget gör att du kan lyssna enbart på kanaler som du har förinställt och låter dig bläddra 

snabbt mellan dina favoritkanaler.  

Gå in i och ut ur förinställt läge – För att gå in i och ut ur förinställt läge, håll inne MOD-ringen tills antingen 

”Förinställt läge” eller ”Normalt läge” dyker upp på displayen. 

Ta bort en förinställd kanal – För att ta bort en av dina sparade förinställda kanaler, tryck snabbt två gånger 

på MOD-ringen. Det kommer att stå ”Kanal borttagen” på displayen. När du vrider på ringen för att gå till 

nästa förinställda kanal kommer den kanal du tagit bort att tas bort från dina förinställda kanaler. 

 

FM via WiFi 
FM via WiFi gör att du kan lyssna på en inställd FM-kanal på alla dina ART by Tivoli Audio-högtalare 

som är tillsammans i en grupp.  

1. Sätt på din Model One Digital och byt källa till WiFi. 

 

2. Öppna Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen och skapa en grupp med din Model One Digital inställd som 

”masterhögtalare”. Lägg till eventuella andra högtalare du vill ha i gruppen. 
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3. Se till att FM-reglaget är aktiverat på Källor-sidan. 

 

 

4. Du kommer nu att se att FM spelar i gruppen, och du bör höra en FM-kanal i alla högtalare som 

ingår i gruppen. 

 

 
 

5. På din Model One Digital kan du välja FM-kanal som vanligt. 
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DAB/DAB+/DMB-läge 

MOD-ringkontroll 
Manuell uppåtsökning – För att manuellt söka efter en kanal på en högre frekvens, vrid MOD-ratten åt höger. 

Manuell nedåtsökning – För att manuellt söka efter en kanal på en lägre frekvens, vrid MOD-ratten åt vänster. 

Skanna på nytt– För att skanna på nytt efter alla DAB-kanaler, tryck snabbt två gånger på MOD-ringen. 

Lägg till en kanal till dina förinställda kanaler – För att lägga till en kanal till dina sparade, förinställda 

kanaler, tryck på MOD-ringen en gång. 

Gå till förinställda kanaler-läge – För att gå till förinställda kanaler-läget, håll inne MOD-ringen tills 

”Förinställt läge” syns på displayen på din Model One Digital. 

 

Förinställt läge 
Det förinställda läget gör att du kan lyssna enbart på kanaler som du har förinställt och låter dig bläddra 

snabbt mellan dina favoritkanaler.  

Gå in i och ut ur förinställt läge – För att gå in i och ut ur förinställt läge, håll inne MOD-ringen tills antingen 

”Förinställt läge” eller ”Normalt läge” dyker upp på displayen. 

Ta bort en förinställd kanal – För att ta bort en av dina sparade förinställda kanaler, tryck snabbt två gånger 

på MOD-ringen. Det kommer att stå ”Kanal borttagen” på displayen. När du vrider på ringen för att gå till 

nästa förinställda kanal kommer den kanal du tagit bort att tas bort från dina förinställda kanaler. 

 

DAB/DAB+/DMB via WiFi 
DAB/DAB+/DMB via WiFi gör att du kan lyssna på en DAB/DAB+/DMB-kanal på alla dina ART by Tivoli 

Audio-högtalare som är tillsammans i en grupp.  

1. Sätt på din Model One Digital och byt källa till WiFi. 

 

2. Öppna Tivoli Audio Wireless-appen och skapa en grupp med din Model One Digital inställd som 

”masterhögtalare”. Lägg till eventuella andra högtalare du vill ha i gruppen. 
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3. Se till att DAB-reglaget är aktiverat på Källor-sidan. 

 

4. Du kommer nu att se att DAB spelar i gruppen, och du bör höra en DAB-kanal i alla högtalare som 

ingår i gruppen. 

 

 

5. På din Model One Digital kan du välja DAB-kanal som vanligt.   
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Inställning av klockan 
För att ställa in klockan på din Model One Digital ansluter du Model One Digital till ditt WiFi-nätverk 

enligt anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning i avsnittet ”Inställningar för Android-enheter” eller ”Inställningar 

för iOS-enheter (Apple-enheter)” beroende på vilken enhet du valt. Tiden kommer att vara samma som på din 

Apple- eller Android-enhet. 

 

Display Contrast Settings 
To set the display contrast on the Model One Digital press and hold the power button and MOD bezel 

at the same time while the unit is on. “Contrast” should appear on the screen with a number informing you of 

the level the contrast is set at. Turn the MOD bezel to adjust to preferred contrast level. Allow the screen to 

time out by not pressing anything, and the Model One Digital will save this setting. 

 

Uppdatering av firmware 
 Din Model One Digital kommer emellanåt att uppdatera programvaran. Det är bäst att leta efter 

uppdateringar när du använder produkten för första gången och därefter ungefär var 4:e månad. 

1.  På öppningsskärmen i appen, välj ”Konfigurera”. 
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2. Välj den högtalare du önskar kontrollera programvaruversionen på. 

 
3. Välj knappen ”Kontrollera version”. Om det står att ”Firmware är uppdaterad” så har din enhet den 

senaste programvaran. Om du ser nedanstående skärm, välj ”Klicka för att uppdatera” för att få den 

senaste programvaran. 
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4. Din Model One Digital kommer nu att ladda ned och installera den senaste programvaran. Denna 

process kan ta upp till 10 minuter, beroende på hastigheten på din internetanslutning. 

 

 

5. När uppdateringen är färdig kommer din Model One Digital att vara i standby-läge. Tryck på Power-
knappen på din Model One Digital. När din Model One Digital har startat är den klar att använda. 
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Factory Reset 
 To return your Model One Digital to its default settings, while the unit is ON, press and hold the 
SETUP and PARTY MODE buttons for 7 seconds. “Factory Resetting” will appear on the screen, and once the 
reset is complete the unit will be in Standby Mode. 

 

Skötsel 
 För rengöring av baksidan och trälådan på din Model One Digital rekommenderas en torr trasa. Du kan 

använda en klädroller för att rengöra textilen på framsidan. Utsätt inte apparaten för vatten. 

 

 

 




